
MODEL 1500 BALER 

87 PART LIST 

manufactured and distributed by 

J. A. FREEMAN & SON, INC. 

PB000000154 
PORTLAND, OREGON 



BE CAREFUL 
1. KEEP ALL SHIELDS IN PLACE. 

2. STOP ENGINE OR MOTOR BEFORE LEAVING OPERATOR'S POSITION TO ADJUST, 
LUBRICATE, CLEAN, OR UNCLOG MACHINE, UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFICALLY 
RECOMMENDED IN THE "OPERATOR'S MANUAL.· 

3. WAIT FOR ALL MOVEMENT TO STOP BEFORE SERVICING MACHINE. 

4. KEEP HANDS, FEET, AND CLOTHING AWAY FROM POWER DRIVEN PARTS. 

5. KEEP OFF EQUIPMENT UNLESS SEAT OR PLATFORM FOR OPERATION AND 
OBSERVATION IS PROVIDED. 

6. KEEP ALL OTHERS OFF. 

7. USE APPROPRIATE SIGNS OR WARNING LIGHTS WHEN OPERATING ON HIGHWAYS. 

8. MAKE CERTAIN EVERYONE IS CLEAR OF MACHINE BEFORE STARTING ENGINE, 
MOTOR OR OPERATION. 



P RT LIST 878 
for 

MODEL 1500 BALER 

POLICY 

1. It is the policy of J.A. Freeman & Son, Inc. to constantly improve its products whenever it is 
practical to do so. 

2. J.A. Freeman & Son, Inc. reserves the right to redesign or change its equipment or component 
parts thereof without incurring any obligation to install or furnish such ch!lnges on equipment 
previously delivered. 

3. Unauthorized changes or additions to equipment manufactured by J.A. Freeman & Son, Inc. 
relieves the company 01 further responsibility for warranted operation and breakage 
replacement. 



INSTRUCTIONS FOR ORDERING PARTS 

1. Order by part number and description of part. 

la) Parts should NOT be ordered from illustration only. 

fb) Parts should NOT be ordered from numbers on castings. 

2. Order by Model 1500 Baler serial number and model. 

3. Much delay and confusion can be avoided jf parts numbers are arranged in sequence 
on all orders. 

4. State how to ship: whether by truck, stage, parcel post, ai, parcel post, UPS, or air 
freight. 

5. Claims for shortage or error in handling of an order for parts must be made upon 
receipt of goods. 

6. Address all orders for parts as follows: 

J.A. Freeman & Son, Inc. 
Parts Department, 
2034 N.W. 27th Avenue, 
Portland, Oregon 97210 

Place serial number of machine here for your convenience: 

Model 1500 Baler Serial No. _______ _ 

Left and right of machine are understood to mean from a position facing ;n the 
direction of travel. 

Permission must be secured before any parts are returned for credit. When parts are 
returned, the freight must be prepaid or arrangements made so that they can be brought 
in by our trucks. 

"NOTE" 

Parts are identified by reference numbers. See parts list for 
correct part numbers. DO NOT USE REFERENCE NUMBERS 
AS PART NUMBERS. 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Main Frame ••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••..•••••••.••••••••••••.••• 2 
Rear Frame (Tension Rails) •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 3 
Rear Frame (Bale Chute) •.••••••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••• 4 
Left Side Shields Frames •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 5 
Left Side Shields ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 6 
Righ t Side Shields Frames ••••••••••••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••• 7 
Right Side Shields •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 8 
Drive Unit Shields ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 10 
Fron t Shields •••••••••••.•••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••• 12 
Top Shields and Frames •.•.••••..••..•••.••••..•••.. ~ ••••.••.•...• 14 
Ladder and Safety Rails ....••.••..••••.••.•..•••..••..••••.•••.•• 16 
Drive Line Shaft ................................................. 17 
Drive Line Clutch •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 18 
Mechanical Drive Uni t. 0 ••••••• ,"00, •• 0 •••••••••••••••••••••••••• 20 
Wind Guard ....................................................... 22 
Lower Pickup .••••..••......•.••..........•...•........•.......... 24 
Upper Pickup ..................................................... 26 
Main Pickup •••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.•.•••••• 28 
First Feeder ......••.....•..•....•...............•.••....•..•.... 30 
Feed Fork ••••.•.•••••.•••••••.•••.••••••••••••••••••••••.••••.•.. 32 
Inteed Chute ..................................................... 34 
Needle Yoke Drive •••••...•.•.••.•.••••••••.•.•••••••.•. .; •.••••••• 36 
Needle and yoke .................................................. 37 
Knot ter Brake ••••••.•••.•••••••••••• $ •• " •••••••••••••••••••••••• 38 
Knotter Shaft Assembly •.•••.•••••••.•.•••••••••••...•••••..••••.. 40 
Knotter Assembly ..•.•.••••••••••••••••••••..•••••.•..•••..•.•.... 42 
Twine Finger Drive •••••••••••..•••••••••••..•••••••••••••.•••.••• 44 
Twine Tensioner •••••••••••• , ••••••••••••••••• 0 ••••••••••••••••••• 46 
Meter Wheel and Trip •••••••••..••••••••••••••••••••.••.••••••.••• 48 
Feed Sensor •.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••..•.••••••••••••• 50 
Plunger Assembly ......••..•...•.........•..•.•..•...•..•....•...• 52 
Twine Box and Bracket •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 54 
Knotter Luber System •••.••••.•••..••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 56 
1ST Feeder Drive Luber System •••....•....••••••••••••••••••••.••• 58 
Feed Fork Drive Luber Sys tern •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.••••••• 60 
Luber Tank ....................................................... 61 
System Component Location •••.••••••..••••••••••.••••.•••••••••••• 62 
Oil Cooler Diagram •••••••••.••••••••••••••••••••••.•..•....•.••.• 63 
Main System Hydraulic Diagram ••••••••.••••••••••••.••...••.•••••• 64 
Plunger and Feeder Diagram •••••••••.•••••••••••••.••••••.•.•••.•• 65 
Rear Hydraulic Diagram ••••••••••••••••••••••••••..••••••••••••... 66 
Main System Hydraulic ••.•••••.••••••••••..••••••••••••••••••••.•• 68 
Front Pickup Hydraulic •••••••••••••••••••••.••••••••••.••..•••••• 69 
1ST Feeder Valve ......••......••..........••..•.....•......•..... 70 
Tension Bypass Valve •.••• , ••.•••.•••.••••••••.••••••.••••..•••.•• 71 
Hydraulic Tank Check Valve •..••••.••.••.•.•••••••••••••••....•••• 72 
Tension Un loader •••.•.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.•••.•••••••• 74 
'fension Transfer Tubes ••••••.••••••••••.••••.•••••••••••.•.•••••• 75 
Knotter and Feed Fork Manifold ••.•••••..••••••••••.••••••••••••.• 76 
Main System Valve ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.• 78 
Oil Tank ......................................................... 80 
Main System Filter ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.••••••.••.•...•• 82 
Oil Cooler ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.•••••••••.•••••• 84 
Plunger Cylinder ................................................. 86 
Make-Up Cylinder ................................................. 87 
Top and Bottom Tension Cylinder •••••••••••••••••.•••.•••••••••.•. 88 
Side Tension Cylinder ••••.•••••.•.••••••... , ••• 0 ••••••••••••••••• 89 
Pickup Cylinder .................................................. 90 
Wire Harness Location ••••••••..••.••••••.....•••..••.•••••..•.... 92 
Limit Switch Arm Position •.•...•.••••.......••••.•.•.•..••....••. 94 
Plunger Limi t Swi tch •.••••••••••••••.••.•••••••••.••.. , ••.•••..•• 96 
Main Control Box •••.•••..•••••.••.•••..•....••.......•• " ...•••••• 98 
Twine Sensor .•.•••....••...••.••..•.•...•..••.. , ••..•.••.....•..• 99 
Twine Sensor Control Box ••.•..•...••....•..•.••••....••.••.•••.. 100 
Fan Control Box .••••.•••.••••..•••••••.•....••.•.•••...•....••.. 101 
Tire and 'Wheel Group ...•••.••.•...•... , ..•.••...••....••••.•••.. 102 
Battery and Lights .••.•••••..••••••.••..••.•.••••...••.......••• l04 



PART 

0080b!i1 
01 .. 136 
01 ... 738 
02"'10@ 
03 ... 1&1 
03 ... 1&2 
u3 .. 203 
04""i05 
08005] 
080&56 
venUO 
U'9998i! 
1 i ""Zb2 
1 i ... 2&' 
lq",U~ 

3f)400a 
]()tUU 

364235 
31220~ 

:U</l18S 
319186 
323155 
331'573 
331731 
3~2163 
332j85 
334109 
351751 
].63057 
363696 
363729 
3653h4 
365335 
36572'5 
381690 
381697 
3&232'\t 
383834 
363835 
3838&4 
31.'13&65 
3833&6 
702100 
ACM0300311 
AL TOOl1610 
AI\lCOOh029 
ANC(lul7771 
ANCOO-201SQ 
ANC00207Ql 
ANC()U2079rl! 
ANGOOHoiOO 
AO 0000312 
JlRMOQ14884 
ARMOOU865 
ARM00151b2 
ARMO@15342 
ARM001'5316 
ARM0015593 
ARM0015667 
Ai"lM00156>34 
A,RM001b57& 
AUSOO! 1652 
iU./G@OA7653 
AUGH~£!200 
AUGH@2201 
8.e.900tHHiH. 
6ASQOOb140 
BC00011&31 
BKTOOIH398 
BKT0015372 
81'<1001'5538 
BKTlHli55)9 
BKiOOi55~O 
BKHHIi'%o2 
sin' flO iSblH 
swnHHS705 
61tT0015710 
6Ki001S152 
BK'fa01591~ 
BKiQOi595b 
SKiOOlbOQ5 
8K100l601O 
81(101)1&01 i 
8K'fiH)ibO]~ 

sn001M27 
BKiOCUd'51 
BKT001&lsn 

INDEX 
PART PART PAGES 



INDEX 
PART 
CVRQQ1'5840 
CVROO!5<;)72 
CVRQ01'597S 
C\lAOO 15917 
ClifH){l159'9B 
CVROO1.6{l3t 
CVRIH}l6032 
CVROO!M3'1' 
CIJfHIOh038 
CVIHH"H6464 
CVIHHH6B25 
CVR0011411 
CIJRQ017ifJ12 
CVR{HH 741'S 
ClJR00HiH& 
eV1H597QOO 
CV·HS91{liH 
CVR1S97A(H.l 
CVR159HO~ 
CVUHHH1;20'5 
CYLOO{)i50Q 
CVLOO 13475 
CYLOOBa1b 
CVL{H)l:$1.l'?7 
eVLQQ13'525 
CYl00L35.:l2 
CYlOOB535 
CVJ,..Qi)i6Q82 
CYlOO1iO€lO 
tn.00170!H 
CYL001H20 
CVliHH7121 
CYLOOV(;408 
CYUlTC3516 
CVU55!60Q 
CYUS'51601 
D(1<00i5920 
DCK1Hl1 5922 
OOGOOUe20 

PAGES PART r~Gf.S 

~~~~~~~$~~~~~~~~~~~Q. 14 
$~~~~~~~~@~~ 2&f62~b9~90 
"~.~~~~~~~~~~~&. 2F62~86 
~~~0&~~~~~~~~~~~~~Q.~ S6 
~ ~~ ~.~". ~~ ~ $ ~ ~ ~Q~ .... Q~ 86 

a. 
•• •• oo 
•• •• •• 

"'~~.~~""~~~"Q~~~""~." 66 
"~~~m.~~~~"'O~"~"~~"'~~ Sb 
~~~~~~~,,~~~~~ 3~62~7~9Bq 
~~~~~q".®~,,~~ 3,b211'7.ij~38 
~~~"~,,,@~.® .... ,,~~ 62~74~87 
~"~'~"~'$~"~~~" ba~74~87 , 
Q m~. ~ ~~ ~~ ~ ~ ~ ~"'~ ~~'" ~Q ~ 

""~.~,,,$~~~"e~~Q~~"""~~ ~6 , 
OORooab091 ~~D$~~Q~~~~~~~~~~~Q~ bqS 
DOR001609] ~.~V~.~~Q~~~@~~~~~GG &.8 
DOROOI609&,.o~.* •• ~~ •• ~~$~.~ •• 9 6,8 
DOR001609a ~~~.~&~~.~~~Q.~@~~~$ b~8 
DOR!S8310Q ~~~~~~~~~Q~e~e$~~Q~~~ 5~ 
OOR1583701 '~'~~~Q~~~$~O$Q.~~~~~ S4 
OOR16Q9000 ~~~.~o~~w~~~~~~~.~~~u b 
OORlu09QOl ~G~~~O~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ @ 
DOR1~092@@ ~®~.$~~~Q9$~~~~~~~~O~ & 
DDAI609201 •••••• ~ ••••••• $~.~.~~ I 
OORl&C~SOO ~~~Q~~~~~~~~~@~~~.Q~~ 6 
nOR1©Q~56t ~~~~~~~.Q0~~~m~~~¢~~~ 8 
Donl~Q9700 ~~~~Q~~~g@~~~~~~#~~~~ ~ 
DORI'U'JOI ••• ~.~ •• ~.~~.@ ... ~.~0 I 
ORV3638320 ~~®.~~.~~~0~¢~Q9~~@~~ t7 
ORV3B38330 ~~~.0~~0~~C.~~~.~~~$0 17 
[lij0066~i~ ~~.~Q~Q~@~.~~~Q~~~ 56,60 
ELC@G00025 ~~.~~~.~e~~~~~o~~~~~~ 93 
[LCOO@0036 ~~~~~QQ~.~~~~~~.~~O~Q 96 
ELCDoaU090 .••••• ~ •• ~~$~ ••• ~ •• m~~ aG 
[lCOQV03]~ ~~~~~~~~~~~Q¢~Q~.~~e~ 60 
ELCQO@5QOl ~~~.ID9Q~~~~¢~~~~.~ ij6@q~ 
El"C@O@'50!:l8 
f.LCtHI05028 

.~~~e~~GO~ .. "~~~"~"",~ lOl 
~~~~~,,~$~~~~Q"~~~~9 .. e ~!!! 
~ ~~~ ~,,~ ~ ~~ ~.,~ ~ Q ~~ ~ ~~ G '98 
~~~ 3h,QOvqe~60wb2,9~f'b 

ELC0005081 ~~~~~~GC~ 3b~48v62,94,~6 
ElCOQ05084 "o~.~.O~.~~~~~@~Q9 94,Q& 
ELC0005091 Q~qe~e~q~~~.~~~QeQ~~e 98 
fLCOOOS401 ~G.~=~Qe.e$~~Q~~ •• ~ •• 9a 
ELC0005402 0~~~~0Q •• ~ •• &=00~&.Q' 98 
ELC0005403 & ••• 0.~0.0~.0~ •• e ••• ~ qa 
ELC000553D O~~&0~&0.0.~"o •••• ege qa 
ELCOU05540 •• 0 •• 0 •• D~60~e.0e~~ •• qa 
ELCOUi61&2 ••• 00&.00 ••• 0.0 ••• 0 •• 98 
ELC00450tQ ••• 00 •••••••••• " ••••• 98 
ELC0045022 O •• &.9.O~~~O •• ~ •• O •• 0 98 
ELC0046013 &0 ••• 0eeO&.~000 •• 0.o iOl 
£LC0046019 &000.~.~ ••• O •• 0 •• ~ •• 101 
ELC004~oao ~~~~$=Q.=~.~=Qoe=~~o 101 
ELCOQSOG09 oo~.~goo~O=OO~OO~04.= 96 
ELCOOSOOiO ~="O.~~OO~~=.OO~~OO~ iOO 
ELC0168300 oOaoa~~~oOaoo.®a~~ •• 101 
ElC0172950 a&Oo~.O~~Oa.O •••••• ~~ 98 
ElC017295i ••• ooO •••• o."~ ••• eo •• qa 
ElCG174S30 ••• ~Q.~ .. ge •• O •• e.O. 101 
ElC0185S90 0~eo~.O ••• ~O •••••••• 100 
F 0000025 .9~.~ ..... Oe •• ~.e •• ~. 28 

F 
F 
F 
f , 
F 

• • , 
F 
f 
f 

• • 
F 
F 
f 
f 
F 
F 
f 
F 
f 
f 

• 
f 
f 

• 
F 
f 
f 
F 
F 
F 
F 
f 
F 
f 
F 
F 
F 
f 
f 
F 
f 
f 
F 
F 
F 
F 
F 
F 
F 
F 

• 
F 
F 

• 
F 
f 
f 
F 

• • F 
f 
f 
f 
f 
F 
F 
F 
F 
F 
F 
F 
F 
f 
F 
F 
F 
F 
F 
F 
F 
F 
F 

{)lHHH1I'2 
tHHH.lHHJ 
lHHHH23 
ijOO(H 59 
(HHHH6'll 
@{.I002~6 

©O@Q21'8 
«HHHI~4S@ 

@~HH.l7~Y 
@OOQ1'59 
I(Hli}(j7M 
0000718 
(HPOO$S6 
00006'5'; 
tHH1Q9&9 
!HIOnO(H 
QOOI.Ul 
i}iH,H517 
000151Z 
O{HH6U3 
iHH.!UU 
I}OO! 'P'ilO 
(jQOli9~ 
{H){H 193 

~"''''~ e@. ~"''''''~ ~~" 0 Q ~ ~ 9 ~ 20 
~"'''Q''~~'''''''~~Q~'''~''~~~~ 13& 
~"'''<'~~ ~ 0~" ~ ~ 0 ~ .. " ~~ ~ ~ ~ ~8 
~"""'~~.'p~~~~~"~"'~~ lll.f4 u 4il6 
""~~~",,,,,,,@,,,~,,~~~~. 1'1 

~".,.~,,~~~,,~~~~"''''''~~~'"'~ '5/6, 
••• ~.~~@ 5.7.10.14.46,54 
~~~~~~~¢ S~1~~©~1~v~~~S0 
"'~$~~"~~~~".,@~~mIDO~~ 102 
~~~$~~C~~ .~q~~ S~ 
~~~~,,~~~~ &1,80 
~~ .. ~~~~~~~~e,,~~ i!tj~4e 

'" ~ ~ @ ~ ~ G" '" ~ @"" $ ~ ~ ~ ~ '" ~. oU41 
"~~~~,,,,""Q~'''>~~~~~~ 1l€l,50 
"~Q"$G~"",~~",,,~~~a~ l2@fSO 
~ ~.,m ~Q ~ ~ ~ ~~ ~ $'" ~ .. ,,~ $ ~ ~ 26 
~~"Q"'~~~~~,,~~~~~~~~~~ 26 
$"~ ~"''' ~ ~ ~ ~~ ~ ~,,~,,~ $ ~'" ~ 28 

28 Ot}()1797 ~""~~~~~~"'~~~"'~~~~~o~ 
OQQ15SQ ~~~~~~~~*~~~~~~~e~ ~8 50 
1001890 ~ •••• ~ •• Q •••••• ;~Q 4', 
OUO_068 ••••• ~~ •••••• ~ •• a.~~. 70 
(HJ041Q4 m$"~~"~~",~~~~,,.~~~~~~ iii) 

0004il~ .~~~~~~~~~mm~~~~~Q .4.4~ 
(H,H,}413', "~~~~",,,,,~~,,~~~~~~Q"~. 31 
0004159 0~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~G~0 40 
0004ifJ! G~"~~QQ~~~e~~~~"'~0~~~ 1';\1) 

{H.lO_S30 ·~~.".Q~$~e~"'~~ .. "~Q~~ 102 
0006328 ~~~~O~~®~~~~Q$~@~~~~ 104 
0006450 ~~~~~~~QG~~~$~.&~q~~~ 8~ 
OU0655j @~~~Q~9~~~~~~~~m~~~~ 10~ 
OOOb5S8 ~~~~~~~@~@~~$~~Q$~~~ 104 
0006b39 ~~~~~@~~~~~O~0G@~~QQ ~04 
00Q6657 '~~q~~~~~~~Q~~~ .0~~G 63 
0006675 .O~~ •• ~¢~~~0~$~ 80f3~ 
lHH}litt.81:! ~".~.~~~.~,,~~~~~~~ 6()q68 
i)O()6830 ~~~~~.",~~~~~e~~".~m@0 00 
0007{)05 ~~~~~Q~~~~O~~Q~O~~~~0 70 
0007076 ~ •• ~.Q •• ~ •••• D ••••••• 46 
0007400 ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~$~~~~ 5~ 
OGO,4~9 ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ •• ~~~~ ~B 
000'4S0 ~ •• O ••• ~ ••••••••••••• 31 
0007453 ~Q~~~~~~~~~~~~O~~Q~~~ ]$ 
000745Q ~,,~.~~~~~e~0~$~~~~Qq~ ]~ 
0007541 ~~~~.~~~~~9~~~~~~~~0~ ~~ 
00075S •• ~Q •••• ~Q~ •• ~.mQ •• 46.1. 
0901587 ~~~~~.~~~@~~~~~~.o ~~~~g 
00073SQ ~~~~$.~~~~~~Q~~¢ro~~~~ ~2 
i)i.'!-OI'6!bO ~¢"'~.~~"<>~.~~QQ~"~~~~ <fi2 
a007861 ••••••••••••• & ••••• ~. _2 
a001162 .~~ •• ~$~ •••• m •••••••• 42 
00Q7567 .~G •• ~~~~~~~O~~~~"~~~ ~2 
0007861 .~.Q •. ~ •...•. ~.~ .. ~ .. 12 
0007869 ~~~~~Q~~~~~.~.~~~~~~~ ~2 
{lOOU1 ~ 
(HHHS72 
tHHHsn 
0001n6 
oOQ1eaz 
0007883 
00016094 
000780;;0 
0007892 
(1007893 
00079<'42 
0007947 
000794S 
000794'9 
0007Q76 
0007988 
0008023 
OO(lBOtlQ 
0008050 
0006051 
00080'52 
00080bO 
0008070 
0006071 
0006080 
0008102 
000B144 

~~~o ... &~~~~,,~~.,,~~~~~ 42 
~~~~~~~"~~~e~~~ .. ~~~G. 42 
"9.000 0 ~ $9 ~ •• ~G O"~ •• ~ 42 
~~~.00~~.~~~~ •• ~0.0 •• ti2 
~O&9$~.~.~~~""~"~~ 37 81.10 
~",,"~o.~ .. ~ •• ~ ~ ~,,~~ Q ~ 0 46 
""e~~~~" .. "~~~~~~~~ ... ,, 42 
~~~~~~" .. ~~~~~~ .. ~~,,&.~ 42 
~~00 •• ~.Ge.~ .. ~o~&Q~@~ 42 
~~~O .. ~Q" .. $G~a~~ .. ~.~~~ 42 
~".~~~O$~~~~~~~0~.~~ !O~ 
.. ~$ ~~~ ~ ~ 0 0 ... $ $. ". 00" ~ 42 

42 
2. 
2. 

•• 

F iHiJ)8]96 
f OOtllH 91 
r OOtH!ll,'9B 
F oootH 99 
IF @O(}82(10 
P (!O{)tllO:l. 
f @00&201 
F 0008205 
F tHl©l'l209 
F l){H) 826.(J) 
F ©(HHl2H 
r 1]{lQ827'5 
~ {HHH~2S0 

f @OQ®2!J.4 
F' {HiQ8266 
r 91J(Hl2{H 
r @{)OEl268 
if" IHHIS2'Hl 
F 
F 2 
f 00011380 
f OO()!!I381 
F 0006382 
f OO{lB38] 
FAN5000210 
fAN'jQ@0211 
f !VJ5tHHl212 
FO 0000006 
FO 0000008 
~o (lO{H1049 
FO Oi)0150i 
Wi) tHHH503 
flJ ()OoHH 
fO 00071 13 
FO 0008450 
fa 001500{) 
PO (10172% 
~D 00 UH.'lQ0 
1'0 Ol)16958 
FEN176320(J 
H!lJl'f6]20~ 

fILQ{}{l409] 
flLOOHIOO) 
nUH2~525 
fIlOl643M 
nU1!H4fi5 
rLGiHHH'50! 
fLG@..olH502 
f'lGOI)(HbM 
FLGt){HH6SF 
fL TiHH13i 25 
FUlifHIl4l}tJ!'9 
FRKOQU917 
i'RM\H.!11S665 
FRMOOtS:H6 
n{M001~:i4SO 

FS1l)t\Y1O!.l(J! 
iF? r[HHH'IU3 
iPT @ooo~ U 
fT 001'HH&'5 

,. 
GR00015t55 
G'W0015755 
GRDOOlbOOQ 
GR00016!47 
GR00017435 
GR01515100 
GR01515101 
GRL0015784 
GSK(10200a5 
GSKQ2212b2 
Gsl(9603375 
GSKQ83035i 
GUOOOiBOlO 
GUDOOUOl t 
GU00018012 
GUDOOf!0091 
HAN0000150 
HAN{)0023QQ 
HAN002f)090 
HNGOQi(;t033 
HNGOOibO]5 
HNGOOlb03b 

m~~.~"e~~00~"~~~~~"_~~ 0~ 

1(;,1 
61 ., ., 
61 ., 
50 
<2 

• Q Q ~. ~"~ ~ Q~ ~ ~"'. 0 ~~ ~ ~ ~ 

.~~.9"~~~.~"$~.~.~QU 104 
9~'~~Q •• @~~~~~O~~~O~ 6 q 8 
.~.~~~~~~~~.~""'~~~ .. m~ 10 
~"0~Q~~~G~~~~~~~"'~G<'~ 1.4 
••••• ~ •• @~.~ ••••• @ 12 F l4 

• 
.Qq~~O"~~o.~&,,~~~~~~~ 12-
~~~~~~~O.~GQ.~ b~8vl0.14 
~~. G. ~ ~~ ~ 0~.~" ~~ ~~.,. ~ 24~ 
o~~O.,,~~~~o~~~~Q~Q@~~ 2/;\ 
CG~~~~~~~~~~<>~.~~G~.~ $2 
.~~~~?"~"G~~"~,,Q<>~@~~ 6! 

~ ~~ ~~ ~ ~. ~ ~~ ~ ~"'~,,~ ~,,~ ~ 

'~~0~~~~~""'~ 0 v /;'Jv 

02 

•• "0 

~~9~~~~~"O~G~~~~"~ ~{l~tGl 
¢~~@<'~.,,,~~~~~~,,,"~,,~,,~ flO 

"'Q~~~~"'.,~~.Q~~.,,~~e~~~ B<0 
~~,,~~ .. ~QW~.~ .. ~~~~ ... ~~ 84 
.,<>~~,,~~~ ........ ~.,~~~~~ .. 34 
~~<>=~.~0" .. ~ .... O~O~b"" .. 22 
&~&~$Q.~~~.~.~~~~~~&~ 10 

• 
.. " .... ~~~ .. ""~ •• 5~&.OO~~ 84 
~G.~.~@&~$~~.~~~.~.~Q J. 
" • .,0~""~~$~~ .. ~Q~~.~,,~ 34 
.~ .. ~~ ...... ,,~ .. ~~~GQ.~O .. O 8£1 
~~,,~~~~,,~,,~~~~ .. Q~~O~ .. 72 
~ ~~. O~ 0 ~ ~".~" ~ ~ ~ ~ 0 ~ .... 68 
.~.Q~~"., .... ~Q~~,. .. $".~~ 68 
,"Cq. ~~ ~ ~ ~ ~ .. Q~" ~"o~ ..... 66 
~""~ .. ~~Q .... ~,,~O •• ~~~~O 26 
09~QO .. &.0~Q~ ... ~ .. ,,~ .. ~$ 2& 
"e .. ~"~~.""'Q ... ~~s~~~~. 26 
0~ .. ~$9~ .... "'D .. "~~.".q." 70 
~&~~g~"'~"O~~.~.G"$ 14,2& 
~O"""~.~~"S~9""~0$OQ" 14 
." ... ~,," ... "".G.~ ... ~,,~s 70 
S"CG .. "~ .. ~e"'~"~ ... "~ .. G0 14 
~~"".".""~OG"""Q".". b,B 
"~G~""."~GC~."oo •• c~ 6,8 



MNGiHH6@2~ 
HNG@@lHH& 
HUG"% 50 !EHH1 
HNGt'5~3!HH 
HNG1~i~MO@ 

HNG1~;'!]i]@1 
~NG:1 ;,'lM,§f[I{) 
~l\li.H'j'J',sSi@g 

HNG 15q1fMi€H~ 
HNSi'§~i]6tH 

HOSOOH.e21 
110300161)22 
HO::HHH6623. 
HOSOO%~@2~ 
1'40$$1)16$2'5 
~'H:LSl) 1)2@e,,?ib 
KO,s@iHt&&:'H 
HOSIHH0634 
H0500~f.I&n 
M03@IHM,,3@ 
tHJS(HH6b3!@ 

H0500i661Hl 
HOSOOh~i3i'6 

H05001&645 
ri050tH&&fa& 
HOS0011l.04cl.'J 
~mS(ifH&&5~ 

HO:HIO i@fJ5'5 
HOSIHHbb'$tfu 
HOS0016t.'56 
HOSfH}1 1bU 
HOJ.HHH I' & '7 '5 
HOSfHH7&ib 
HOS@OUHlI.H" 
HOaO{l~8!HH 
HQStHH37U 
tmS0t1HH'.?~i 
H(liHH,)U"Pn 
HOSOOU~4{i 

MOS©IHMi41 
HOS{lQ2iH!3Z 
HOS0t12Q2j) 
H08{1©2fl\)!I,fY 
HtlSOtl2Q9M 
NmHI02Q'ilIll{)i 
HOS16632()l.I 
H0516ii>321)1 
i-lRN{jiH 7'5'1/] 
HiUHHH,'Yfpl'f 
rHHHHH 7 ff2':l.i 
MRN00170>21 
mlll\!i'HHl%tiJR 
N~~H0f! 17 ®Ml 
HRN@OlHH"J 
}1RNQ0178.e.~ 

!i~NG1H7879 
~RN0nlH}'5ib 

}If'lNijj)j,8'D'5'? 
\{riN©© U'!(IS~ 
HrrmO'i.l132Q5 
H[(N~HHa200; 
HRN01}i£-291 
Hf:iN00'1,{'L%{HI 
~1RN{)\Ht'l3Qt 

NlH>I0018]{l2 
HRl\ltlOlB]03 
NRhHHHB511'b 
Hl1?,j!(HH, {JYLH 
Hgf\l(H~ HB~i62 

lHUIH.HH (:;;; 3 § 

W1N(102n0'J~) 

''''''''''''~~''m~ 10 
!@ 

I. 
I" ,. .. 
10 

~~~~"~,,e"~~""'~"~"Q jjt$.iftl'l 
••• ~ ••• ~.~ •• ~ •• ",'5.0a 
~~9"G~~~~Q~om~g ~4~68Q80 
""~",,~ .. ~~mQ"~"@~<O~ &6 9 80 
""",,, .. ~~,,~m~"~<>~~"'Q ~'5~7b 
~~~~~~0~~~~~ b4p65w@S~1~ 
~~~e~~~@~~~~~~~~~~ @&w~, 

"'''''''~''~''''~0''~~~'''~Q~''~ 80 ',. 
,,",""'~ ~"'''~ ~,,~,,~ ~""'Q ~~ ~ 

~~~~&~~~~mQ~~~~0S0 &4.63 
~~"'<>"0~""~~~~"~~"~ 64vb8 
~@~~~~~"~~~~~~~~G~ @4@b6 

.. D.~~~~.~ .... ~~ .. ",14 
Q~$~"~o,,a~ .. ~~~e~ .. ~ bQ~7eij 
"'~~~"'~~<>~~"~~.,,,~"'~ b6 Q 74 
""~~~~~Q~$~~~""~"~ &&,68 
~~<>Q"'~~0.~~~@<>"~"~ 64 q bS 
~"'~~~~~G~~~G~~G ~$u6B.aa 
~Q~~0~~G~Q~~~~0 b3 v &6 f l1 
"~~~,,,~"'''''<>'''Q~''~ 60,71,80 
~~~,,~"'''0~''~'''''~~.~'' f:lb q i'1 
"e~<>~~~~"~~~~~~"~~ &6~!!iiq 
~~$,,~@,,"$~~~"'''~G~~'''~~ &6 
~.0.~ .. $ •• ~~.~~~.~ 63~6' 
$QO&0~~~~~~~~~~ 63~64~b8 
®QQ~~Q~~Q0@~VO~ b3~&~f6a 

","~""'Q~~~@~~~"'~~~" 1bSi,7b 
D •• QG0 ••• G~@ ••••• ~ &5~76 
Q~~"O~"~~~"~~~~~~" .1&5,68 
~,~~,,~~~,,~~~~e~~~<>~ 65~~8 
~*~,,~~~""~,,~~~,,~"'~ 65~l'te 
~O~0»~~~~~q6~~~ &]@65~ba 
~~$~~~~~O&~~~O~ 63q64~SO 
~D •••• ' •••••• ~. 63,6'~6B 
"'~~"~~~~~~o~~~~~~~ 6' u SO 
~~~O"~~~~~~~"O~9"~ 06~7~ 
"~~~O~"~~~"~""~~"'@ &6 f 7t! 
~ •• ~.~.~ •••••••• *. 6b u14 
~~~~"~~~"~Q~~~~~~" ~5,7ta 
~~<>~~~Q~Q'~~~~"~~~ b'5 9 114 
~ o'"~ ~""'~ ~~ ~. 0 ~ ~ ~@~ ~,,~ 92 
~ ~~ ~ ~ 0 ~ ~ e~ ~"'~ ~ ~ ~~t>$ ~ ~ q2 
~""" ~~ ~ e,,,~ $G~" ~Q ~~ ~ ~ ~ 1W2 
""" 0 0 ,,~,,~ 0~ @<> ~~ ~ ~~ ~ ~" ~2 
~~""'~,,~~~~~~,,~~~~~ .... ~ 92 

~~c ~~"'~~"~~$~"'''~ '¥2 
,,~~ ~~ ~ ~~ ~ ~~ ~ ~. ~ ~. 9 ~<>'" '2 
".,~ ~ ~~ ~ ~. ~~~" ~~ ~ ~~ ~ ~ ~ «PiZ 
~~"'~o>~~"~~"~0"'~~"'~$~<' q2 .a ...........•... ~ .. O .2 
"~~~,, ~~,' P9 ~ 0 ~ ~ ~"~"'$ ~ ~ 4:@2 
,,~<O~ ~ ~~ ~ ~~" ~"'~ ~~" ~,,~ ~ q2 
~~ ",'~ @~ ~ ~ ~~ ~.,~ ~ ~ ~ e,,~ ~ ~ 92 

92 
92 
92 
92 

" 92 
~Oo~~~~~~"~~.~~~mom~~ 92 

10' 
lOA! 

92 
92 
92 
92 
,*2 
'0 ;:~ 

HflNij@2QOI'5 
HRNOOi!O{J16 

HRN@021@Wl' 
NRj\j@@2U iHl 
N~N@02HI~~ 
MIRN@@ri::USO 
~~N1H),?,H}51 
MRNiH1210'32 
Hi~N(l@21J.@6f:) 

HRN002HH5 
tHUH,HI2 HI 11); 
HRNG()2Un 
HRNlHt2any4 
HSNOIH&$83 
HSN(H}!57]] 
HSNI}OH]~5 

WSNtHU 1'50S 
MSNOl)i 'f6,5~ 
HTH©:OA5B'J 
MlJ[jOOij@3I~H!J 

HUSOOO'03H 
HU600U@U 
MU€HI9@9q15 
1'H'DO OtH.l I' 05 
HVDQO'!.fj'OO© 
HVOQQ«l:lt93 
HYDOI'.Hq,OO!§ 
t'lvD008;(,H}26 
WY00080:;85 
tH'D(H~2(f37 

MV[)0'4&!)402 
HY0306"llQ2Q 
HV030MQ4{} 
1'1'103(169060 
th'D:301b90b~ 
M'fQ3069Q7Q 
H'fI)]Ob9Q71 
HYD]HIQ02! 
HVD]109Q32 
HYD3H190~Z 

HYl)] HI'HH:!it 
HYD3!090631 
HYD3iOl}Ob4 
HVI,HU907i& 
HVD3HFHlBe. 
NV!.)JU9091 
HYD31S9Q2Q 
MyD3.i.S9QiH 
11\'031,1)'91)22 

Nv{)32201.1~ij 

H'¥03t2;;?(J<%~ 
~n'D3269Q'%4 

• 
HVD314@t)lO]@ 
HV[)J@~Vt{}:§© 

HV03V'5"VfH,(l 
IriYD~:iijl:H~f.&;:; 

NV0501'5f}6Y. 

iNDEX 

.....•...•. ~ .. ~ ... 

~·· •••• ~·.· ••••••• r •• 

.2 ., 

.2 .> 
'2 ,. ,. 
"" 2' 

2 
"""~~~~~$~~~",~"a~~0~0 2iJ ,.2 
~~~~~$~0~.~ .. "'~~~~~c~ 102 
••• m.~~m •• ~~.~~.~ •• G 102 
~,,~$<>~~~Q~~~@~"'''~~$Q~ r&q 
~~ .. ~,,~~~~""'~,,~~~*~ .. ~~ Bill 
~~~~~~~@~~~~~~~"~~~~0 10 
" .. ,,~~,,~~~~"~~~e~"'~~o~ Sf) 

~ ~ ~ ~~ ~",,~~,,~ 0"''''¢'~~~,,~ 

~ ""'<>~,,~ ~"QG ~0~~ ~~ ~"~,, 

$~~$~$~~~&G~.9$a~~~~~ 

"''''''~ ~~ ~ ~~ ~"'~.,~ ~ ~~ ~,.~~. 

m"~"~~~"@~~"GO,~~$~~~" S\) 
~"''''''~",,~~~~$~~''''~~,,~~ ao 
~~~~""''''0~~~''m~~''~~''~~ 30 
~,,~"'~~"'~~~~""''"~'''~~ .. q~ 30 
"<"'"''0q''~~~~~$~'''''~~"''' T~ 
,,~"'W~~$~~.,,~""~~.,'" 7~~1#i 
~",,"~~""'''~'''~~'''",~,,~~~~~ 'JI& 
$~"'~"~@~,,~,,<>~~~~""'~~,, 6B 
~'""'~,,"~,.O"w~,,~~~~~ 61.:l p 7!1 
~~"''''~~.,~~~~~,,~~~~~~~~ 1t 

HYD~IZ9QaO ••••••• m •••• 6B,Jl~70,78 

HYD51lSQJg .a ........... " .....•. 71 
HYD512Q040 ••••••••••••••••••• wD 68 
HYD512QQ&@ ~~~~.,.~~~~~~~~~~~e~~~ 80 
HYD520S02~ .~ ••• D~ •• ~ •••••••• 11,78 
HVD'20502,] .• m •••••• m •• m.p •••• 71,74 
HY032DSD44 w ••••••••••• gO.~ ••••• 68 
Hv!J:Li!V'S053 ""'O~~,,~~.,,~~.~~$~~~~~~ 1l 
~j",.l.)~h~O'jV'50, ~"G"'~Q~@~~,,~,"~~"'.~~~. e{) 
HVDS20iD6C •••• a •••• ~.... 7' 

MY!)'S2050&4 
HV[}'5,z@S©&b 
HVO<S?Q5(Jl(1 
H''H}S2@50B~ 
Hy1)525502~ 

MVI:i5t!?$@B@ 

Hy05,'.$15061'$ 
H1frJ'!B 1506" 
HV!)~:L'H :':iQ®© 

MVOS4{15@32 
Wlfj'5$05031J 
Hv0'5~{)50iU 
HYI)':S40':S{)46 
Hvl)'55'J.5020 

HYDS51Sl}60 
HVD'§515070 

~H'D5605()60 

HV0'51'lIb020 
I~VI)571MHHi 
tlYD511606@ 
HYP'::H5'50~O 
HY0'51S5U!3 
HYD'§1l2.1l030 
H ';'05o;p2IH) SO 
1-1 'ti 1)5924080 
MVOMOto.US 
HV068iHOb4 
Hyf.l7237Q25 
HVD72]H130 
tly{)7231'O<t{) 
HY0"l2:§1050 
l1yD12lHH;O 
HVD7231'QIHJ 
HVP fA2E 
MY? fA2G 
MYP fA2M 
MYP FA<2N 
Hyil' FAZO 
HYP fA2P 
HYP f"h2Y 

PAGES 

.~ •••••• Q~.~D •••••••• 68 
~ •••• ;0~ ••• ~~Q ••• ~ ]6,eO 
~~~~~~~~mQ~~~~~ 6a~7~,8ij 

" .. ~ "''' a"" ~ q .. ¢"" ~ Q" ~ 0 ~" fiB 
.~ •• ~~0~~~~~.~$0.~~~~ 84 

~"'~" ~~ ~""'~ ~~ ~ ~~ ~ ~,,"q ~ 

"'~"'<>"""~ ~ ,,~~,,~ @ ~,,~ ~ ~ ~ 

•• ,. 
•• ,. 
75 
'/5 

•• Y2 , ,. 
•• 11 ,. 
•• 
20 
20 

~s~~~~~~.~~.,,~,,~~. &8~7b 
&~Q"~~~ID~~~.~~~ &So72,J78 
<>~.Q~~,,~~~~~~~~~,,~e~<> &9 
~~.~mmQ~Q~~~~"~O~~Q"~ 71 
"~"'~~""0~~~~Q.~~.~~~~ 7'1 
,,~~$ .. ~"'~ID~"~~~0~<>~$'Q 68 
~.~~<>,,~,,~~~~~~ •. ~~~Q~ 71 
~.~~~~,,~@Q~~~~0@~~~~~ b8 
".~Q .. ~~'"~O~ .. ~~~~R .. 6B~74 
~~~~~~,,~~<>,,~@~O@~~~~0 68 
~~"'~~ .. ~6~""~"~~~ .. 0 69,75 
.~.Q.~~ ........ ~ ..... 75 
"'~ ~ ~".~ ~"'b ~,,~ ~ ~ ~~ ~ ~,,~ ~ fl8 

"'~.~".~@Q~~~~ .. ~~~~ &0 1 76 
~~~~"'~~e~~~~~~'~~~~~,,~ 76 
~~~~~~~~~,,~,,<>~ ... ~~"'~~ 7'& 
~,,~~~'>~~~~.@ •• ~~3~ 76~7$ 

,. ,. 
•• ., 
•• •• 
90 

•• ., 
HYP fp,2V·~,,~"~~~"~~~"~~"~ill~~"'~ •• 
HVP f'AJ.:)P.~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~.~~$~~ 

HVr 0'A2tR.o~Go~~o~.~~~~b"~0~~"~ 
HYP FA2rO 
Hyr> fA2RW 
MVP FA250 
HYP F~2US 
t!'j'¥J F$i,35P 
~VP F il\Z2""E 
i1VP ¥ A2;!!,"N 
NYP fl\?2~,O 

WifP if'A22""P 
r A22~'s 
FA22""T 

~1'I'P nu,~V 

NYP n,22G 
MVP 
~h'P 

HYP FA2S"'C 
HVp r-A25",S 
HYP r:A2P 
HVPOOOfA2P 
HVPF A2?"",f'O 
H'l'PFA22*PS 
H'fPF A22"'US 
HVPfA,?;::34C 

J 
90 
90 

•• •• •• , 

HYPFA22RWR 
IMP0026{}06 
HlP 0 O;Y:d Of., 
JtKOOf)0198 
KEViHle:H'57 
KXHHHH1010 
10: T !:HHHHH e 
KIl'O{HHH)U 

~.~.~.~~~"'~~~~~.~~~~~ 16 
1& 



PART 

IC!TOOOOOi7 
KIT099tolO 
J(NF0014787 
KNF0014975 
KNFOOUl:J7b 
KNTOOO&003 
KNT00060t2 
KNTOOU75& 
kNTQ014812 
KN1001 '5323 
KNl'OI)15420 
KN10015528 
KNTI)016Il;l9 
I(NT{I020500 
KNTO02iJ95'5 
KNT0020,Sb 
KNTO{l60030 
10'115321481 
LATQ000201 
LOR001S928 
LOROOlb1311il 
LEV0015S33 
LEV0015'534 
LEV0015537 
lEVOOI5S'lS 
lEIJ0015603 
UN0014180 
UN0016221 
LINOOl7159 
LIN1418100 
LINt418tOt 
UTOG00107 
LITOQ008103 
LITOOOllH5 
LIT002017! 
LIT1'500833 
lIT1&90410 
lNK00155111 
LNK001SbOq 
lNK0015620 
lNK001S960 
LNJ(S800124 
LTH1'564700 
LTH1584701 
lUBOO\1277 
LUB0017279 
LUBOUI7303 
LU83 tH1261 
ML01500317 
MNToo13~5b 

MNTOOU841 
MNT001491S 
MNTO01532'5 
MNT0015328 
MNTOOt5373 
MNTi)()l549q 
MNT0015b07 
MNT0015753 
MNT0015754! 
MNT00157S9 
MNHli)i 5602 
MNT0015823 
MNT0015621 
MNTOOt5848 
MNT001585b 
MNT0015891 
MNT0015692 
MNT0015913 
MN100lS924 
MNTOOlb099 
-MNTOUI,683! 
MNTOQi7!'58 
MNT001741t 
MNTOOI7420 
MNT0016573 
MNTOQ18742 
MNTl)018144 
MNT001S'946 
MNT0018954 
MNTO0202S5 
MNHl020621 
MNT002090'9 
MNT(1020915 
MNTOO<!09<llb 
MNToo209S9 
MNllo5b800 

PAGES PART 

~~ ~~ .. ,,~ .. ~ 9G ........ ~ .. G~ ~e 

O~~&~O&~~~~~~~~o~ .. e~ .. 

7. ,. 
• 

52 
52 

o .... ~e ......... ~ ... ~~ .. ~ 40,56 
.... ~0 .... ~ .. ~ .. "~"&"9" .... 99 42 ... " ..... ~~.~&~~.~$.~ 48 
&~~~.~.~~ .... ~~~ .. &~q 42 
•••••••••• ~.$~ ••••• ~9 40 
••••• ~ ••• ~~~~ ..... ~ ••• 44 

•• 
'" .s 
•• •• .-
42 
I. 

S 
I. 

•• •• •• •• •• • , 
•• • 

$ ••••••• ~~,. ••• "" •• ~~. 4 
" ........ ~ •• " ........... ~. 84 
.$ •• ~ ••••••• " •••••• q 104 
~ ••••••••••• ~~ ••• D.*. q& 
.~ •••• o ••• "~ •••••• ~,, 10~ 
" •• " ••••• ~ ......... ". 104 
• " .... ,.. "." ............... " 96 
..... O.".9 •• ~ •• ~ ..... 22,46 
•••• " ......... $ •••••••• 4b 
." ••••••••••••••••••• 32 
•••••••• &~.~~~Q~&&.~. 30 
~e.9~Q.~9~~G~O~.~~GG. 70 
O.GG9.G ••• ~~ ........ ~ •• e 54 
~ •• ~ ... ~ ...... " .... G" .... S4 
G9G0" .. o.Q.~.9 .. 0~." •• $ 56 
................ 0 ... " ...... 5b 
... " ................... 58 , 00 
" ..... ~.~~o •• " .. o" ..... 5&800 
" ... ~ ........ " .......... "" .. 10 
.... " ..... " ...... ~ .. " ...... " " .... 24 
.... e" .................... 37 
" ..... " ........... ~." ... . 2· 
.............. ,. ••••• ,,$ 40~414 
... ~ ..... " ........... "" 40,44 
~~~~~~~,,~,,~"~~0~9~ 40,44 
Q~" ... ""~.~"" ••••• " •• " 20 
.=.~~.~ .. ~.*" ...... ""." 4b 
... "."~." ........... ,, 56,60 
•• "."" ••••• " .... ".~ 56,&0 
"e •••••• "" ...... " •• ""." 22 
"" •••• o".,, .... ~ .. ~ ... 40 0 9& 
.".~.o." .•.•.•..... ". qlb 
0 ..... " •••• ~ •• ".O •• "<>9. 96 
.... " .. "." ...... "" ........ 36 
.~"~ •• ".~"." ...... ,, ••• 68 
"" ..... ~ .... """ .... ,,~o ... o 54 
••• ~"" ... "."."." ... ~ •• " 54 

5 
5 

~ •• "." .. O ... ""9" .... "'''$. to 
.. 9$& ••••• ~ ••• " ... ~"Q ... Sit 
" ... ~ .. 9G~ .. Q~""~,,~$~~.Q 48 
.. ~Q~" .. ~~ .. ~ •• ~~ ..... 0Q." 20 
"~~.,, e~ ~ ~~." ~~ ~,,~ ~ 0"~ •• " .. ~ ........ ~.".o . ., ........ 100 
O •• ~~~"~,,.~Q ..... $~ •• ~ .. 20 
...... ~~ ... ~ .... ~~ ... ~ ..... ~ 20 
~.~ •• G~5~.~~ •• ~ .... " •• bO 
..... $~ ... ".Q"~ ... "9.~ ••• ,. 
.~ ••• QQ.~.,,~ .. ~ 5,7@32,75 
"9~ .... "~ .. ".~ •• ,,~.~ •• ~ 54 
Q~ •••• ~".Q ..... GO •••• ~ 99 
~"".$~ .. ~ .. O.~$ .. ·~· .. "~,, qq 
... o •• "~e" •• ~ ........ "." 84 
........ ~.~.o.~"o.o." ••• 71 
,,~ ....... Q .... & ••••••• ~. 37 

MNUb'S1b3Q 1 
MNT1&ilIOi'OO 
MNUb60701 
MTIHO~i104 
MTIH0'9U05 
MTR112U67 
NCCOO@2500 
NCWOl03200 
NOL.0015235 
NFCOIJ010(1) 
NFCOOU500 
NFEOOO1000 
I\IF[0001032 
NFJ0001373 
NFJ00037'50 
NFL0012'50fJ 
NFLOOL2bOO 
NfUI012700 
NO PART 1 
NO PART 10 
NO PART 2 
NO PART :3 
NO PART 4 
NylOOO(H25 
NVL 0000250 
OfL0000102 
OFL00001Q7 
PCV0013464 
PCV0017501 
PCVQ017563 
PCV0017&Oc 
pevoo 17b07 
PCY0017f:10a 
PCvoo 17634 
PCY0011643 
POLCIO 1 5668 
PDL0017210 
PIN0015'507 
PIN0015&10 
PIN0021155 
P!N0375125 
PLGOOlil9t9 
PLGOO i .q~20 
PlGOOt49S<.l 
PLG0014Q70 
PlGOO 14'H t 
PlG0014973 
PLG00149714 
PLG0014919 
PLG0014960 
PlG0014981 
FlLGOO 14962 
PLG149&7{lO 
PLG 14'H} 7 0 i 
PlG1497200 
PLG14 tH201. 
PLT0015781 
PLTOot7216 
PlT0020069 
PlHOI)SiSP 
PMP00150(}T 
PMP003bOQO 
PMPOl&20a5 
PMPI042lHli 
PMPBOl972 
PMP9830l/aO 
PMP983Q313 
PNLOOlba]O 
PNLOOiS5bO 
PPF000012S 
PPE0001000 
PPEOORSOOO 
PPE0021375 
PPEO040125 
FPE004l250 
PPEOOtll'JOQ 
PPE00'51'500 
PPE0200900 
ppf..050a250 
PPE1000600 
PPE!250i 51) 
PPE!250350 
PPE1250750 
PPf.125250Q 
PPElSOo750 
PPE2001000 

INDEX 
PAGES pARi PAGES 

.~~~Q~~~~~.~$".~$ .. ~~. 37 
~~~~0~.~~.~~~0~ ... ~.~~ 4b 
~ ••• ~ •• ~~~0 ..... ~0.~~. $6 
~.~.~.~.~~~~ •••• ~.~.~ 58 
~~.$~e~~.~~~~.~~~~~e~ 3. 
~Q".~.~~~0Q~.~~~~~ 60 v b6 
"~~~oe~~~&OOO~~$~~ ~.~S4 
~~.~$~.~R~@@&0~~~0 6Q g S4 
~SG~~Oo~~s~~~~a~~e~.~ 31 
~$~~$~~~"Q~~~~.$~~.~~ 24 
e~~~$a~~~G,,~~.~.,,~~. 102 
"S& .. c ...... "O~~.""9"'9 ]op31 
" .. ",c",,,,,, •• o,, •• ,,,, •• 9S f l01 

•• •• , . 
31 
37 
8c 
.2 
8' 
.2 
.2 

~e.~ .. "~" ... ~$".~.'" 58,60 
"~0' Q .. "." $~"."~"~"" a" 63 
.'''.~R'''' ••• G.0a 3Q 9 58 9 60 
•• ""~"."""O.CO"$ •• 36,tlQ 
~ •• ".O*~.Q~.~ ••••• " ... 24 
.~ •• " .... e •••• ~.co." .... 214 
o .. a .... "' .. ~ •• ~.Ca 24,26,28 
"~ ••• e"." •••• ~ .... $~$. 24 
~~ •• ,,~Q .... ~ •• $.$~~.~~ 24 

2. 
24 
24 
5. 
5. 

... ~ ..... ~~ •• ~"" ~ @." 0 ~ ~ 4b 

.,. ••• " ••• ~ ............ a 

.~.~~~ ••••••••• 2b,40,42 
... ~o" ••••• ,,~ ••• o .... @. 52 
~ •• ~ ..... " ....... ~.O .. ~ •• 52 
~.".".~ .................... 52 
" .............. " ",..~ •• " ... 52 
.. ~~ •• ~ •• e"~ ••• ., ....... 52 
.~ ...... ~ ................. 52 
" ••• ~ ........ " .... ~ ...... 52 
............. o~" ....... ". '52 
.... & ............... " ...... 52 
...... " .. ~ .... ~ ...... ~ .... 52 
.~."".~ ........... " .... '52 
... ".o •• " ..... ~".~ ••• ". 52 

...... ~ .. ~ • ., .. ~ ••• ~& ••• ~. 52 

... o,,""~o .. ~~~~.,~.~~~,,~ 2 
" ... D~ ••• "@o~~"~ ..... 9~ 20 .. 0.~."~~.~.~.@"$ ....... 70 
".~ •• 9~~ •• ~.@,.~~"@"". 75 
" .... & ... ~".,.~.G ... ~.& 20 u 62 
"@D".~"~~ ••• "" .... ~ b2~~,j3 
•• " •• ,," ...... ~.M ••• C"~& 68 
.,.."~,," •• ~~$.,,~,,.c ••• ~8 
•• ~"9"".~ ..... Q •• ~" b2Q68 
o.~ •• "'~,. .. ~@ •• "o ...... " b8 
., ... ~.~ ....... ~~.~~,,~cc 68 
... "."9.~ ..... ~~ •• ~.~"" 101 
....... O~"" .... ~~ .. ~".~~~ 100 
.. " •• ""O ••• ~,. .. ~" •• " ..... 56 

80 
.0 
26 
50 ,. 
•• 80 

•• ., ,. 
5. 
50 
7' ,. 
60 

•• 

PRP001S958 ~~" ... " .. e" •• e" .. ~o"e~$" 10 
PUP0008013 .. e~~~~~OD.GO.O~ 24,i6,26 
PwBJ751250 ~&.D.q*QO$~~.O~.~"~ 4,52 
PWS]75!SOO $O~"QO$~D.D"~.~"'~~ 4,52 
pwa'50011'50 
RAUlOU221 
RAlOOi3,?28 
~ALOOUl32 
RALOOi&237 
RAL@0l8238 
RALOOH}23'l 
REF O(HhH) 3 1 
REF0518S0@ 
REF067S50t 
REL0000312 

O~."& .... O~<)."" ... ,, .... ,," 4 
~ •• ~." .. ~.~.~$.~~.9.0$ i& 
~" .. ~~ .. ~~O"" ....... 0.. 16 
.. ~"Q" .. ~~ .. Q .. 0 ••• $~. t& 
,,~O.~OQ"OO."" •• 5 .. ~ 16 
~~"""9~"." •• "" •• " if:! 
"~."".~*.~"",,,,~~.. 16 
~O.O." .... " .. ".<1 ... ~. ~,104 
~ •••• & •• $"."" .... """ 4,10. 
.""" .. ~~.O~ ........ ,,Q 12,104 
." ... 0 .. D ..... ~0 .. o*"'''~,,~ 101 

RELU000332 •••• Q0 •••• Q~.O .. O •• ~~~ 84 
RELCHHH 112 
RELQ2537 ill 
RfTOOI3414 
RET0015844 
RG .. 2 
RG"'3 
RNG0000210 
RNG0000222 
RruGOOOQ914 
RNGU0020n 
RNG0002119 
RNG0002211} 
RNG0002250 
RNG0002346 
RNG0003!;Jlb 
RNG0003920 
RNG0003924 
RNG0005262 
RNG0005263 
RNG000811Q 
RNG000634b 
RNGQ001400 

.. ~0 ••• "." ... " ..... ~ .... ~ !01 
••• " ..... $ ... " ..... " ••• ,,'" 96 
• ....... " •• C ..... 9 .. ~" ... 0 5b 
.................... "0 •• 54 
• •••• 0 ........ ~ .. DQ9 ..... ". 82 
~ •• .,~ •••• ~" ... ~ ........ " 82 
~~o ...... ,. ......... o." ... " 78 
• ....... ~ •• "' ... ~ .. ,.~a~~ •• 78 
~~~.~$?*~.$""~ .. ~.~~.~ 8b 
... ~Q~ ... "$ ••• ~~~~.,, •• ~ 72 
c~c"",. .. "o~ ..... ,.~ .. ,, ..... ,. 78 
... O." .. O.~ ••• " .. c~.Q 74,78 
.~ •• Gc .. ".~"."c ....... o .. 8b 
.,.~,. .. ~ ........... ~ ... " .. ~~ 8& 
.. ,,~~.~.~."0~""~9 .... 9" 78 
.. ~.~~ .......... & ••••• "a 78 
" ....... "" •• O~ .. ~ ..... ~.,,~O 78 
.. ".~.o •• " ...... ~ ......... «ta. 
••••• "o~o ........ ,,~ ...... 98 ,. 

• • •• ROOOOOOlbO G~ •• ~o .. " •••• &o." •• 36,37 
R000000600 .O~.o •••• ~ •• e"$$ ••• e. 50 
RODOOOlbOO .~.&$~"~~~~~~".",,~ 36,31 
ROD0015498,.~90~~o".~~o~~~G~~~ •• 20 
ROOOOi5503 ~~$O~O.~~~ •• ~~~~"~ 36,37 
ROOOOi5599 ~Q •• ~9~~$~~$.~"O.G 46,48 
R000015bOO ~~~ ••• ,,"o .. " .. G~e .... "~. 46 
R000015601 .. ~.e~ ....... ~~~ •• ~.~". 4& 
ROD0015b06,~~~ ••• ~~.~~.~.o~~&.~~ 4& 
R000015&71 ".O~"R~ •• "~ ....... ~ ••• 50 
R000015119 ~~.~o.~~~" ••• ~" .... 36,bO 
ROOOu15997 e ...... ~.6~ ........ ~&~. 63 
ROOOOlbi21 ~~.Q~ ...... ~.~ ••• $ ••• ~. 4 
R000016124 e~~.~ .. ~.~ ... ~.~.~.~. 4 
R0000172!7 .. ~.$.Q.~ .... ~80 ...... ". 58 
ROOOU200Q4 •• ~~ •• " ••• o •• ~.~ ••••• 44 
NOlOVt4863 •••••• ~~~~.~.~o .... @~e. 37 
SCOOOOOt10 ."$.~DOG~."~ •• ~~~".~. 76 
SCOOOOQl11 .~~" •• D~.~ •• ~.G~9~.~~ 76 
SCOOO(10204 .~~~.9.~~.Q~ .. &~$.~D.~ 72 
SCOOOOo303 GO~~.O •• ~.~$$.G.Q~.~. 24 
SCOOoou403 ~$G".~Q~~.~~9~.O ••••• 2& 
SC00000505 .$G •• ~~.~ ••• ~".~& ... ~~ 58 
SC0000050b .• ,,~~ ••••• ~ ••••• ~ ••••• 36 
SEk0001203 ••• ~ •••••••••• " •• $,,". 66 
SE~OOOlSOl •••••••••• ~ .. ~~o ........ 67 
SEL0001S05 ."~.,.,, •••••••• $*"~ •• $ 90 
SEL0034823 ••• ~.O ... ~ ....... Q ••• 24 
SF.L8~06225 .".0 •••••• O .. ~.~" ...... ]0 
SGNOUt6161 ,~."' ... " ............ " •••• 4 
SHD0015890 ~.~.~~ •••••• ~.G~ •• ~.~ 30 
SHDOOlbOOa ® ... ~~~~~ .. ~ •• 0 •• ~ •• ~.~ 10 
Sf.lOOOlb019 • " ••• ~"a ........ ~" •••• b, • 
SHI)OO1.6020 ... " ........... " ........ " .... • 
SHDQOlb021 •• ~ .. 0." .... " ... '''." •• ,. ... " • SHOOuif)025 ....... ~"." .......... ~" .. • 
SHOOOi6026 ........... ~@ ....... $~ •• • 
SHOOOlb027 ~."" •••••• o ••••• " •••• • SHfJOUlb09,q .. " ..... " ..... " .......... ~ !2 
$HDO!H&112 •••••• "." ••• ~ .. ~~ ... D.~ .2 
SHOOU16325 •• ~~ •• $ ."~,,. "~o~ G P. D. !O 
SHDOUlb5aQ ~~ ...... @Q~~.~.G.~ ••• ~ •• 
SHDOO17450 ~ .. G"" ~~ Q •• G ~ ..... ~ ~ $ ~ ~ ~ •• SHOOtl174S2 

~. ""~ ~ D. ~ 4. 0 GG •••• ~ ~~ 54 
Sl1DOi.l17458 "G".~"9~ •• "$.~ •• G"'.~~ !O 
SH()OOI14bO ~"" .. ~,.".~. ~ ~ .. ".". ~. 10 
S~DOU17 40 1 

b"~"~ ••••••• ~$ •• ~.Q~. 10 
SHDout 7477 0.~~ ... "~ •• ,,~~.~ ...... G 10 



PART 

SH000176H 
SHOOU17638 
SH0001M5b 
SHOOul&9S7 
SHOou2Q86{) 
51-'01&69300 
SHOlt16930i 
SH0114'571}(I 
SHD174S101 
SH017b3bGO 
SH017&3bOl 
SHFOOt487G 
SHFQ01531'5 
SHf0015348 
SHF001S365 
SHF00153b6 
SHF0015418 
31-1F0015527 
SHF0017b50 
SHF0017b51 
$Hf0020640 
SHMOOt4978 
SHM(lOl'5013 
SHM00150!4 
SHMOGl'5708 
SHM001570Q 
SHM00157tO 
SHMOOl7349 
SHM0020960 
SHM0149770 
SHM(llQ9780 
SHM0112811 
SHM01721;112 
SHM0172lH3 
SHR00159S9 
SHROOlbOH 
SHROOlb014 
5MROOlb028 
SHROG17i.124 
SHR001743a 
SHV0000079 
SI>1V0000060 
,sHV0000250 
SLV0002501 
SLV000250Q 
SlVOOI5'5~2 

51.,VOOU935 
5LvOl~~qHl 

SOK203n81 
SPC0015398 
SPC00153'il'il 
SPC0015~OO 

SPC001Stl09 
SPC00155'52 
SPC0015S'55 
SPC0015788 
SPC0016aot 
SPC0016218 
SPC0016lib5 
SPCOOtbb'59 
SPC00110613 
SPCOOl7381 
SPC001742'1 
SPC00i743{l 
SPCOOl7069 
SPC0016304 
SPC00209!O 
SPC0842500 
SPC0843200 
SPC1S5701&1 
SPC1557Q32 
SPC3i315'51 
SPG0005510 
SPGOO!'537'5 
SPGQ01531b 
5PGOIH 5377 
SPG001580Q 
SPGOoa6585 
SPGOOl130'f 
SPG0017Q62 
SPG00188h8 
5PSoo30171 
SPK0000536 
SPt(iIl}!JQ'55l1 
SPK{)00241b 
SPK0005023 

PAGES 

.~ ••••••• ~~ ••••• ~~~ •• 2& 
2' 
I. 
'0 a. 
IZ 
12 
12 
12 
2. 
2. 
32 

•• J. 
•• •• 
20 

•• 
24 
2. 
3. 
52 
52 
52 
2. 
20 
20 
3. 

.... ~.~." ..... " ••• ~~$ •• 99 
~ •• ".~.~.""~~~ ••••• ". 52 
O~." •• ".".," ••• $~n •• "~ 52 
~ .... ~~ ••• ".,. ••••••• n. 32 
" •••••• e •• ~ •••• ~.~ .... 32 
~~"~ •••• " ..... ,, ••••••• 32 
"""' •• ,,.,,~~.e~.~~ .. """. 12 
" .. ~~ ••••• ~o.~~" •• " ••• 12 
.~ •• ~" .. &~ ..... "" •• "" •• 12 
........ O ... B ....... ~ ... ". 12 
,," •• ~ ............ ~."'~@~ 84 
••••• ~ •••• ~ •••• 9~~ •• ~ 84 
•••••• ~~ ..... ~.~ ....... " 20 
".~ .. ~.~ •••• ~ .... " .... ~. 20 
.. ~"~ ............. ,, ....... 20 
" ...... "." .............. 56 
" .......... " ........ ~ ....... 5& 
""".~" ................ 46,4B 
""m~""' .... ., ......... ".~ .. 32 
.".~~ •••• " •• ~ .......... 20 
........ " •• ,,~ ........... <;It) 

............................ 40 

." •• "' ... 0 •••• ".0"~ •• "'. 40 
•••• ~ •••• ".".~."Q0~.~ 40 
~"0~" .. ~~~&~~9~"~~QO~ .. 32 
.. ,,~~ .... ~~~0"~QQ ... ,,~~~~ 41.1 

•• 
2 4. 

~~~Q.,~,,~.~~.~,,~~ .. ~.~,. 46 
54 
2. s. 
•• 

•• ~~Q~9.~.~~~~0"G~q0~ 84 
<>~~.0~~8 •••• ~~~"0C~~. 28 
~~Q"'~~.~~~.~"Q.~~e 32,75 ...... ~ .. ~ ... ~.$.~~.~ 99 

~o~c~~~~~o~~.~~~~ .. ~q 101 
~ ~. ~~ ~ ~Q ~~ ."6 ~ C ~. ~ ~$~ 98 
".~~ .. ,,~~."'Q~ ... "'0Q .. ~~. qa 
~ <>. ~~ ~ Q. ~$ ~~,.~ "'~ Q~ ~ O~ 99 
<> ~ ~o, ~~ ~~ ~~ ~0 ~~,,~ ~~" ~~ qq 
~~~~.~~#~~Q ... ~~~~~~O~ 76 
.~ •••• ~~ •••• ~~.~~. 72,78 
G~~~~Q~~~~".~ •• ~.~.~~ 78 
.G~.&".~.,,~.~.,~~~~~~~ 74 
"."~0 .. ~~6~.~"'~~~~9 .. ~~ 78 
~~~~$~ ... ~~~~""'~&~~~~~ :5 
~ •• ~~".~~~~.@~~~.9#.m 26 
,,~~. ~ ~. ~~ ~", ... ".,~ ~. ~ .. ~ 99 
~,,~.~@~~.~~~~~~"~~~0~ 10 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~$Q .. ~~" 28 
~ .. ~,,~~~~~~~ .. ,,~~~~~ .... c za 

2. 
2. 

PART 

SPIHIOQ5035 
51"K00050141 
SPKOOOb05& 
SPKOOl5bQa 
5PK0015701 
SPK001&3b3 
SPKOOl77b9 
SPt(0041401 
SPKGOS0140 
SPKooa0190 
$PKOO&03bO 
SPKQlObOl'5 
SPttOli'536S 
SPtt060Z20Z 
5PK1280125 
SPN001340'9 
gPN0017641 
5Y0001744\} 
ST00021023 
STP0002000 
SUPOG15146 
SUP0015163 
SUP0015aOb 
5UPOOIsau 
SUP0015861 
SUPQ015872 
SuP0015950 
SUP0015962 
SUP001S9b3 
SUPOO 159!H 
SUP0015988 
SUPOOlb08Q 
StJPOOib16S 
StJPOu20158 
SUPOU?0945 
SUP002J020 
SuPt4133300 
SUPllo113330i 
suP15878QO 
$!)PiS87S01 
SUP158b300 
5UP1588301 
SlIP15S8bOO 
SuP15sa601 
5uPt5893uO 
SUPI569600 
SuP1S89601 
snP15899QO 
SUP1S89QOt 
SlJP1S90 100 
SUPtS1fOl01 
SlJP15~0500 

SlIP1590501 
suP1590QOO 
suPtS'90QOl 
SlIP1S'H900 
SllP1S93500 
SUPl:,9j5ul 
S!JP t ':>964t10 
SUP1~qb401 

SUPiSQb70U 
suP! ';)%701 
SUP176330\) 
SUPt7633vl 
SlJPt/Eu500 
SUPli'fdSOl 
TB£OllOcSOl 
TRt:Ov02S09 
T8t:Ou172t34 
Tflt:Ou172tl5 
TFIE001728b 
T6£001·,287 
TREOv172tH:I 
T8EO(,,172119 
TREOu17290 
TRE0017291 
T8EOu1731U 
TBE0017b18 
T8t:Ov17619 
TC OvOl1040 
TC Oo0004E 
TC 000004/11 
TC OOOOO!!? 
rc OVOti04S 
le 000004\1 
Te (luov3S0 
rc OVOo35C 

INDEX 
PAGES 

... $~~,,~O .. <>~~~a .. ~.~ .. ". 23 
28 

'" ,. 
•• •• 28 

•• ,. 
.&~.C~~~="Q"~""~~~ 56~60 
~&~.~.~<>~ ... ~.~ .. ~~. 2bu'58 
.~~$,,~~Q.~,,~o,,~ .... "" .. <> 40 
~~~c~O~~~~.~~"' .. "~O" .. ,, 2to 
"~.c .. Q~., ... ~~ ... "" .. ~,,.O 5& 
.. ,,~Q$""~~3.~~"~ ]&,5S p 60 
~.oO~~"".~~@""""9~~~ l{)c 
$o.O •••• 0~.~~~O~ •• ~". a4 
" .. ~~$~~ .. ,,~O~~ .. ,,~,,~$O~ 98 
~~O"0C0"O<>".~~ .. ~o,.~~ .. 99 
o,,"O"' .... Q"O .... Q,.,,~~,.~ 5,16 
O~ 9~ ~." $ ~ ~,,~. ~ .. <>,.~ .... ~ 34 
c" ••• "~~e~~"" .. "o" .... " 26 
Q GO ~o ~ ~ "'~ ".",.<>,,~ ~ ~~ ~ ~ 51.1 
~,,~~ ~ $. ~ ~. """" ~"~.,, e <> 54 
". ~O ~ ~~ ~ ~~ ~~ ~ Q" " .... ~'" e '54 
.. ~~~.~O,,~~$~~$.,., .. ~ .. ~ 5,7 
••••••••••• " •••••••• 1 
~.,0 •• ~~~~.~~<"'.,.C& .. 0~ 14 
$~$,..c.~~ .... ~ .. " .. ,~ .. ~~ .. ~ 11.1 
"GG~~ .... c<> .. $ .. " .. ~~"",.@. 14 
~¢ .. ".~ .. ,,~,,~,.., .... ,. ... se~ 14 
.... "c~,,~., .. ~~ .. $ ........ ~~ 10 
... "".~"~."s ... ~ .. G" .. ,, ... '54 
... "~" .... 0.& .. "" ..... ~~ .... 40 
...... " ...... ~ ... ,,~<> .... $ ........ 84 
&" ..... " .. " .. """"" .. ~~.,, ... qq 
..... "" .. "' .. ~ ....... ~OO.,. 5,'37 
"." ...... o .. " .. ., .. ,,~ ...... 5,37 
.... a""~ ..... o .... " .. ,,~"".,. 5 

7 
5 
1 
5 
1 
5 
5 , 
5 
1 
5 
7 
S 
7 
5 
7 
5 
S 
7 

".0 ......... ~""" ... ~.".o .. 114 
I' 

'" '" 2. 
26 

• " ............. 0 .. .. • • .. .. ... 26 
26 
5. 

.......... $ ....... 5b,58.60 
" ...... "~9~.~.~m.~.~ bll.bl:l 
G~.~~c~".~~ .. ~~~GQ~ 6b~7q 
~. ~ ~. ~ ~ .. ~ ~G ~ •• ~ •• G &6 t 71 
" .... GQ~~~ •• O.~ •••• 66~6q 
~~G~®~~~G~"&0D~~ .. ~ 66~69 
••••• ~." ••• ~ ••• b6.74~75 
•• ~~,,~.@G •• ~ .... bo I 71.l,7'5 
•••• ~~~ •• <>G~~.~ bb.74#75 
~ ... ~~~.~~~~.~ .. ~~~. b6,75 
~~.~.~~~.~o.~c~ 6b.7i.75 
~9.~~~.O,,~@~.$G bt.>.71,75 .. ~~o.",,~~~.~~~,.~~.~.~ 69 
... ~ ... ~~Q~ •• ,,~ .. ~~.~G.~ 89 
.,"'.9~G~&GO ... ~~.0~~~.~ 89 
~~~ •• ~.~.~0 .. ~.~ .. ~~ .... 89 
~.~~~.0~ .... a~0."'.0~" •• 89 
~~$,.~ .. ~~~~ •• ~" •• ~~~~~ Sq 
~ ~ ~~ ~o ~. ~. ~~.~".~ ~ ~ Q. as 
.~.$~~~O .. ~.~~.~.G." .. " 88 

PART 

Te 00003'3E 
TC 00003'5N 
TC 000035P 
Tt 0000355 
Tt 00003511 
TC 00004C 
it OOOOlolEC 
TC Q0004RW 
TC 00004SC 
iC 00004S0 
Tt 00004UP 
Tt 00004US 
TC 00035£C 
TC 00035RW 
iC 000355(: 
TC 00035S0 
iC 00035up 
TC 00035us 
TE6047Z102 
TEBOl.l72105 
1£6047211.0 
THM00162bLJ 
THM0018051! 
T!NQO 1 7342 
l1R2312blO 
TNKQOlS455 
TNo<002{)863 
TNS0014717 
TNS0014721 
TfIlSU014728 
TNS0015598 
TNSOOl73o~ 
TNS14727uO 
TNS1472701 
UBL00158bO 
UdLOvl7347 
VLvOOOOui!b 
VLVOOOl.1027 
VLV0000026 
VLVOOOuo30 
VLV0000101.1 
VLVQvO(j41t. 
VLV0000453 
VLVQ001500 
VLVOOO)50! 
VLVi)OOlS02 
VI,.V0001503 
VLV(}OOl'S04 
VLV000150b 
VLV0001511 
Vl-V0002005 
VI..V0006001 
VLVOOOQ540 
VLI/0013761 
VLV()013762 
VLV0013765 
VLvoo13766 
VLV00137b7 
Vl voo 13768 
VLV0013H>9 
VLVGaU77G 
VL\lOoi3171 
\lLV0013772 
vLv0015004 
\lLV0015005 
VLV0015006 
\lLVO,015957 
VLV0017225 
VlV0017226 
VL voo lBOIl 
VL.\lOQ20051 
VLV0020052 
VLV0020053 
VLVOQ20054 
\lLV0075005 
VLV1'500CBE 
VLV1500CBG 
VLV95100B3 
VLV9510437 
VLV95to':U8 
WASOOiJ0025 
o'IASOOODI04 
wAS000010l 
WASOOO{)139 
WAS0015783 
¥lAS0020u44 
WA5S607129 

PAGES 

~~ .. ~e~ .. Q~o~~.e~Qee"~Q 88 
~G.~~.~9c"""~ ... ~~ •• e .. 88 
.... ~9QG ..... ~" ......... ~ .... ,,~ 88 

s. 
sa 
s. s. 
•• 
8' •• •• S. 

... ~~~ .. ~~CQ ..... "~0~.~. 18 

.. ~~ 9 00.. ~,.~. ~ ~ ...... ~ .. ~ ~ d6 
~O •• "."' .... ~.~ .. " .... O"" •• 88 
.Q" .. ~~O~,,~Q .... ~~~ .. $~ •• 88 
9" .. ~ ••• ~ .... ~~~~ .. " ...... 88 
~ .. "."~ ..... q~.$~ ...... ,, ... ~ 88 
~.O"" •• 9~~~C.~~~ .... GG 62 
,,~~,,~ &" g" ~"., .. o ~ ~ .. ~.,. ~ 62 
~.9,.c~e~.~"~~.".~ .. 36,&2 
.,,,~~.""~.,~"8.""".,~ 80,92 
.. ~~.O~~$.~~"~~~,, •• 80,92 

., ... ~~~ ..... ~~ .. O.~~. 102 
@ ••• ~~~~Q" ........ ~.,,~ au 
~ ............ ~ •• o •••• ~ •• 80 
••• e~ .... ~~~.~ .......... " 3 
.... " .................... " • • • 3 
.~ ••••• " •••• ~ ......... 3 
••• ~ ••••••• " .......... 46 

3 , 
...... ~ •• G •••••••• " .. ". 3 
...... ~.$~ ............ ". &8 
••• ~~." •• ~ ••••••• ~ .... 30 
" ...... $~~~.~~ ...... ~ •• 76 
." .. ".~ ............... o. 71 
" ... ~ •• e ... "~."~~ .. "~,,.~ 71 
.~ .. " •••• "., ............. 71 
~ ......... .,~~ ...... ~" ... o ... 74 
.. ~,.~ ..... " .... ~O ....... " .... 7i:J 
$~" ~ 0"." ~~.? ~ .. "'~ ~ .... ~ .. 68 
9 .. 9~ .. ~.~"~ .. " ....... ~ .. 66,70 
" ... .,~ ... ~~0 .. ., .. ~ .... ~ ... ,,~ h2 
~9~ ...... "9 •• ~~ ......... c. &2 
"~~,, ........ ~ ...... e.~ ....... ~~ 62 
.... G .. ~ ....... ~ ........ 9 .... " .. ~ &2 
.... "~ .. "'e .... "$?~~""' .. O" .. ,, b2 
"'c .... ~~~ .. ~ ..... O .. 0 .. ~." .. 8? 
.~., .. ~ ... " .. <>00~ .... 0~G"." 11 
.... ~~."" .. " .... 9 ....... ~ .... ~. 8(1 
,,~~ .. " ..... D." .... "~ ..... 56~60 
..... ~$ .. "~ ...... ~."u~ .. ,, 68,18 
.~ .............. ,,~~o,,~ ... &6.78 
.~ .. ~~c .. ~ .. ~ .. ?"~"".<> .... 78 
•• ~~ .. ~.~.~~" .... " .. ~<I@ .. ~ 78 
.~ ..... ~ .. ~ .. ~ .... " .. "o .. "~.,, 78 
"~ .. ~ ....... ~.,,.,~~"@o.e~ .. 71& 
~."~o~~~~~e~"oo~ .. ~.,,,~ 78 
c.".~.~~D ... ' .. >."9.""~. 18 
~~.~0~Q~.~ ... "'~.~" ...... ~ 'fa 
·~.G~.~$~e."" .. o~~""'>" .. 16 
~Q~o .. "" .. ~ ... ~o0"." .... ~~ 71 
.o .. ~~~.~00 .. ~., ... O,,"" ... 11 
.q.~ ... ~~ ..... " .......... ~.'" 71 
••• ~~.~ .... 9 •• ~ .. $~ .... ~9. 76 
".~., ... ~~~~~~ ... G,,~~ .. <>O 7iS 
......... O"0 .. ~~"""~ .. c~ 78 
.. ~" •••• ~"" •• cOO~,,",,~. 76 
~~~G.~.".~ ....... ''' ... O~,,~ 72 
••• ,,~.~OG.,"""".~e"~~<> 72 
..... ~~ ... ~ .. "~~""' ... @~o,, 72 
.~ •• ~"~ .. ,,~ .. ~.,,,~ •• ~,,~~ 12 
~" ..... ~.~Q .. ~~""Q" .. ~"O~ 68 
.~.~~ .. ~~.~~~ .. G .. ~ .. ~.,0e 7& 
••• C".,.""0 ... "QS& .. ~ ..... 70 
..... ~ .... Q ... ~ .. Q~ ...... t;,a~78 ." .. ~,..~~ ••.• ~~ .... Q.". 78 
.~.~ •••••• G""~~~G, .. ,~~ 71) 
..... ~ ••••• ~ •••• ~~.~ .. G 76 
................. ~00"~. at.> 
••••• ~ ..... ".~~ ... G •••• 76 
••••••• ~.~ ••••• 36~58.60 
•••• " ••• 0 •••• 0 28,60,102 
• ••••• ~.~ ..... ~~~".G .. ~ 32 ..oo .... ~ .. ~~ ... ~~~.~. "J8 



INDEX 

WASS~17131 ••••••• " ••• ~ ••••••••• 98 
WCBOOU010U ••••••••••••••••••••• 90 
wHLO(,Ql:.)vO •••••••••••••••• " .... 102 
WhLvQ01~3i) ....................... 24 
WrlL05Qb303 •••••••• a ••••••••• ~. toe 
WlPvOOb03b •••••••••••• 6~ •••••• ~ 86 
W!POOlb427 .... ~ •• m ..... ~"~.~.O~". 52 
VOKDOl4842 ~ •••• $ ••••••••• e~.D.~ 37 
yOK00174QU Q •• & •• 9 •••••• @.~.G.$. 4 
IZ 0000100 .~ •••• ~ •• 30,32 v 3b q 37,52 
ZZ 0000104 .~.".~~.* .. ~~.O •• " 20~40 
ZZ 0000219 .... ~ •••••••• ~ .. ~~ •• ~G~ 24 
ZZ 0000403 ••• e.O." •••• $ •• &.e 20,61 
ZZ 000040& ••• ~.~~.~~~ •• ~ •••• ~~. 28 
Ii 0000412 ••••••••••••••••••••• 2' 
II 0000414 o ••••••••• e ••• ~.~ •• ~. 20 
ZZ 0000424 •• ~~~ •••• ~.~~.~ ••• &.~ 36 
ZZ 0000425 ••••••••••• $ ••••• ~.s. 32 
Z1 000042& •• ~~~~~~~~~~$$~~9~~~0 36 
ZZ 0000438 ~~~$~oee$$QQQ~Q~$.$~@ 28 
ZZ 0000450 ~~~Q~QeOQO~~QQe~Q~o~Q 28 
ZZ 0000451 $~~Q.QQQ9$Q&QQ~Q9QQ~Q 36 
ZZ OOOOQS4 QQQeQ~G~.e$eQ~se~QQ~e 28 
ZI OU0045b QG$.~9~QQ&QQ •• 0.~Q$Q. 32 
ZI OOaOQ57 0_ •• 0 •••••• 90 ••• 0 •• 0' 36 
21 0000458 Q~Q.Q.OQQ~ ••• ~o&eQ 20,58 
17 OuOu459 ••• ~o •••• OQ •• G ••••••• 20 
ZI 0000500 .o.~ ••••••• o.&o •••• o. 84 
Ll 000u700 •••••• & •• Q ••••••• ~ ••• 32 
Zl OuOu704 ••••••••• 0 ••••••••••• 36 
ZI O~Oo705 •••••••••••••••••• 2b,28 
21 0000723 ••• Q~ ••• DQ ••• ~~~ •• G •• 37 
Z1 Ob0072b ••• ~ •••••• &.~~ ••••••• Q8 
ZZ Ou02003 ••••••••• ~ ••••••••••• 4& 



Main Frame 

1 



REF PART 
NO" NO~ 

1 FRM0015316 
2 CYl0001500 
:3 JCKOOQ0198 
it FIH400 i 4865 
S Pl10015781 
o SCC007U016 
1 SCC0010018 
6 I-ITH001~33q 

1:1 SPCOOlS788 
to NCEOOIOOOO 
11 NCH0000625 
12 wLKoa00625 
13 SCC007000a 
14 SCC0080009 
1S WLK0000150 
16 SCC0030006 
t7 t'iLI(0000375 

Main Frame 

DESCRIPTION 

MAIN FRAME~BIG BALER 1500 
PLUNGER CVLe 4~1/2 X 32"~1500 
JACK swu q8DT 8M 
GIMijAl FRAMEhMODEL 1500 
ORAW PIN CLEVIS PIN PLATE 
S/8 X ~ NC HT CS ~ PLATED 
t X 6 NC HT CS ~ PLATED 
BALL HITCH-MODEL 1500 
DRAW PIN CLEVIS SPACER 
1" NC ESNA NuT 
5/8" NC HEX NIIT - PLATED 
5/8" LOCK wASHER PL&TED 
5/8 x ~-1/2 NC HY CS ~ PLATED 
3/4 X 2 Q 3/4 Nt HT CS ~ PLATED 
3/4 LOCK WASHER PLATED 
~/8N x 2~ NC HT CAP SCREW PLiO 
3/8" LDCKWASHER - PLATEU 

:2 

QTV • 
USEO 

" 

, 
I 
I 
I 
2 
I 
I 
1 
! 
I 

• • • 
I. 

« 
• 



Hff 
NO. 

2 , 
• 
5 
6 , 
• 9 

10 
II 
12 

PAIn' 
NO. 

TNS'I. 1472700 
lNSi47,?70'l 
CYlorr.35H~ 
CVLOOTC40a 
TNSQ01'Hl?i 
SCC00500i)] 
WLK0000'500 
Nt;HOO{)OSOO 
3MFOOOtOO:;; 
LINOOlb2?7 
~llK0000250 

NC'-!(HI00250 

Rear Frame !Tension Railsl 

Rear Frame I Tension Railsl 

DESCRIPTION 

SIDE TEN RAIL C{IMPRESS BElM LH 
SIDE TEN RAIL COMPMESS HElM RH 
HVO CYL MODIFIED TC3~SX16 
HYPOWER rC4XI MODIFIED 
TUP T£N5 Q RAil BEAM BMF1500 
AI? X l~l/G NC NT cs ~ PLATEO 
!/Z~ LOr.XWASHER = Pl~T£O 
~/2~ NC HEX NUT ~ PLATEU 
I" I ~-i/Q FH MACHINE SCREw 
SIDE TENSN BEAM SUPT WEAR LINR 
1/4 u LOCK WASHER ~ PLATED 
I/~~ NC HEX NIIT - PLATED 

QiV~ 

UsEo 

, 
I 
2 
2 
I 

" 13 
13 

2 
I 
2 
2 

:3 

13 TNSOOIIA128 
14 NCEOQ00625 
15 TNS0017~0'5 
16 ClVQU05Q35 
11 COT00005f13 
16 SPGOOt7307 
l? WCTOOO{lSOI) 
~u OOGOO1<IS20 
2'1 SCC00700ot.! 
?2 TNsoopnn 
~3 SCC0070013 
?4 HVP FA35P 
25 M'fP FA4P 

DESCRIPTION 

SIDE TENSION RAIL-MOD1S00 
SIS» NC ESNA NUT ~ PLATED 
SIDE TENSION RAILbPIVOT SOlT 
CLEVIS PIN PLN 1/2x3=1)2~1500 
1/8" X 1-1/4~ COTTER PIN 
HAY DOG SPRING 
1/2- FlATWASHER - PLATED 
CHAMBER OOG~MODEL 1500 
5/8 K 1-1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED 
TOP TENSION RAIL-MODI'OU 
5/6 X 3-3/4 Ne HT CS - PLATED 
CLEVIS PIN W/COiTER KEY 
CLEvIS PIN W/COTTER KEy 

QTV. 
II.<iEf) 

2 

" 8 
7 
7 
7 ,. 
7 
2 
5 

• 
q 
q 



15 

"EF 
NO. 

, 
2 
3 

• 
5 

• , 
• 
9 

10 

" 12 ,3 ,. 

16 
111 

PART 
NO. 

20 

CHU0016113 
!:(ODOOU,121 
RODG01612tl 
SGNOO1b161 
13K T160160Q 
RKTi60160! 
YOK0017ll00 
UN!t!HI!OQ 
LIN0014780 
UN1478Hli 
KNF0014787 
REF0878500 
REFOOOOo31 
pwA5001750 

Rear Frame IBaie Chute) 

Rear Frame IBaie Chute) 

DESCRIPTION 

BALE CHUTE ASSEMBLY~1500 HALER 
BALE CHuTE LOWER HANGER ROU 
BALE CHUTE UPPER HANGER ROD 
"SLOW MOVING VEHICLE~ SIGN 
REAR LIGHT HRACKET~LH 

REAR LIGHT HRACK£T-RH 
MN fRM~TOP REAR CHAMHtR YOKE 
OUTSO CHMSR LIN.BeAlE DOGaSHWN 
CENTER CHAMBER llNR & BALE DOG 
011150 CHMijR LIN & 8ALE UOG-OPP 
MAIN FRAME STATION K~IFE~t500 
DIETZ REO STICK ON REFLECTOR. 
REFLECTOR-RECT. RED ADH~ ~ACK~ 
1/2 X 1-3/& PLOW HOLT 

QTY. 
USED 

1 
2 
2 
I 
1 
I , 
5 
1 
2 
2 

• '0 
4 

NEF PMH 
NO~ NO~ 

15 I>IlKOO{10500 
10 NCHOOQ0500 
17 Pw831511)OO 
18 P",B3751250 
19 WLK0000375 
;>0 NCHOOOO]75 
71 StiH0005005 
72 NCEOOCOSCC 
2's SCC0030002 
24 $CC004000] 
<,5 WLKOOa0438 
2& NCH0000437 
~7 CLV0120018 
('8 COT00210bO 

DESCRIPTION 

J/2~ LOCKwASHER ~ PLA1[D 
1/2 W NC HEX NUT ~ PLATED 
3/S x 1-1/2 PLOW BI1LT 
3/8 X l~l/a PLUw BOLT 
31R" LOCKwASHER ~ PLATEU 
3/8" NC HEx NUT - PLAlfU 
II? X 1-3/4 BTN NO sex CS PL10 
1;2~ Ne fSNA NUT· PLATEO 
l/8 N X 1" Ne HT CAP SCREW PLIO 
7/1b X 1-1/4 Nt ItT CS - PLATED 
;/lh n LOCKWASHER PLTO 
7/16" Ne HEX HIlT .. PLATED 
1/2Xl~1/2 CLEVIS PIN 
CDTTER~HAIRprN .120 F/ 1/2"SHF 

QTY~ 

USED 

10 
10 
!9 

'9 
"' "' a , 
a 
• • • 
2 
2 



, 
2 
3 

• 
5 

" 7 

• 
9 

i. 
II 
12 
,3 
I. 
15 , . 
" IS ,. 

PART 
NO. 

SUP1593'5{)O 
1WPOOl5872 
130:<0015845 
SUPi587800 
SUP1588600 
SUP1588]OQ 
MNT0015q1] 
NCHOQ00313 
wU;0000313 
~RC15~bSOO 
3((:0020002 
BRC1601'500 
SCC0030GOi 
WLX0000375 
SUP158%OO 
SUP1569QOO 
SCC0020DOl 
SUPiS9Dl00 
~UP~'59{)900 

leU Side Shield Frames 

Left Side Shield Frames 

DESCRIPTION 

SHU SUPP(IRT ASH-LH-SHOWN 
SHIELD SllPPORr-1500 BALER 
LEFT TWINE BOX~1500 BALER 
SHIELD SUPPORT ANGlE-lH-SHO~N 
SHIELD SUPPORT ASB~LH-SHOWN 

SHQ SUPPORT ASe-lH~SHOWN 
BATTERY MOUNT-1500 BALER 
5/1& NC HEX NUT ~ PLATED 
S/16 R LOCKWASHER ~ PLATED 
SHIELD SUPPORT RRAeE-LI1-SHOWN 
S/16~ X 1" Ne HT CS PLATED 
SHIELO SUPPORT 6R~CE-LH-SHOWN 
3/SR X 3/4" NC HT cs - PLATED 
3/8~ LOCKWASHER ~ PLATED 
SHIELD SUPPORT AS8~LH-SHOwN 
SHIELD SUPPORT ASS-LH-SHOWN 
5/1&" X 3/~" Ne HT CS = PLATED 
SHIELD SIIPPORT Asa"lH"'SHOwN 
SHIELD SUPPORT A~6-LH SHOWN 

tHY ~ 
USED 

, , , 
1 
1 , 
I 

25 
25 

I 
25 

I 
12 
12 

I 
1 

10 
I 

5 

REf PART 
NO" NOn 

20 SUP1590'500 
21 B~COOlb14b 

U lOR0015928 
?3 SlPO{!0200a 
?tl OCK0015920 
25 SUP1S,q'HOO 
?6 SLJP1591900 
;.7 NCHOQ0037S 
;?8 SCC0050003 
?9 $CC0050004 
'fO WlK00005QO 
11;1 NCH0000500 
212 BRCOQ15932 
:13 SUPl4a3300 
~3 SUPll4(fHOl 
'H MNT0015924 
~5 ClPOI00150 
~b MNTOf)2025S 
37 F OOOOf'S6 
36 F 0000857 

DESCRIPTION 

SHIELD SUPPORT ASM~LH-SHOWN 
LEFT REAR SHIELD 8RACE~1500 
SERVICE LADOER-lSOO 
STEP COVER-SAFETY WALK 2~ 

LEFT REAR DECK ~ 1500 BALER 
RElR SHD I DECK SUP. lH-SHOWN 
REAR DECK SUPPORT~LH~SHOWN 

3/8~ NC HEX NUT @ PLATED 
t/2 X l~i/4 Ne HT cs - PLATED 
1/2 X 1-1/2 Ne HT C9 - PLATED 
1/2 n LOCKWASHER ~ PLATED 
1/2" Nt HEX NUT ~ PLATED 
SERVICE LADDER BRACE~l~OO 

NEEDLE YOKE PIVOT $UP-SHWN-lH 
NEEDLE YOKE PIVOT 5UPPOAT-lH 
SERVICE LADDER MOUNT ASSV~1500 
CLAMP~HYDRA ZORS 1~1/2" 

HOSE CLAMP MNT CHANNEL~1500 

6USHING~TWINE AND WIRE GUIDE 
SNAP RING F/AUSHING 

IHL 
USE!) 

I 
I 
I 

!5 
I 
I , 
" • 
2 

" • 
j 

! , 
I 
1 , 
3 
3 



REF 
NO. 

1 
2 
3 

• 
5 

• 7 
8 

• 10 
11 

PART 
NO. 

SH0001602b 
SHOOQ1601Q 
OUR0016093 
HNG0016036 
OQR001&091 
DUR001609& 
f?IVQ00060il 
HNGOOlb03'5 
OQR0016098 
SHOOOlb02Q 
FO 0001'503 

Left Side Shields 

Left Side Shields 

DESCRIPTION 

LOWER LEFT SIDE SHIELO-1500 
CENTER sIDE SHIELD~1500 
LOWER REAR UOOR SHEET-1500 
SALER ODOR HINGE~lSOO 

LOWER FRONT DoOR~1500 

TOP FRONT OOOR~1500 
3/1bXl/4 STAINLESS STEEL RIVET 
BALER DOOR HINGE~1500 

TOP RE~R OOOR-iSDO 
TOP LEFT SIDE SHIELD~1500 
DECAL ~ wFREEMAN» 1500 BALER 

QTY~ 

USEu 

! 
! 
! 
2 
1 
1 

90 

6 

REF PART 
NO ~ NO,. 

12 FO OOOOOllq 
13 FO 0015000 
13 Fu 0018958 
ttl r.ROOOlbi47 
15 FSTOOIO~Ol 
16 SMTOOOI003 
17 NMS0000250 
l8 sccOOiOOOl 
19 Du~lbO<ilOOO 
20 DQRlb09S00 
21 OORlb09200 
?2 DOR1609700 

DESCRIPTION 

OECAl~WDA~GER~KEEP AWAY F/OPEN 
DECAL SET ... 1500 
DECL~CAUTIDN KEEP DOOR CLOSED" 
LEFT NEEDLE YOKE GUARO~1500 

MEO DUTY FOLDING H~NOLE FASTNR 
1/4X5/8 Nt THRUSS HO MACH 5CR 
1/4 w Nt ~HIZ NUT ~ PLATED 
I/~ X 3!~ Ne HT CAP SCHEw PLIO 
LOWER FRONT DOOR-LH-SHOWN 
TOP FRONT DOOR ~ LH~SHONN 

LowER REAR UOIJR - LH-SHUWN 
ToP REAR DOOR - LH*SHOWN 

QTY~ 

USED 

! , 
8 
! 

" 22 
22 

2 
1 , 
1 
1 



I{fF PART 
NO. NO ~ 

i fiRC00159aO 
2 RRC001597'9 
3 SCC0030001 
1.1 WLI<QOOOH5 
'5 !:HICOO!bI45 
b StJPOQ15950 
1 SUP15QU50! 
8 NCH0000313 
9 WLKOOOOH3 

10 8CC0020001 
11 SUPi5t;lOiOi 
12 suP1569901 
t3 SUP1589bOl 
14 8-I<C1.60150'1 

Right Side Shield Frames 

-7 

Right Side Shield Frames 

DESCRIPTION 

SHIELD SljPPOHT ~RACE-1500 
SHIELD SUPPORT BRACE~150U 
3/8» X 3/q» Nt HT CS - PLATED 
3/8~ lOCKWASHER ~ PLATED 
RIGHT REAR SHIELD RRAC~-1500 
RIGHT REAR SHIELD SUPPORT-1500 
SHIELD SlJPPQRT ASS-RH-OPPOSITE 
5/16 Ne HEX NUT - PLAT~O 
5/1&H lOC~WASHER - PLATED 
5/16~ X 3/4" Ne HT CS - PLATED 
SHIEl.O SIlPPnfH ASH-RH~OPPOS!TE 
SHIELD SUPPORT ASB~RH~OPPOSITE 
SHIELD St/PPORl ASB-RH-OPPOSITE 
SHIELD SUPPORT HRACE-RH-OPPOS. 

(.,IT Y ~ 
USED 

! , 
• • , 
! 
! 

2' 
2" 
20 

! 
! 
1 
1 

7 

REF PART 
NO. NO. 

15 BRC1596501 
1& SCC0020002 
17 SUPl'588&Ol 
18 SuP15B7aol 
,9 ROX00158Qb 
20 SUP1588301 
?1 SUP1590901 
?2. SUPJ5935Ql 
23 f.!.RCOOlb012 
;>4 1'llJPOO!5872 
?S MNT00202'5S 
20 {':LPO:[Q0150 
"-7 F 0000857 
?8 F" OOQ0856 

OESCRIPTION 

SHIELD SUPPORT ~RACE~RH-OPPOS0 

5/16 M X 1~ NC HT CS PLATED 
SHIELD SIIPPORT Ase-RH-OPPOSllE 
SHD SUPPOQT ANGLE-RH-UprnSITE 
RIGHT TWINE aOX~1500 HALER 
SHD SUPPORT ASA-RH-OPPOSITE 
SHIELD Sl)PPORT AS8-RH-OPPOSITE 
SHU SUPPoRT ASSY. RH OPPOSITE 
SHIELD SUPPORT ~RACE 

SHIELD SUPPORT-ISDO BALER 
HOSE CLAMP MN! CHANNEL=1500 
CLAMP-HYDRA lOHS 1-1/2" 
SNAP RING F/8USHING 
BUSHING-TWINE AND wrRE GUIDE 

Qn~ 

USED 

I 
2 
I 
1 
1 
I 
1 

, 
3 
3 



REF PART 
NO~ NOo 

1 RxTOOHd57 
2 5H00016025 
:3 P-KTOOlt.158 
4 SCCOOI0001 
5 ildCT00002'50 
b WU(0000250 
7 NCH0000250 
g tlJMSOOQ0250 
9 PIN002i155 

10 FD 0001503 
11 FD 0015000 
11 I'D 0018958 
12 FST0010lWl 
1] 5MTOOOI003 

Right Side Shields 

Rigth Side Shields 

DESCRIPTION 

BOTTOM LADDER STORAGE BRACKET 
RIGHT REAR SHrELD~1500 
TOP LADOER STORAGE BRACKET 
1/4 X 3/4 Ne HT CAP SCREw PLTD 
l/qQ CtJTWASHER - PLATED 
i/4 Q lOCK WASHER $ PLATED 
1/~~ NC HEx NUT ~ PLATED 
S/4R Nt WHIZ NUT - PLATED 
PORTABLE LADDER PIN 
DECAL ~ nFREEMAN~ 1500 BALER 
DECAL SET"'1500 
DECLRCAUT!ON KEEP DUOR CLOSED n 

MEO QUTY FOLDING HANDLE FASTNR 
l/Qx5/8 Ne THRUSS HO MAtH SCR 

QTY~ 
USE.D 

4 

• • 
26 

I 
1 

• 14 
25 

REF PART 
Nn~ NO~ 

lit SHDOO 1 60 19 
1 S SHOoa 16027 
10 SHOOOib021 
il RIV0000604 
HI DOR00160'1ll 
!9 OUR}b09Q01 
eO HNGOOlt.03b 
?1 OOR00160Q] 
22 OOR160<:;!201 
2.3 OQROOlb09A 
?4 liNGOO!b035 
?5 nOR160rnOl 
26 OQ~OOlb096 

?7 DQRlb09S01 

8 

DESCRIPTION 

21 

• 
/ 

12 

CENTER 5IOE SHIELO~1500 
LOwER RIGHT SIDE SHIELD-ISDO 
TOP RIGHT SIDE SHIELO~l~OO 
3/1bXl/4 STAINLESS STEEL RIVET 
LOWER FRONT D(JOR-1500 
lO~ER FRUNT DUOR@RH~OPPUSITE 

8~LER DOOR HINGE~1500 

LnwER REAR OIIOR SHEEl-1500 
LOWER REAR DOOR ~ RHmOPPQSITE 
TOP REAR DOOR~1500 

HALE~ ODOR HINGE-1S00 
TOP REAR ODON - RH - OPPOSITE 
TOP FRONT DOOR-1S00 
TOP fRONT ODOR ~ RH~OPPOSITE 

aTY~ 

USED 

I 
I 
1 

90 
I 
1 
2 
1 



Drive Unit Shields 

9 



Drive Unit Shields 

~EF PART 
NO.. 1110 0 

1 GR00016009 
2 511001>16325 
.3 CVQ0016a?5 
4 RIV0000604 
') HNG0016824 
6 MNTOOl60QQ 
7 SHD001600B 
8 CVROO1.71J7b 
'9 HNG00171.!74 

to 5H00017458 
11 CVROi)17472 
12 SUPOOlbQB9 
13 PRPOOl'595B 
14 FlI(TOO!b034 
15 51-1D0017460 
1& 5H00017477 
j7 51-1000174(:,1 
lei 9KT00160iO 
19 BKT0016011 
20 lAT0000201 
21 WCT0000250 
22 wLK0000250 
7.3 NCH0000250 
24 5CC0010001 
25 5CC0020001 
2& wCT00003!3 
?7 WLK0000313 
(:\8 NCH0000313 
29 NCAOOQ3125 
'!to SCC002000Q 
:1:1 SCC0020002 
32 CLPOOOO\20 
'53 SMS0000206 
34 NM$0000250 
35 NMSOOOOl11 
~6 SCC0030001 
:n WLK0000375 
36 i'lCT0000375 
39 ML07S003i7 
40 CVR0017415 
41 CVR0017tHl 
42 SHD001895b 
03 SHOOOIR957 
44 CLT0004015 
45 F' 0000a57 
46 F OOOO~5f) 
1J7 FQ 00160:;158 
IJS Fa 0000008 
49 F'D 0007111 

DESCRIPTION 

PTO CLUTCH GUARD~1500 
TOOL BOx FRONT SHEET 
TOOL BOX COVER~1500 BALER 
]/lbll/4 STlr~LESs STEEL RIVET 
TOOL sox COVER HINGE 
TOOL SOX COVER HINGE MOUNT 
FRONT FLYWHEEL SH!ELO~n500 

RH FLYWHEEL SIDE CVR~wASI7709F 
FLYWHEEL COVER ~INGE~~AS160a7S 

PUMP UNIT SHIElO~WAS15q55F 

LEFT FLYWHEEL COVER(WAS 17473) 
PUMP UNIT SHIELD SUPPORT 
fLYWHEEL SIDE COVER PROP 
FLYwHEEL SHIELD BRaCK€T~1500 
BoTTOM ALTERNATOR SHIELD~1500 
ALTERNATOR Bll SHO SLOT CLOSUR 
REAR ALTERNATOR SHIELD w 1500 
FLYWHEEL SHIELD 6RACKET-1500 
FLYWHEEL SHIELD BRACKET·1500 
RUSBER DRAW LATCH 
1/4~ CUTWASHER ~ PLATED 
1/4~ LOCKWASHER - PLATED 
1/4~ Ne HEX Ntlr - PLATED 
1/~ x 3/4 NC HT CAP SCREw PLTO 
S/lb~ X 314N NC MT CS ~ PLATED 
S/lb N FLATWASHfR ~ PLATEO 
5/i&N LOCK WASHER ~ PLATED 
5/1& Nt HEX NUr ~ PLATED 
S/lb ACORN NUT PLATED 
5/1& x lQll2 NC HT CS ~ PLATED 
5/1b N X IN NC HT CS PLATED 
VINYL CLAMP 1/2 x 1/' 
1/4 X 3/4 NC WHIZ LOCK BOLT 
1/4N NC WHIZ NUT - PLATED 
5/16 Ne WHIZ NUT~PLATED 
3/8= K 3/4" Ne HT CS ~ PLATED 
3/8 w LOCK WASHER ~ PLATED 
3/8 N FLATWASHER ~ PLATED 
BLACK QU!CKEDGE THIM MOLDING 
RIGHT FLY~HEEL CVR-WAS160at-i 
LEfT FLYWHEEL CVR~WAS16081~O 
RE~R SHEAVE SHIELO-1500 BALER 
FRONT SHEAVE SHIELD~1500 BALER 
EMERGENCY STOP CLE~T (BMf1500) 
SNAP RING F/BUSHl~G 
BUSHING-TftINE ~ND wlR~ GIJIDE 
OECLwCAUTIO~ KEEP DooR CLOSEO" 
DECAL wCAUTION-SHUT~OFF MOTOR" 
DECAL ~FREEMINP-wHITE-2S~X qH 

10 

{HY ~ 
usED 

I , 
1 

52 
! , 
1 
1 
2 
1 , , 
2 
1 , , 
1 
! 
! 

• 6 
10 
10 ,. 
18 
19 
22 
25 

• • 
2 
1 

• 
8 
5 
2 
2 
2 
1 
1 
! 
1 , , , 
1 
2 
2 , 



NOTES: 

11 



REF PART 
NO. NOm 

1 5H00016112 
2 SMTQOOI003 
3 NMSOQ00250 
4 SHRQ015959 
5 SHROOlb028 
b SHROulb013 
1 $Htl00160ltl 
8 5H01669300 
9 ~HDlbb9301 

to SH017~5700 

11 5H01745701 
12 WLK000025Q 
13 NCHOOQ0250 
14 SMDOQlbOi:)4 
15 fHIC001~1332 

10 ANCQOl771i 
n REF0876501 
18 Fa U01880& 
1 q Fa 0008450 

Front Shields 

Front Shields 
DESCRIPTION 

LowER LEFT fRONT SHIELO=i500 
1/l.1X5/8 NC THRUSS HO MACH SCR 
1/4~ Ne w4IZ NuT - PLATED 
CONTROL BOX BurrOM SHROUO 
CONTROL BOX OPENING SHROUD 
CONTROL BOX OPENING SHROUO 
CO~TROl BOX OPENING SHROUO 
TOP FRONT SHrELD~LH~SHOWN 

TOP FRONT 5HIElO~RH~OPPOSITE 

FRONT SHIELD TRANSITION-LH SHW 
FRNT SHIELD rRANSITION~RH opp 
1/l.\~ LOCKWASHFR - PL~TEO 

l/l.\~ NC HEX NUT ~ PLA1ED 
LO~ER RIGHT F~ONT SHIELD=1500 
F .A.N CIJNT!{OL sox - ~,OU~H BRACE 
FRONT StiJELD ANCHOR-ISDO 
YELLOW REFLECTOR-STICK ON 
HYD~AULIC FLUID DECAL 
DECAlm~BE CAREFUL~7~1/4XI0~1/4 

12 

QTV~ 

USEO 

I 
48 
48 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
8 
8 
I 



Top Shields and Frames 

13 



Top Shields and Frames 

REF PART 
NO~ NO~ 

1 CVfHI01&OJa 
2 CVR0016()37 
:3 C\lRl597QOg 
1.1 CVR1591000 
5 CVR151\17iOl 
& eVR1597100 
7 CVRC016032 
8 CVROOibO]i 
9 CVU0015Q9a 

10 CVR00159Y2 
~J CVR0015915 
12 CVR0015977 
1] F 00001357 
!4 AKT0015b02 
15 F 0000615& 
ilf) BKT00161?7 
11 SUP0015Ql'!8 
18 F5TQO.i0401 
'_9 SUPOQ15<;67 
20 ~UP1Sqb.qOi 

(11 $UP15961!OO 
?.? SUPISQ6]Ol 
?.l SUP15qbl00 
fiQ SUP0015Q&2 
?S 5UPOQ15Q63 
i!b SCC0030001 
n WLK0000375 
il'6 SCCOOJOO!6 
i?9 5"1T0001003 
30 NMS00002'50 
:tl SCCOOlfJOO,2 
32 SMS00001S8 
33 HAN0000150 
.:11.1 HNG0016033 
35 NFH0001032 
3b WL/( 0000 I 00 
'U A"IGOO1&iOo 
~6 RIV0000!19 
39 IHV0000122 
«0 NMSQ()QOli7 
41 $MS0000104 
42 sCC002000t 
ltj HNG159830i 
44 HNGi5q6!100 
tiS HNG159lU-oO 
05 I-iNG1598401 
46 HNG15Q13S0i 
a7 HN{;151f6'500 
au HNG1598601 
49 HNG15"iH~600 

50 HAN0002H9 
51 FO 00.169'58 
52 F[) 00084'50 
53 FD 0000006 
54 FD 0007!13 

OESCIHPHO/ll 

TOP RIGHT REAR COVER~1500 
TOP LEFT R~£R COVER~1500 

CENTER C(IVrA Plf-RH-OPPOS'TE 
CENIER COVER PLT_lH_SHOWN 
FRONT COVER PL.Tf-~H-OPPOSITE 
fRONT COVER PLATE~lH~SHOWN 
RE~R KNOT'ER COVER-I~OO 
CENTER KNIJTTEH COVER-ISOO 
FRONT KNOTTE~ COVER~1500 
REaR PLUNGER COVER ASB=1500 
CENTER PIt-UNGER COV[R.,.j 50a 
FRONT PLUNGER COVEN-1500 
SNAP RING F/6USHING 
TWN T[NSIONER lWN GUIDE aRKT 
BtlSHI/lJG-TW[NE ANO wiRE GUIUE 
TWINE GUIDE BRACKET-i500 
TOP RIGHT SHIELD SUppnRT-1500 
MEO DUTv FOLDING HANDLE FASTNR 
TOP LEFT REAR SH[ELD SUPPORT 
REAR SHD SUPPORT LEG-RH-OPPOS~ 

REAR SHD SUPPOQT LEG-LH-SHOWN 
TOP SHD SUPPORT ASSY. RH opp~ 

TOP SHU SUPPORT ASSV~ LH SHOWN 
RIGHT fRONT SHIELD SUPPORT LEG 
LEFT FQONT SHU SUP~ LEG~t500 

3/8 w X 3/4w NC HT CS ~ PLATEn 
3/s a LOCKWASHER ~ PLATEn 
3/8 x 5 NC HT CS ~ PLATED 
1/4XS/8 NC THRUSS HO MACH SCR 
i/4 q Nt WHIZ NUT ~ PlATEO 
1/4 X i NC HT CAP SCREW PLATED 
10/32 X t/2 WASHER SCREw res 
LAWRENCE PlTO& ODOR HANDLE 
~NOTTER COVER HINGE-1500 
10-32 NF HEX NIIT - PLATED 
lO/3?~ lOCK WASHER 
KNUTTfR COVER SUPPORT ANGLE 
3/16 X 1/2 RH STEEL RIVET 
3/i6Xl/4 STEEL RIvET .12& GRIP 
5/1t Ne WHIZ ~Ul-PLlT~O 
5/16 X 3/4 Nt WHIZ BOLT-PLATED 
S/16~ X 3/4~ NC HT CS ~ PLATED 
PLGR COVER HNGE SECT-RH-OPPOS~ 

PLGR COVER HNGE SECT~tH-SHOWN 
PLGR COVER HNGE SECT~LH~SHOWN 

PLGR COVER HNGE SECT-RH-OPPOS 
PLGR COVER HNGE SECT-RH-OPPOS. 
PLGR COVfR HN~E SECT-LH-SHOWN 
PLGR COVER HNGE SECT-RH=OPPOS~ 

PLGR COVER HNGE SECT-LH-SHOWN 
CHROME GRAB HANOLE FICAS 
DECL~C'U'JUN KEEP DOOR CLOSEO n 

Of CAL-uSE CAREFUlK7-1/4XI0-1/~ 
OECAl~KCAUTIONw 1*1/2 X 2~j/2 
DECAL »FREEMANK WHilE 36 K X 5» 

14 

(HY ~ 
USED 

, , 
I , , , , , 
I , , , ,. 
2 

'S • , 
• , , , , , , , , , , 

00 
60 

• • 
2 
2 

• • 
2 

Jq 

30 

• • • 

, , , , 
• , 
2 , 



NOTES: 

15 



Ladder and Safety Rails 

ladder and Safety Rails 

DESCRIPTION 
QUe 
USED 

1 LDROO!b13Q PORTABLE LADOEH~1500 i 
2 STP0002000 STEP COVER~SAFETY WALK 2 n q 
3 DCK001SQ22 SERVICE DECK ~ 1500 SAtER 1 
4 ~CE0000250 1/4 w NC ESN. NUT - PLATED 8 
~ SCCOO!0004 1/4 X 1~1/2 NC HY CS ~ PLATED 3 
b RAL00182]9 RIGHT SAFETY RAIL®1500 BalER 1 
7 RALOOl8237 SAFETY RlIl FRO"T CROSS 84R 1 
8 RAL001823e LEFT SAFETY RAIL~i500 BALER 1 
q SMS0000305 1/4 X I Nt wHIZ BOLT PLTO 8 

to RAl0018227 LEFT SERVICE LADDER RAIL ASB ! 
l' NMSOOOOli1 5/1& Nt WHIZ HIlT-PLATED 8 
12 RALOOiS228 RIGHT SERVICE LAODEH RA!L ASS 1 
13 RAl0018232 REAR SAFETV RA!L~1500 AAlER I 
14 SCC001000S 1/4 x 1~3/4 NC HT CS Q PLATED 5 
J5 SMS00008i5 5/1& x i~1/4 Nt WHIZ BOLT-PLIO a 
tb NM$OU00250 1/4R Nt WHIZ NUT ~ PLATED 8 

16 



Drive Une Shaft 

Drive Une ShaH 
HH PART on" 
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USEo 

I OI-lV383&320 1 ... 3/4" .. 20 SPLINE W/CLUTCH I 
I OHV3~38330 1 ... 3/8" .. 21 SPLINE: W/CLUTCH , 
2 363b% YOKE 1~3/8 ~20 5PL , 
2 3&372q YOKE 1-]/4 "'21 SPL I 
3 33t110Q CRUSS AND HEARING KIT 2 

• :rI63087 SHIELD CONE , 
5 3&'5725 DOIIBLE YOKE , 
" 331573 INBOARD YOKE 1 
7 :165364 SHIELD CONE 4 RIB 1 

• 383864 OUTER SHIELD TUBE OVAL I 
9 38386b JNNER PROFILE S 4 GA , 

'0 38Z829 OUTER PRO'F ILE S '5 l , 
11 !l838f.J'l INNER SHIELD TUBE ROUND , 
12 365385 SHIELD CONE 5 RIB 1 
13 097140 INBOARD YOKE S 5 
\. 31220Q CROSS AND REARING KII 
15 323155 FLANGED YOKE 

17 



Drive Une Clutch 

Drive Une Clutch 
HfF PART IHY .. 
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED 

I 31)1&90 HOUSING I 
i! *111*** O",RING I 
3 ~5i757 FELT RING I • 3Q.q 118 RETAINING RING I 
5 332183 SUPPORT DISK I 
I> :331737 INNER UOUSIf..lG 2 
7 33218S LEAF SPRING 2 • 38383ti HUB 1"~H4 SPL I • !l63835 HUB 1 .. 3/8 $PL I 
9 30tl23S SUPPORT nISI( I ,. 7()2100 RETAINING RING I 

1I t:LH0319!81 FRIer DIes F/383830 rORQ LIMIT I> 
'2 361&97 MOUSING OR!VE PLATE I 
13 :.'I1Q186 ORlvE PLATE , ,. 31'H85 ORIVE PLATE 2 ,5 (8065) a ACt( UP lUNG I 
16 09q~82 HE)( NUT 8 
17 Ol)Ob5b SPRING RETAINER 6 ,. 0060657 COMPRESSION SPRING • ,. 31)4001 HEX SOCKET SCREw 8 

18 



Mechanical !) . fi"Ve Unit 

19 



HH 
NO. 

, 
" 3 

• 
5 
6 , 
8 

• 
10 
I! 
'2 

" ,. I, 
I. 

" 16 .. 
eo 
el 
22 
23 e. 
?5 ,. 
n 
28 
?9 
30 
31 
32 

" ," 
35 

'" " 38 .. 
'0 

" 42 

" •• 
45 

•• ., 4. ,. 
50 
5' 
52 

" 5' 
55 
5& 
57 
56 
5' 
.0 ., ., ., ., 

Mechanical Drive Unit 

flMH 
NO. 

5C(0000507 
BSH0121875 
AlT0005950 
$HF001541a 
SHV0000250 
NCH0000625 
1Z 0000458 
PRGi)2181'50 
wCT000062S 
WlKOOQ0625 
5CC007000'5 
Ron00154Qa 
WC10000750 
MNT0015499 
fllKOOt566t 
FRM001'5480 
!3KT001571'J5 
WLK00007'50 
~CC0080007 

NCH00007'50 
~CC0080006 

5CC0070006 
5CC0070007 
~CC0000508 

NCH0000500 
CPl0018484 
CPlOQi8917 
SLVOl1l9918 
7Z 0000459 
7.Z 000010(1 
F 0000072 
FLW00146CJ9 
ALT0011610 
BKT00157A2 
MNT0017411 
WC10000375 
5cc00300JO 
NCH0000313 
wU<0000313 
5CC0030002 
WLKOOUQ375 
NCH0000375 
5CC0020002 
NCE0000375 
WCT0000250 
SCGOOl?0003 
ZZ 0000403 
PL 1001721(, 
MIII1Q018744 
MNTOQ16742 
aKT0015770 
PMP{lOI500T 
HYD55150l.!Q 
HY0'551505IJ 
SHVOOOQ080 
BSH0221875 
SLT0000043 
BSHOOOOH5{) 
SHV000007Q 
Bl10000038 
SRG2187'500 
SHMOOt5708 
SHMOOl5709 
SHM0015710 

DESCRIPTION 

1/2 ~ 2~1/4 NC HT CAP SCREW 
Z .. 3/Ull' BUSHING 
BELT .. COG .. 5V)(950 
PRIMARY DRIVE SHAFT~!500 

SHEAVE ~ BROWNING 
5/a~ NC HEX NUT 0 PLATED 
1/2" X 1/2" x 4wt/2" KEY 
BEPlRING .. 2~3/tb" 
5/8~ CUT"aSHER-PLATED 
5/S w LOCKWASHER PLATED 
5/8 X 1~3/q NC HT CS D PLATED 
DRIVE BELl II~E-UP ROD~1500 
3/4" CUTWASHER~ PLATED 
DRIVE UNIT SELf TAKE UP 
BELT TAKE~UP TIGHTNER BLOCK 
FLYwHEEL MOUNT FRAME 
FLYWHEEL MOUNT ANCHOR BRACKET 
]/ij LOCKWA$HER PLATED 
3/4 X 2-1/4 NC HT CS ~ PLATEO 
3/4~ NC HEX NUT ~ PLATeD 
3/4 x 2 NC HT CAP ScREW PLATED 
5/8 X 2 NC HT CAP SCREw PLATED 
5/8 X 2~1/~ Ne HT CS PLATED 
1/2 X 2 G i/2 NC HT CAP SCREW 
1/2" NC HEX NuT ~ PLATED 
PUMP DRIVE CPLG HALF - SPLINED 
PMP OR~ CPlG~ HAlF~80REO~wALOR 

DOUGE SlV FOR CPLiR917/16484 
t/2" X 1/2" X 1-3/4" KEY 
ZfRK 1/8 NPl 90~ 7/16 HEX 
FLYWHEEL HUB KEY i/211/2x3-1/2 
FLYWHEEL ASSEM6LV~MOO 1500 
ALTERNATOR tOOA~P W/ROT SCREEN 
ALTERNTR BELT TENSION BRACKET 
ALTERNATOR MOUNT 
31B~ FLATWASHER ~ PLATEO 
3/8" x 3" NC HT CAP SCREW PLTO 
5/16 NC HEX NUT ~ PLATEO 
5/1&w LOCKWA5HER - PLATED 
3/8" x 1" NC HT CAp SCREW PLTO 
3/e~ LOCK WASHER 0 PLATED 
~/8" NC HEX NuT ~ PLATED 
5/J6~ X 1" Nt HI CS PLATED 
]/8" Nt ESNA NUT ~ PLATEO 
1/4" CUTWASHER - PLATEO 
5/16 x 1-1/4 NC HT CS ~ PLATED 
t/8 X llR X 1 ~EV 
PUMP SUPPORT PlHE""i500 fJA.LER 
PUMP MOUNT 8RACKET-1500 BALER 
saE "II" 2-BOLI PUMP MNT-1500 
TNSN CONTNOL pUMP TNSN BRACKET 
TENSION CONTROL PUMP BMF1500 
1/2 JIC x 1/2 O~RING 90~ ElHOW 
ELBow.QOOEG O~RING JIG 5/8Xi/2 
8ROWNING SHEAVE 8R5V80 
BlISHING-BHOwNING R2X2-!/lb" 
COG BELT AX 43 
H X 1/2" RORE BROWNING 
SHEAVE-BROwNING~AK79H 

BELT COG OAHON 
FAFNIR RAO 2~3/16 BEARING 
FLYWHEEL BE$RING SHIM ~lO GA 
FLYWHEEL SEARING SHIM ~16 SA 
FLYWHEEL BEARING SHIM w30 GA 

20 

, 
I 

• 
I 
I , 
I 
2 

• 
12 
12 

I 
10 

I 
I 
I 
I 

10 
9 , , 
• • • • 
I 
I 
I 
I 
2 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

• I 
16 , . 

S 
8 
R 
6 , 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I , 
, 
I , , 
I 
I 
I , 
2 
Z 
2 
2 



NOTES: 

21 



REF PART 
NO.. ),jO., 

1 GRDOOi5155 
2 SCC0020003 
3 MNTOCH57S9 
11 WLK0000313 
5 NCH0000313 
b 5CC0030004 
7 F OOOt'517 
6 lNX0015SlGi 
9 wCT0000375 

10 NCE0000375 
11 SCC0030002 
12 WLK0000375 
13 NCH0000375 

Wind Guard 

Wind Guard 

DESCRIPTION 

WINO GUARD· lS00 8ALER 
~/16 X 1~1!4 NC HY CS ~ PLATEO 
WINO GUARD MOU~T 

5/16~ lOCKWASHER m PLATED 
5/16 NC HEX NUT· PLATED 
3/8 X 1~1/2 NC HT CS ~ PLATED 
$PRINGQTRIP ROD~PLG DOG RETURN 
KNOYTER TRIP SPRING llNK G 1500 
3/6- FLAT~ASHER ~ PLATED 
3/a w NC ESNA NUT ~ PLATED 
3/~~ X t M NC MY CAP SCRew PLTO 
318 M LOCKWA$HER ~ PLATED 
3/Sw NC HEX NUT ~ PLATED 

22 

QfY~ 

USED 

! 

• 2 

• 
4 
2 
I 
! 
3 
I 
I 
I 
3 



IV 
W 

1-

48 
41 

/ 
45 ( . 

\~ ( 

4/ 
///7 ' 

/
/ ......•. '." .' 1-_--1 :/ '1/ !J.' 

/ ,',' Q 

//:/rIY~·'· 

4______. 

45< 
43 

'W 
'46 

41--- ~ 

@~ 
.~ 
''\ 

tf!It " ~ 
<2/ ~ ",. 

~'. //.%: 
~ . /A 

0/:0 
• 

44 / 
/ 4308 /' I ' / /, 

\ 

// 

\ 
\\_2 

" 

\ 

b 
:lE 
II) .... 
3! 
n 

" C; 
"'C 



~H PART 
NO" NO~ 

1 PCY0017'563 
1 PUP0008013 
<! FE1I/1763.?OI) 
.3 SPN0017t>47 
<4 PCYOOt7b01 
5 pcv00i1b06 
o PCVOO1l'608 
7 FEN1763201 
6 SCC0030007 
9 WLt(0000375 

to II.lCl-iOQ00375 
1! SELOO]482] 
12 BRG0044f:,43 
13 cuP0044b!O 
14 HUaOO()034~ 
15 Zl OOQ0219 
1& NFCOOOIOOO 
17 C,ll,P0046749 
16 NF)(OOOOl75 
19 19 .. 109 
20 WHL040!530 
?1 SMso005:SQ3 
?2 COyOOOOS02 
~3 SCC0050003 
1'44 5C00000303 
25 WLX0000500 
2& NCH0000500 
?7 CAMOU17IJita 
211 PCY001750! 
?9 SHF0017b'50 
~O SCC0050011 
31 71 0000412 
32 BRGOQ02029 
33 RSHOaOb231 
114 S(C0050004 
~5 SFC0030007 
~b MN100131i56 
:H PcY0013464 
'1;~ SCC001000{' 
39 BRG0017506 
«0 HSfll0017S0S 
1.11 Pcv0017643 
liZ 5CC002000i 
43 I\ICH00003U 
413 WU(0000313 
.tiS SMSOOQ0184 
i1b PcY0011{)34 
1.11 51>1S0000198 
liS SCC0020002: 
qq NCJOOOOSOO 
50 NCEOOQ0250 

lower Pickup 

DESCRIPTION 

PICKUP FRAME ASSEM8LV G 1SOO 
P!CKUP-1500 BALER COMP. ASSt, 
PIliP fENDER FLARf"lH"~HiOWN 
P/UP WHEEL BPIHDLE-150Q 1-'5/!' 
PICKUP l~FT STRIPPER 
PIC~U? CENTER STRIppER 
PICKUP RIGHT STR]PPER 
P/UP FENDER flARf.~RH~OPPUSITE 

3/8 X 2~1/4 Ne Hi CS ~ PLATED 
3/6 R LOCXWASHER ~ PLATED 
3/8% NC ME~ NUT ~ PLATED 
SEAL FtHUB~BaRS PICKUP 
INNER/OuTER WHL 8HG-8SR8 P/U 
TI~KEN CUP F/SPN10412 
PICKUP Hue ASSEMBLY 
MACHINE BUSHING I • 2 x 14 GA 
i~ NF CASTLE NUT 
CAP F/HUB31118 
3/a~a2q NF fLEX LOCK HEx NUT 
VALVE STEM 
WHL&TIR ASB 480xa FtPU 1500 
LUG 30LY~8~RS PICKUP 
1/8 ~ 1 COTTER PIN 
lIZ X 1~1/' Ne HT CS ~ PLATED 
31B X 1~1/4 Ne FN SOCKET SCREW 
1/2~ tOCKWISHER ~ PLATED 
112 m NC HEX NUT @ PLATED 
PICKUP REEL tAM 
P/UP REEL PLATE" ASSEMBLV 
piCKUP REEL SHAFT 
1/2 X 3~1/4 NC HT CS ~ PLATED 
3/8 X 3/8 X 2 KEV (WAS F 1904) 
CAM FOLLOWER BRG(WAS BRG&3012) 
AOV & 370P/U TOOTH BAR BUSHING 
1/2 X 1~i/2 NC HY CS ~ PLATED 
3/8 X 2~1/4 NF HT CS ~ PLATEO 
PICKUP TOOTH MOUNf-1500 SILER 
PICKUP f!NGER~lS00 BALER 
1/4 ~ 2 NC HT CS ~ PL$iEO 
TOOTH BAR SE&R!NG-NYLON 
P/UP TOOTH BAR BRG HSG~ASSEMBL 
PICKUP lOOTH BAR ASSEMBLY 
S/lb W X ]/4~ NC HT CS = PLATED 
5/16 NC HE~ NUT ~ PLATED 
S/lb~ LOCKWASHER ~ PLATED 
S/lb X 3/4 Ne WHIZ BOLT-PLATEO 
P/UP STRIPPER MOUNT aNGLE 
5/16 x 1/2 Nt WHIZ SOlT~PLATED 
5/16~ x l w NC HT CS PLATED 
Ui?" NC HEU JAN NUT PLATED 
1/4 W NC [SNA NUT ~ PLATED 

24 

QT'I~ 

USED 

I , , 
2 , 

21 
I , 
2 

• • 
2 

• • 
2 
2 
2 
2 

55 
2 
2 

• 2 
2 
2 
5 
5 
I , 
I 
3 , 
5 
5 
5 

55 
55 
55 
IS 
IS 
IS 

5 
H 

•• •• • 
I .. 
• 5 

IS 



N 
U1 

55 

12 

,<.-/14 
I 

15 

C 
"C 
"C 
III ..., 
::s! 
n 

'" c. 
"C 



Upper Pickup 

REf PARi tHY .. 
NO. NU. DESCRIPTION USED 

I PCYOO175lH PICKUP FRAME ASSEM8LY~1500 1 
1 PUP OOO8013 PICKUP-1500 BALER COMP u ISS'! 1 
2 6UOO0113010 PICKUP SHIELD GUIDE ASSEMBLY 1 
3 l;uOOO16011 PICKUP SHIELD GUIDE ASSEMBLY I 

• GUOOOi6012 PICKUP SHIELD GUIOf ASSEMBLY 1 
5 SUP1763]O(l P/UP SHJELD SUPPORT~LH~SHOWN I • SUP! 7b3:.\OI. P/IJP SHIELD SUPPORT-RH-OPP03XT 1 
7 FSTOO!0401 NEO OUT V FOLDING HANDLE FASrNR • a SUPtlb3500 P/UP SHIELD SUPPORT ~LH-SHOWN 1 • SUP!7b35Ul P/UP SHIELD 5UPPORT®RH~OPPOSIT I ,. SHO 1 763bOO P/UP SHIELD BACKING0LH~SHOWN I 

II SHoUt,,3bOI P/UP SHIELD 6ACKING~RH-OPPOSIT 1 
12 SHOOOi 7bH PICKUP LEFT SHIELD 1 

" SHDOOi7638 PICKUP RIGHT SHIELD I 
I. HANOOOO150 LA~RENCE PLTO~ DOOR HANDLE • 15 SMFi03i?500 10~32 X 1/2 FH MACHINE SCREW a 
10 WLltOOOO1GO 10/32* LOC~WASHER 8 

" NFHOO()1032 10~32 Nf HEX NUT ~ PLATED 8 
18 * •• 'IiIt****W* ELEMENT HOUSING I 
, 9 BKHbl6200 P/UP LIFT SPRG aRKT~lHGSHOWN ! 
2. AKUb1620J P/Up LIfT SPRG 8RKT~RH-OPPOSIT I 

" SCCOO10003 5/6 ~ 1-1/4 NC HT CS - PLATED 2 
22 WLI(OOOQb25 Slaw LOCK WASHER PLATED • 23 NCHQOOO625 SIaN NC HE~ NUT - PLATED • 24 ARMOO1'5.b84 LIFT ARM f/PICxuP 1500 2 
25 111(10015687 P/UP LIFT STOP 8RACKETD1500 2 
?b PIN037'5t25 SNAPPER PIN 3/8Xl~1/4 2 
>1 coroOOOAo5 3/1b~ x 2~ COTTER PIN 2 
28 SKT!S!S600 P/UP LFT SPG ANC BRK~ASB~LH-SH , 
29 RKl1S15801 P/UP LFT SPG ANC BRKwASS~RH~OP 1 
30 SPGOO17.Q62 PICKUP LIFT SPWING~1500 2 

" ANCOOlb029 P~UP LIfT SPRING ANCHOR~1500 2 
32 $PCOO1&&59 P!UP LIFT SPR!~G ANCHOR SPACER • 3' SCCOOOO719 5/6 ~ &-1/2 NC HT CAP SCREW 2 

'" WCToOotooo 1~ FLAT~ASHER PLATEO • 35 NCEOOOO625 S/Sw Nt E5NA NUT - PLATED 2 ,. SCCOO30003 3/B X 1~1/4 NC HT CS ~ PLATED 8 
37 WLKOOOO375 316 w lOCKW4SHER ~ PLATED 8 ,. NCHOOOQ375 3/S W NC HEX NUT - PLATED • 39 MNTOO1~9i5 PICKUP LIFT CYLINDER MOUNT 1 •• SCCOOSOOO6 1/2 X 2 Nt HT CAP SCREW PLATED 2 
4! WlKOOOl,)500 !/2 w LOCKWASHER ~ PLATEO 2 
42 NCHOQOO50(} !/2w ~c HEX NuT ~ PLATEO 2 
'3 ARMOIH5!62 PICKUP LIFT ARM~1500 I 
'4 SCCOOeOO!2 3/4 w ]01/2 NC HT CS ~ PLATED I 
'5 WI,.KOOOO750 3/4 LOCK WASHER PLATED I •• NCHOOOO7'50 3/~* NC HEX NUT ~ PLATED I 
'7 PINGOi5'507 PICKUP PIVOT P!N~lS00 2 a. n 0OOO70S i/4~ X 2~ ROLL PIN PLAIN • ,y 5UPOO1'51b3 P/UP DRJVE IDLER BOLT SUPPORT I 
SO SPKOt153bS FAFNIR OlO~6015S IDLER SPKT • 5, SCCQ070010 5/8~ X 3~ NC HT CAP SCREW PLTO • 52 WcTOOOO625 slew CUTWASHER~PLATED ,. 
53 CHNOOObOb4 CHAIN &0 ROLLER~b~ PITCH I 
5. F 0000759 OfFSET LINK 
55 F 00007bO CONNECTING LINK V~bO I 
56 CR63i30750 S/16 X 3/q NC CARW!AGE BOLT • 57 sctQ0200iH 5/1b m M 3/~~ NC HT CS ~ PLATED • 5. SCCOO20002 5116 10 N ~p Nt HT CS PLATED • 5. t4lKOOOO313 5/1&~ lOCK~ASHER ~ PLATED "5 
60 NCHOOOO313 5/1& NC HEX NUT ~ PLATED 

'" .1 SPKOOe0360 SPROCKET 80SF3b , 
62 ZZ 0000414 112" )( il2 w )( 1"1/4" KEY I 
63 CYLO(}OO20S HYPO"ER CYLINDER FA 2 x S I 

•• HVP FA2P CLEvIS PIN 2 

26 



N1 
"'-'! , 

(j 

.1) 
50 II 
--/ / 
1:" / 
L/ 

~ 

(
" .~ 

:~'\ .~ 
)/ J /" , , ' 

./-- ----/ / 
61 // // 

(' ~~63 
.-.-/,/ ~2 

3: 
E. 
:::ll 

-U O· ,.-
C 
"0 



Hfr PARi 
NO.. NO .. 

1 PCV0017583 
1 puPOOOa013 
2 CR63752000 
.3 IIUG1762201 
4 AUG00t76'53 
5 WLK0000375 
b NCHQ000375 
., RRGOO&.,OOO 
8 RRG00&70iO 
9 HSN0017b59 

iO fIICJ000050Q 
11 SPI(0005023 
12 Zl 0000450 
15 1'1115001'5783 
14 F 00080eO 
15 SPKOOl)2416 
16 SPCQ0176b9 
17 1l OQ00705 
1B PIN0015507 
19 "I1G0017&52 
?O AUGi762200 
21 CRB3752000 
22 PPE0021375 
?3 81<1G0020016 
i'q 51'1(0017769 
?'5 F 0001790 
~b F 00017(}1 
?7 CLH001761.1Q 
;>8 F 0001793 
?9 CLHOOl71&7 
30 SCC0030002 
31 SCC0050011 
~2 CLH00:l7773 
33 WLK0000500 
34 fIICHOOoo500 
35 SCC003001l 
3& F 00017(rl 
37 WCTOOOO:ns 
~8 NCEOOOO]75 
39 1Z OOOOtlO& 
40 BSH12'52012 
41 SPl(00050 lH 
42 SHFOOU&51 
43 ZZ OOOO.q54 
44 SCC003000& 
45 CR65003750 
eo CR85003(lOO 
47 F OOOf)102 
liB SPK0(10053& 
49 BSHQ001Q21 
50 Z2 0000438 
51 BRGOOOOO&3 
52 BRGOOOO!V3 
53 F 0008383 
51.1 F 0008382 
55 F 0008360 
56 CRB3751{lOQ 
57 F 0008381 
58 SPK00005511 
59 SC00000403 
60 CHN0005067 
60 F 0000025 
60 F 0000123 
61 CHN00'50i77 
&2 F 000(1025 
&3 F 0000123 
611 SPKOO(lS035 

Main Pickup 

OESCIHPHON 

PICKUP FRAME A5SEMBLV Q 1500 
PICKUP~1500 8ALER COMPo A$Siy 
3/6 w X 2 w NC CARRIAGE BOLT 
PICKUP AUGER TROUGH-RH-OPPOSIT 
P~UP RIGHT ~UGER ASB~150Q 
3/8 w LOCKWASHER - PLATED 
3/8" NC ttEX NUT .. PLATED 
REARING CONE - TIMKEN 
BEARING Cup ~ TIMKEN 
AUGER SHF 8RG HSNG Q 1500 & 370 
lIZ" NC HEK JAM NUT PLATED 
SP~ iwi/~60R£ 1/4 KW 253 UST 
1/4~ X 114ft X i~t/8W KEV STOCK 
HARDENED zz ace MACH aUSHING 
1-1/4~ NF ESNA NUT@PLATEO 
IDlER~SPROCKET AETNA 
P/UP AUGER OR IDLER SPK SPACER 
1/4" X 2" ROLL PIN PLAIN 
PICKUP PIVOT PIN-1500 
P~UP LEFT AUGER AS9~1500 SAlER 
PICKUP AUGER TROUGH ~LH~SHOWN 
3/8~ X 2" Nt CARRIAGE BOLT 
3/S w STEEL HEX PLUG 
DX~aRG (GARLOCK) m 1500 SALEN 
P~UP DRIVE SPROCKET 
COMPRlSSiON SPRING~STOREY 
CLUTCH PIN 
PICKUP CLUTCH OISC~1500 BALER 
FRIel DISK 5~3/40D X 3~1/2IO 
p-uP DRIVE CLUTCH-1500 aALER 
]IB P x 1 9 Nt HT CAP SCREW PLTO 
1/2 X 3~1/4 Nt HT CS ~ PLATED 
PI UP DRIVE elH TORQqLMTR ADP] 
!12~ LOCKWASHER m PLATED 
i/2~ Ne HEX NUT ~ PLATED 
3/8 X 3~1/4 rue Hi CS ~ PLATED 
SPRING,COMFRE8S10N 
31Bfi FLATWASHER ~ PLATED 
3/8~ NC ESNA NUT ~ PLATED 
1/4 P X 114 M X 1~ KEY 
2012 X i~1/4~ BORE BUSHING 
U5T TAPER LOCK SPROCKET 
PICKUP DRIVE SHAFi~1500 BALER 
tJ4 P X i/4 n X 2" KEY 
3/8~ X 2~ Nt HT CAP SCREW PLTO 
1/2A X 3~3/4w NC C4RRIAGE BOLT 
1/2" X 3" Ne CARRH.GE aOLT 
BEARING~PICKUP SHAFT 
SPUOCKET m MARTIN 
aSH 1~3/6 BORE X 3/S KEV~AY 
3/8 x 3/8 X 1 ~EY 
BEARING FLANGETTE 
SEARING & COLLAR i@I/4M~FAFNIR 

FLANGETTE~FIIFNIR 

FlANGETTE WIIERK~FAfNIR 
BEARING ONLY F/F6i02~FAFNIR 
3/6~ X 1" Ne CARRIAGE SOlT 
LOCKING COLLAR F/BRG@FAF~IR 
SPROCKET ~ MARTIN 
1116 X 7/8 NC FH SOCKET C S 
CHA!N~DR!vE, RC50 X 87pmRH 
CONNECHNG LINK 
OFFSET LINK ~50 CHA1N 
CtIAIN-ORJVE. RC50 X 177P-LH 
CONNECHNG LINK 
OFFSET LINK usc CHAIN 
SPK I-I/.SORE II. KW ass MARiN 

28 

aTY~ 
USED 

, 
• • 
• • 23 

23 

• • 
2 
2 

• 2 
6 
2 
2 
2 

• 2 

• I 

• 2 
3 
I 
2 
2 
I 
2 
I 
3 
I , 
I 
I 

• • • • 
• I 
I 

• 
I 
3 

• I 
2 

• I 
2 

• 
2 
2 
2 

• • 2 
I 

• • , 
• , 
I 
I , 



NOTES: 

29 



1 SHF0020&40 
2 UBL0017341 
:3 H OOQOlOO 
.. HSNOOl13I.1'5 
'5 SHMOOl7349 
& BRGOOl1348 
1 SEL640b225 
a BRG0002001 
q flRG0002002 

10 6RG0002000 
i1 SFC00'500QI.I 
12 WCTOQ00500 
13 WLKOOOOSOO 
14 NFH0000500 
15 TINOO!7342 
tb NCHOoo0500 
11 lNKOOi59bO 
U SeeGG1 00 10 
II} WLK000062'5 
?O NCH0000625 
21 8~GOI06250 

?a SCC0070007 
23 wCTOOaO&25 

First Feeder 

First Feeder 

DEScfUPTION 

FIRST FEEDER CRANK SHAFT 
FIRST FEEDER BEARING U~BOLT 
ZERK 1/4~28 STR 5/1& HEX 
lSl FEEDER BEARING HOUS!NG~ASB 
FIRST FEEOEN BEARING SHIM 
FIRST FEEDER BEARING {PAIR} 
PARKER SEAL 
SEARING STAMPING F/SRG200Q 
ECCENTRIC COLLAR 
FAFNIR RAZOOPPH@2" SEARING 
1/2 M 1~1/2 NF HT CS ~ PLATED 
1/2~ FlATwASHER ~ PLATED 
1/2$ LOCKwASHER ~ PLATED 
l/2~ NF HEX NUT@PLATEO 
FIRST FEEDER TINE ASSEMBLY 
1/2 w Nt HEX NUT - PLATED 
FJRST FEEOER TINE LINK 
slaw x 3w Ne tiT CAP SCREW PLTD 
slaw LOCKWA$HfR PLATED 
5/6" Ne HEX NllT - PLATED 
BEARING~F~FNIR KSP10 X 5/8~ 
5/8 X 2~i/~ NC HT CS PLATED 
Slaw CUTwASHER~PLATEO 

30 

..,,_11 

gTr" 
USED 

1 
8 
6 

• • • • • 
2 
2 

• • 
24 

8 

• ,. 
• • 
8 
B 
6 

• 
B 

1~15 



31 



REF PART 

NO" NO" 

i FRK0014Q11' 
2 lZ 000010{) 
.3 ARMOOi657b 
t4 WLK0000500 
'3 CAPOOl1ll677 
b SHMOn28U 
& SHM0172~H2 
6t $HMOn2813 
7 aSH0016583 
8 Il\RM001415&5 
9 8SH0014894 

10 lZ 0000100 
i1 NCHOOOQ500 
12 INAS002004t) 
13 8SHOOOIQl6 
14 SLVOOt9935 
15 Scc0050010 
16 Il OOQ0456 
17 SHFOOi4870 
18 5055002001.'1 
19 5055001250 
?O SCC00'500tll 
?-1 $cc006001O 
22 SCC0050008 
1'3 SRG02&8250 
24 7l OOO()100 
25 WCT00007'5Q 
?b WlKOC0015Q 
27 NCHOOO()},S{) 
28 '!JRS(HHHOi& 
29 ARM0014664 
~O HSN0014888 
:3 a 1l 0000425 
32 SCC0060(113 
:n 5PC{)015409 
34 .lNC00207Ql 
35 ANC00207Q2 
3b SCC0050002 
:H CLV0015410 
:l8 5FC0010()U 
'H WLX00010GO 
40 lNI(OOl'5b20 
41 NFHOOO i 000 
42 Scc0030001 
43 WL,<OOOO:HS 
4" MNT0020255 
tiS SPC001830O) 
46 CLP0100150 
lJ; SCC00'50004 
48 SCC005001b 

Feed Fork 

FEED fORK~MOOEl 1500 
3/8~ K 4~ ROLL PIN 
CRAN~ ARM ASSEMBLY~n500 

i/l~ LOCKwASHER ~ PLATED 
SECONO FEEDER CRAN~ CAP PLATE 
CAP PLATE SHIM 2~1/2 X ~Ot5 
CAP PLATE SHIM Z~112 X ~030 
CAP PLA'E SHIM 2~112 • ~060 
FEED ARM 8USHINGuFEED FORK 
~EED FORK LEFT FEED ARM~lS00 
FEED FORK SPLIT BUSHING 
ZERK i/~~2a STR 5/16 HE~ 
1/2~ Nt HEX NUT ~ PLATED 
RUSBER BUSHING WASHER 
SHOCK ABSORBER GUSHING 
SHOCK aUSHING BOLT SLEEVE~1500 
1/2 • 3 we HY CAP SCREW PLATED 
KEY~ 5/6 X 5/6 x 2~1/2 
SHAFT~SECONDARY FEEDER CRANK 
1/2 X 2 SQ HO SCREW SEE F-49a 
i/2 x a~!/~ SQUARE HEAD SCREW 
1/2 M 4 Nt Hi CAP SCREW PLATEO 
3/~ x 3 NS HY CAP SCREW PLATED 
1/2 X 2~112 NC HY CS $ PLATED 
SEARING~2~ii/16w 

ZERK !/a~28 STR 5/1& HEX 
3/4~ CUTWASHER~ PLATED 
3/4 lOCKWASH[R PLATED 
3!4 W Nt HEX NUT ~ PLATED 
SEARXNG~YORRINGTON 10SFll6 
FEED FORK~RIGHT FEED ARM~1500 
FEEO FORK RIGHT 8RG HOUSiNG 
S/6 X 5/8 X 2~3/4 ~EV 
3/4 X 3~3J4 Nt HT CS ~ PLATED 
SECONDARY FEED LINK MNT SPACER 
LoHG LINK ANCHOR 
RoH@ LINK ANCHOR 
1/2 X 1 ~C HT CAP SCREW PLATED 
SECONOARY FEED lNK BOLT CLEVIS 
i X ]®1/4 NF Hi CAP SCREw PLTO 
LOCKWASHER N10 MEO PLAIN 
SECONOA~V FEEOER FEED ARM LINK 
lH NF HEX NUT~PLAjEO 

3/e~ x 3/4" NC HT C5 ~ PLATED 
3/8" lOCK WASHER ~ PLATEO 
HOSE CLAMp MNT CHANNEL@lSQO 
HOSE 8RACKET SPACER 
CLAMP~HVORA ZORA 1-1/2~ 

1/2 X 1$1/2 NC Hi CS ~ PLAYED 
lIZ X 5 NC HT CAP SCREW PLATED 

(.lTV" 
USED 

I 
I 
I 

I. 
I 
I 
I 
I 
2 
I 
l 
2 

I. 
2 
2 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
4 
4 

l 
2 

• 
I. 
'b o , , , 
12 

4 
I 
I 
2 
2 

• • 
2 

• , 
I 
I 
I 
I 
2 

• 



NOTES: 

33 



Infeed Chute 

18 

20
19 

16 

18 

~1 
22 

Infeed Chute 
REF PART {HV~ 
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION uSEo 

I CHU1514200 INFEEO CHUTE ~HOf PI..AH:''''lH ! 
2 CHUOO1S145 INFEEO cHuTE ACCESS DOOR-1500 I 
3 CHUOO 15138 INFEEO CHUTE REAR PAN ASSEMBLY I • CHUi5111201 INFEED CHUTE SIDE PtA U:: .. RH I 
5 CHUOO1'51I3Q FEEDER CHUTE OUTSIDE GUARD 2 
(. CHUOIH 51 50 FEEOER CHUff CENTER SUAR!) 5 
1 CHU0015250 INFEEO CHUTe: FRONT PAN~MOD1S00 I • 3UPO{)15i48 INFEEO CHUTE GUARD SUP~MOD1500 I • GR01515100 FEED FINGER GUARO~LH SHOWN I 

IQ GROIH)151'5S CENTER GUARD-MODEL 1500 7 
Ii GR015!5101 FEED FINGER GUARO~RH OPPOSITE I 
12 SCCOO3000a 3/8" x 1" NC HT CAP SCREW PliO 8 
13 WLKOOOO375 3/8~ lOCKWA$HER ~ PLATED • ,. NCHOOOO375 3/1P NC HEX Nur @ PLATEO 6 
15 CRs3130125 5116 X 1~1/4 NC CARRIAGE aOLT 10 ,. CRS3BOHlQ S/1& x 1 CARRIAGE SOlT PLTO 38 
17 $C(6020002 S/l&" X t" NC HT CS PLATED 3. ,& SCCOOi20fHIi S/16 w X 1/4~ NC HT CS ~ PLATED 20 
19 WLKOOOO3U 5/16" lOCKWASHER ~ PLATED 10. 
20 NCHtHIOO313 5/1& Ne HEX NUT $ PLATED 10. 
21 CRB25t)OO75 1/4~ X 3/4" NC CARRIAGE BOLT 3' 
22 wLKOOQ0250 1/4" LOCKWASHER R PLATED 34 
<3 NC+iOQoo250 1/4" Ne HEX Nil' ~ PLATED 3. 

34 



w 
VI 

6 2 1,,-

J~/" 
h 

/45 

14 

5S 55\ 1 

liCi;4Sl l 
S---~vl ~1-----"{~ _____ 3 

1 5-~(j 
4 ____ ~ 

Z 
III 
III 
Q. -III 
~ 
X­
III 

o 
:!. 

'" III 



REF 
NO. 

, 
2 
3 

• 5 

• , 
8 

• 
'0 
!l 
.2 
II ,. 
15 

•• !7 
'8 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 ,. 
25 
2. 
>7 
?6 
2' 
'0 
31 
32 
33 

'" ~5 
~. 
~, 

~. ,. 
'0 ., 
0< 
43 

•• 
.5 
<6 ., 
•• .. 
50 
51 
5? 

" 50 
55 
5. 
57 
58 
5. 
.0 ., 
62 
b3 

•• .5 

". .7 
.8 
69 
70 
7! 
72 
13 ,. 

Needle Yoke Drive 
PART 
NO. 

ROOOOa'5503 
NFlOOlc500 
NFE00010{)(.I 
ZZ 00{)0100 
ROOOOOi60(; 
QOOOOOOibO 
AHMOOl5342 
SMS0015707 
(\RG0193150 
CNK00001U 
CHNOOO&098 
SMR10321'50 
WLKOOOOiOO 
SPK00060'56 
8SHOl19375 
SMR1320300 
'lZ OOOOlP51 
(;I\M01610'51 
CAM0161050 
CAM(!015bS7 
SCC9050008 
ZZ 00004'51 
5~'!OOOl '5()(~O 

11 .. 262 
CLP77011&O 
TEBOQ72i 10 
MNT0015848 
WLK00005{)O 
ELCOQOS079 
ELC000507q 
fLC0005081 
HY05205066 
MHH091105 

NFHOO{)1032 
OFL0000102 
SPK0060140 
CNKOOQ0800 
CHN0006090 
SPK128012S 
wASOOOOB9 
RQ0001'571Q 
BSHOQ10125 
SCCOQ50009 
SPK0015696 
91<T0020148 
SHFQ015348 
'lZ 0000424 
SMS0015bQ6 
BSHOt93750 
SCC00200 11 
~CT00003t3 

WLKQ000313 ' 
NCH0000313 
SCC007001t1 
WlK0000625 
NCHOOOOb25 
SC00000506 
NCH0000500 
WCTOOQ0'500 
SCCOOSOOO& 
SCCOQ50005 
SCC0080014 
WCT0000150 
5CC003000i 
WLK0000375 
WC10000375 
SCC0020003 
wlK0000150 
NCH0000750 
l.], 0000426 
OFLoOOOi07 
ZZ 0000]01.1 
NCH000037S 

OESCRIPTION 

NEEDLE YOKE DRIVE ROD~1500 
i-II' NF NuT L~FT HAND HEx 
in Nf ESN~ NUT~PlAT£D 

lERK 1/4~28 STR 5/1& HEx 
ROO fruO-LH 
ROO ENO"'RH 
NEEDLE YOKE ORIVE CRANK ARM 
NOL YOK DRV' ROO BOLT lX5 
BE~RING~OOOGE 4~BOLT FLANGE 
CONNECTI~G L1NK KeM 
CHAIN g NbO ~ 98 PITCH 
tO~32 X 1~1/2 RH MACH SCREW 
lO/l2 P LOCK~ASHER 
BROWNING SPROC~ET 60Q56 
BROWNING Qi X l Q 15/16 SUSHING 
10/32 ~ 3 RH MACH SCREW PliO 
112 K 1/2 X 2-3/4 KEY 
PLUNGER START KNOTTER CAM 
K~OTrER STOP CAM 
DRIVE CAM~Tw!~E FINGER 
ale x 2~1/2 NC HT CS Q PLATED 
1/2 X 1/2 ~ i~1/2 KEV 
10 rOST JUNctION BLOCK SHIELD 
1° SPACER FOR JUNCTION BLOCK 
VINYL INSUL CLAMP ® 3/4 X 3/4 
TERMINAL aLOCK~10 POST 
K~OTTER SWITCH MOUNT~1500 
1/2 w LOCKWASHER ~ PLATED 
LIMIT SWITCH(SQUARE 0) q PUST 
LIMIT SWITCH(SQUARE 0) 4 POST 
LIMIT SWITCH(SQUARE 0)8 POST 
3/4 X 3/4 JIC MALE CONNECTOR 
MOTOR~,.cHARLYNN 4000 HP"19 eX!) 
O ... RING 
10-32 NF HE);! NUT .,. PLATED 
#60 IMPORTED OFFSET LINKS 
SPROCKET aOSDS14H 
CONNECTING LINK~KCM 
CHAIN #60 x qo PITCH 
SPROCKET ~ FAfNIR 
3/QM SAE FLAT WASHER 
CHAIN TIGHTENER AOJUSTMENT ROO 
BUSHING t~1/4 BORE 5/16 KWY 
1/2 X 2~3/4 NC HT CS ~ PLATED 
DRIVE $PKT NEEDLE YOKE ~ 1500 
~80 CHAIN TIGHT BXTwWAS1571b 
NEEDLE YOKE DRIVE SH4FT 
1/2 ~ 1/2 X 2 KEY (SEE f~225) 
NoL YOK DRlv ROD BOLT lxb 
HUSHING~MARTIN 1~15/1b 
5/16 u 3~1/4 NC HT C5 ~ PLATED 
5/j6~ FLATWASHER - PLATED 
S/'ibl"' lOCPlWASH€R '" PLATED 
5/16 NC HEX NUT m PLATED 
5/8 X ~ NC HT C5 ~ PLATED 
Slew LOCKWASHER PLATED 
Slew Ne HEX NUT - PLATED 
112 X 2 NC FLAT HD CS SOCKET 
1/2 w Ne HEX ~UT m PLATED 
1/2 W FlATWASHER ~ PLATED 
1/2 X 2 NC HT CAP SCREW PLATED 
1/2 X 1-3/4 Nt HT CS ~ PLATf.O 
3/~ X 4 Nt HT CAP SCREW PLATED 
3/4 W CUTWISHER- PLATED 
3/8 W X 3/4W Ne HI CS w PLATED 
3/6 W LOCKWASHEA - PLATED 
3/8~ FLlfWASHEA - PLATED 
5/16 X l=l/Q Ne HI CS ~ PLATED 
3/4 LOC~WASHER PLATED 
3/4 P Nt HEX NUT ~ PLATED 
!/2 x 1/2 X 3~il$ KEY 
OFFSET UNK 
l/~ X 1~1/2 ROLL PIN 
3/8" Nt HEX NUT - PLATED 

36 

QTY. 
USED 

I 
2 
2 
2 
I 
I , 
I 
3 
I 
I 

• 
10 

I 
I 
2 , 
I 
I 
2 

• 
I 
I 
2 
I 
I 
I 

2. 
I 
I , 
2 
I 
2 
2 
2 
I , 
I 

• 
I 
I 
I , 
I 
! 

2 
2 
2 
2 
I 
I 
I 

• ,. 
10 

• • , 
3 
2 
2 
2 
2 
I 
I 
I 

• 2 , 



I 
a 
2 
3 
3 

• , 
I> 
7 

" 9 
10 
11 
!2 
13 
to 
15 
'5 .. 
!7 ,. 
'9 ,. 
?l 
21 

PA(H 
NO. 

ROOtHH5SlH 
NFl0012bOO 
NFLOI)1i?7!)O 
ROO(HH)Olf>O 
I'lOOOOOlbOt) 
NFE0001000 
1I 0000100 
SCCOOS0016 
YOK0014842 
NCH000050Q 
F 0007'988 
F OOO~137 
12. (}000723 
ROLOO!Af863 
SMS001'5bGl7 
NDl0015235 
MNTi656800 
MNT1656f!,O! 
SCC{105000~ 
SCCQ050{103 
WLK0000500 
MNT0014841 
StC0050Q05 
SUP1483300 
SuPUa3301 

Needle and Yoke 

Needle and Yoke 

OESCIHPHON 

NEEDLE yOKE DRIVE ROD-ISOO 
1_!/4 W NF HEI NUT-RH-PLTO 
1~i/4~ NF HEX NUr~lH~PLTO 
ROD END",f(H 
ROD Et.jO""lH 
l~ NF ESNA NUT~PlATEO 
ZERK 1/4~28 SIR 5/16 HEX 
lIZ ~ 5 Nt HT CAP SCRE~ PLATED 
NEEDLE YOKE-MODEL 1500 
!/2 W NC HEX NuT ~ PLATED 
5N'P RING F/KNOT SHAFT 
1~1/2 • 1~3/a • 2 BUSHING 
3/16 X 3/4 ROLL PIN 
NEEDLE RDLlER-~ODEL 1500 
HOL YOK OR!V ROD BOLT !X4~1/2 

TWINE NEEDLE ~ !500 BALER 
NEEDLE ¥OKE MOUNT~LH SHOWN 
NEEDLE YOKE MOUNT~RH OPPOSITE 
1/2 U !m!/2 NC HT CS ~ PLATED 
1/2 ~ !~i/4 NC HT CS ~ PLATED 
1/2 W lOCKWASHER ~ PLATED 
MAKE UP CYLINDER MOUNT~MOOi500 
1/2 X i~3/4 NC Hi CS m PLATED 
NEEDLE YOKE PIVOT SUP-SHWN-LH 
fuEEDLE YOKE PIVOT SUPPORT~lH 

31 

tHY" 
USED 

2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 

2' 
1 

52 
2 
2 
2 
6 
2 
6 
I 

26 
2b 
32 

2 
2 
I 
I 



REF PARr 
NO.. NO .. 

i I(NT0016'949 
2 $CCI)01001O 
3 WLK0000250 
4 F 0007454 
5 RlVOOOOlOb 
(:, SCC0030010 
1 NCH0000250 
<:1 WC1"0000250 
II F 0007453 

10 F 0007450 
11 F OOQ7ta49 
t02 WLK0000315 
13 NCH000037S 
14 MNT0016954 
15 SCC0030003 

KnoUer Brake 

KnaUer Brake 

DEScRIPTION 

XNOTTER BRAKE orsC~1500 BALEU 
!/~ X 3 NC Hi CAP SCREW PLATED 
i/4 w LOCK WASHER = PL£TEO 
BRAKE LINING W/R!VETS 
RIVET 641~3040 8ALKAMP 
318 M X 3 H NC Hi CAP SCREw PLiO 
tlq~ Nt HEX NUT ~ PLATED 
i/4~ CUiWASHER ~ PLATED 
8RAKE PLATE SPRING 
OUTSIDE BRAKE PLATE 
INSIDE BRAKE PLATE 
3/6~ LOCK~ASHER ~ PLATED 
3/Aw Ne HEX NUT ~ PL~TEO 

KNOTTER BRAKE CALIPER MNT~1500 
3/6 X i@i/4 NC HT cs ~ PLATED 

38 

(HY~ 

USED 

! 
b 
3 
2 
b 
2 

• • 2 
I 
! 
2 

• , 
2 



w 
U) 

11 
/ 63 

~(P / ,161 62 11 

"il~ tt1~i.V59 
61 

~~J\i ~\L,NY~ 

19 

36~~ 

15 

A 
:J 
o --~ -. 
Vi :::r 
IJ --
)I­
ill 
ill 
~ 

3 
a-
'< 



KnoUer Shaft Assembly 
REf PART 
NO.. NO" 

i SHFIHU 531 5 
2 SCC007000b 
;3 WLKOOOOb2'5 
4 I<NTOOt5323 
5 MNTOOt'5325 
b SPCOOi5401) 
7 NFHOooB75 
8 NfJ0001315 
9 SPcOOlbOf)1 

to NCHOOt)0'500 
i1 WLI(0000500 
12 BRGRCJ131'5 
n II 0000104 
14 SCC0050005 
15 F 0004t'59 
i6 F OOOQ,161 
17 F 00079ts2 
18 KNTOOO&OO] 
19 SPCOOi5398 
20 F 0008287 
ftl 8RG0015394 
?2 AI\IC0020t59 
?3 5CC00200U 
?4 F 0004104 
?~ SUP0020158 
?b PIN037S125 
n I(I';T0020955 
?8 SPC0017381 
?9 CR83130!SO 
3u WCTfHI00313 
31 WLKOOQ0313 
32 NCH0000313 
n CR83130125 
34 MNTOOlS373 
35 KNl0020QS6 
36 SPKOOU40! 
37 $PC0015399 
~6 MfIIT0015328 
39 CAM0015609 
40 CR83131000 
41 SPKI)OU363 
lie F 0007988 
43 SSH0113751) 
44 CNKOOOO1iO 
45 CHNooC60Qa 
4& OFLOOOO1G-Y 
47 F1 0000113 
48 FT 0000165 
49 F1 0000114 
'50 SfC0030002 
51 NFJ000!750 
52 SCCOQ20002 
'S3 fLC()OOS07Q 
54 MNTOOi5602 
5'5 SCC00200Ql 
56 SMR10321'50 
57 WLKOOOO100 
58 NFHOOOI032 
59 SCC0000507 
bO NCHOOOI)50{) 
6.1 WCT0000500 
62 SPKO!ObOI5 
63 9KT{H120tli6 

PESCRIPUON 

KNOTTER SHAFf-MOGEL 1500 
5/6 X ~ Nt HT CAP SCREW PLATED 
5/6~ LOCK~ASHER PLATED 
KNOTTEM BEARING PEOE5TAL~1500 
R9H~ KNOT fER MOUNT~MOOEl 1500 
KNOTTEU SHAFT SPACER&i500 
1~3/3 NF HEX NUT ~ pLATEO 
1~3/8~ NF JAM Nur~ PLiO 
KNOTTE~ ANCHOR SP&CEA 
!/2~ NC HEx ~uT Q PLATED 
ails LOCKWASHEN ~ PLATED 
BEARING FAFNIRal~3/8" 
IERK 1/6 NPT 90* 111& HE. 
1/2 x 1~3/4 NC HY CS $ PLATED 
MACHINE BUSHING l~]/a x 10 &1 
MACHINE BUSHING 1~318 X 18 GA 
KNOTTER CAM GEAR 1~3/S 

SPLIT KN1R COMP (WAS F 3053) 
KNOTT[R SHAFT SPACER~lS00 

STRAIGHT fITTING-LINCOLN 
KNT SHAFT CENTER BEARING~1500 
KNOT SH&FT SEARING SUP ANCHOR 
5/16 X 5 Nt HT CAP SCREW PLTD 
3/8 X 3/8 K t~1/2 KEV 
XNOTTER SHAFT eTR SEARING supp 
SNAPPER PIN 3/8Xl~1/4 
RT KNOllER ANCHOR RARGWASi7379 
KNOlTER ANCHOR SPACER 
S/lbXl~a/2 NC CARRIAGE BLT FLO 
S/lb A FLATWASHE~ ~ PLATED 
5/tb A LOCK wASHER ~ PLATED 
5/1& He HE~ NUT ~ PLATED 
5/1b x 101/4 NC CARRIAGE BOLT 
TwiNE FING ORiV CENT BRG MNT 
CENTER KNOTTER ANCHOR-wA517377 
SPROCKfT~I$3/8BORE W/3/8KW~2SS 
~NOTTER SHAFT SPACER~150Q 

lH KNOlTER MOUNT A5B~M001SOO 
KNiR SW REVERSE SAFTY CAM~1500 
5/i6 X 1 CARRIAGE BOLT 
SPROCKET - KNOllER ORIVE~1500 
SNAP RING f/KNOT SHAFT 
QIX1~3/e BUSH~ w 3/8 KEYWAV 
CONNECTING LiNK KCM 
CHAXN v $60 ~ 98 PITCH 
OFFSET LINK 
1/2 9 CONNECTING LINK N41 
PUMP DRIVE CHAIN q3 PXTCH RC41 
OFFSET LINK FOR ~40 CHAIN 
3/8 X t NF HY CAP SCREw PLATED 
lit}'" Nt: JAM NUT 
S/lb~ K lW Nt H1 CS PLATED 
LIMn sWnCHCSQUARE 0) 4 POST 
KNTR REVERSE SAFTV $W MNlwtSOO 
5/1&9 x 3/4 9 Ne HT CS Q PLATED 
lO~32 K i~l/a RH MACH ScREW 
10/32" LDCKWASHER 
!O~32 NF HEX NUT ~ PLATED 
liZ X 2-1/4 Ne HT CAP SCREW 
1/2~ Nt HEx Nul ~ PLATED 
i/2 G FLATWASHER ~ PLATED 
SPROCKET IOlER~SINT~FAFNIR 
Mao CHAIN T!GHT BKT@WAS15716 

40 

I 

• • 4 
I 
1 
I 
I 
I 

• 
10 

2 
2 

• 
1 
1 
b 
b 

• 
1 

• I 
2 
b 
1 

• • • 2 
17 
•• '9 
I. 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 

• 1 
1 , 
1 , 
2 
2 
3 
1 

• 
2 

• 
2 
2 

• • 4 , 
• 



KnaUer Assembly 

41 



Knotier Assembly 

H[F PART 
NO 0 NO~ 

1 KNT0060030 
2 F 0007861 
2. F 0008070 
2 F 000607 i 
3 F 000787f.l 
4 I(NTOOIIHH2 
5 PIN0375125 
U NCHOOI)037'5 
7 F 00078A2 
8 F 0007872 
9 F 0007871 

to SCCOooo302 
11 F 0006052 
12 F 0007883 
13 F 0007869 
14 F 0007IJ7& 
15 F 0007660 
16 F 0008051 
t'1 F 0007947 
18 F OOQ7948 
19 WCT00003B 
20 F 0007949 
21 KNTOO{)b012 
;>2 SCC0020002 
.?3 WLK00003B 
2'4 F 0006050 
25 F 0007873 
2& F 0007862 
?1 F 0007884 
1'8 F 0008275 
2q F 00082S0 
30 F Q008274 
111 KNT'532141H 
32 F 0007892 
:.B WLK0000375 
34 F 0007BQ3 
35 F 00060.169 
36 F 0007659 
37 F 0007667 
38 F 00078b8 

O'ESCf:t].PHON 

KNOTTER FRAME ONLY REG~ 

KNOTTER BILL HOOK 
TRIGGER F/F78&! KNOT BIll HOOK 
PIN FOR F6070 TRIGGER 
KNT WORM&5HFT(SOLO ONLY COMP) 
CE·NTER «NOTTER aNCHOR 
SNAPPER PIN ]/8K10l/4 
3/a~ NC HEW NUT ~ PLATED 
ZERKv90 OEG~F/TWN KNOTlER HEAD 
ROll PIN f/PINIONS-3 PER SET 
PINION TWINE HOLDER Olsc 
3/8 X i NC HI CAP SCREW 
TWINE HOLDER SPRING 
ZERK~STqAIGHT~F/TWN KNOTTER HO 
TWINE DISC 
SNAP RING 
WASHER KNIFE ARM 
KNOTTER HOO~ CAM 
KNOTTER HOOK CAM ~OJUST SPRING 
KNOT HOOK CAM ADJUSTING SCREW 
5/ib~ FLATWASHER - PLATED 
KNOTTER HOOK CAM AOJ SCREw~NUT 
TWINE OISC CLEANER 
5!1&W ~ 1M NC HY CS PLATED 
5/16~ lOCKWASHER ~ PLATED 
KNIFE ~RM CQMP(wAS F7857~7945) 

PINION KNOTTER WORM (WAS F234) 
PINION KNOTT£R HOOK (WAS F263) 
KNIfE ARM PIN 
SNAP RING F/KNIfE ROLLER ARM 
WASHER F/KNIFE AqM ROLLER 
ROLLER f/KNIF[ ARM 
ROLL PIN F/SPLIT KNOTTER 
~NIFE ARM SHAFT WASHER 
318 M LOCKWASHER ~ PLATED 
KNIFE ARM SHAFT~Nur 
TWINE KNIFE 
TWINE KN1FE SCREW 
TWINE HOLDER BOLT 
TWINE HOLOER(WAS f 76) 

42 

(,H'I'~ 

USED 

• • 
2 
! 
2 
I 
I 

• • 
I 
I 
! 
I 
! 
I 
! 
I 
I 
2 
2 
! 
I 
! 
! 
I 
I 
! , 
I , , , 
2 
! 
I 



Twme . Finger Drive 

43 



Twine Finger Drive 

REf PART 
NO.. NO~ 

1 MNTOOi5328 
Z 8K T15371 00 
3 8KTOOl!)]?2 
4 SHFOO\53bb 
OS AIolM001'j]70 
b MNTOOl'5373 
7 SHF0015365 
8 MNTOO!S325 
I) SKT1537101 

to Scc0020003 
t 1 NCH0000313 
12 WU(OOQO]U 
13 Scc0020004 
14 SCC0030004 
is WCT0000375 
hi NCH0000375 
17 5CC0020002 
18 F 0001517 
19 02 .. 104 
20 5CC0020007 
?1 SCC0010003 
22 I><ICT0000250 
23 WLK0000250 
?Il NCHOOQ0250 
25 F 0001.572 
2b Nf"H0000315 
?1 SCC002000S 
28 CR81BOi50 
29 CRS3750010 
~O SPC0015552 
'!jO $Pc0015555 
31 !(NT0015420 
32 F 0008144 
'B 8SHQ015568 
34 ROD0020044 
:55 WIS0003i25 
36 SFC0020001 
31 F 00001':1"1 
38 F 00041t9 
39 CO,(0000301 
AO WU«(}00037S 

giY~ 

DESCRIPTION USED 

LH KNOTTER MOUNT ASB~M001500 1 
TwINE FING£W STOP BRACKET~SHWN 1 
TwINE FING RETURN SPRING aRKT 2 
LEFT TWINE FINGER DRIVE SHAFT 1 
CAM ARM~TwN fJNGR DRlvE~lS00 2 
TWINE fiNG DRIV CENT B~G MNT t 
RIGHT TWINE fINGER DR!VE SHAFT 1 
R~H~ KNOTTER MOUNT~MODEL 1500 1 
TWINE FINGER STOP sRACKET-OPp 1 
5/16 I( 1~1/4 He HT cl - PLATED 4 
5116 Ne HEX NUT'" PLATED as 
S/16~ LOCKWASH£R @ PLATED i& 
5/ib X 1~1/2 Nt HT cS w PLATED 4 
3/8 l( 1 .. i/2 NC HI CS .... PLATED <4 
3/8" FLATWA$HER - PLATED 6 
:§lS" Ne HEX NUT", PLATED 8 
5/1b" X tit Ne HI CS PLATED 4 
SPRING0TRIP ROO-PLG DOG RETURN 2 
BEARING i"FlANGE:--FAfNIR 4 
5/16 X 2-1/& NC Hi cs ~ PLATED 2 
t/4 ~ 1~1/4 NC HT CS ~ PLATED 2 
1/4" CUiWASliER .. PLATED 2 
1/4" lOCKWASHER .. PLATED 2-
1I4~ Ne HEX NUT .. PLATED 2 
CAM FOLlOWER~RESET~SADOlE LEV 2 
3/8'" NF HEX NUT .. PLATED 16 
5/ib X 1~]/4 NC Hi CS ~ PLATED 2 
5/i6Kl~ill Nt CARRIAGE Bll PlD 2 
BOLT CARR1AGE 3/6X1 W/HEX NUT b 
TWINE FINGER SPACER '5 
TWINE FNGER/TWN SENSOR SPACER 1 
TWINE FJNGER BURh TEMPl~TE , 
gUSHING NUTihJINE FINGER 6 
BUSHING i RESET lVR~TWN SENSOR 6 
TWINE FINGER DRIvE ROD ASSV 6 
5/1& INTERNAL STAR WASHER 6 
5/i6 X 3/4 NF HT CS ~ PLATED 6 
TwINE FINGER LINK BLOCK b 
~ASHER~3/8X(/8)(~025" 4) 
3/32~ x 3/44 COTTER PIN b 
]/8" LOCKWASHER .. PtAlED 1 

44 



1"---.... / 

/~ 
/ ~ 

&/5 34 

"~'20)J 
~ 

2~1 ~ ~/ 
41'\. I 

' 33;' I , ~ i;s 

"" U1 36 ~ - I ~ 'ls 

,"" /' I ~~ " ~ . ) / '161~ /. 21 l / ~ J i~Y' (J/ ~ ." ~ '. • 3 / ~ .~\ ~ 26' jl c a J.+[-I'%,] 
" / "~, <9, 3( / L~ \, J cO2 / .. 20" ~U)..""JJ (~ ! /;;;%!~i 

15----:-~r If \- ""~'~ ".I~ \~ ~/- , •. ~,-rI '1'1 
I \,,,,_/.~ 12

1, ~ 
11-5 /( ,.1 ,I n 34 (-"/ .' 

50i I ~\/ \3\{ I'; 11;\ n. c:\CI1""29 ::~~' I : ~ l' 
¥' \! ~~ -----.: 7< 

\ 
\ li/7 6 24_\ 

14 31 I 32~ ~<Q \ 33 1 43--* 
Ii ~\\ ~1O 8 44~ 45 

3635308 ~0 
, / 
~ 

2/ 
~ 
:::I 
CII 

i" 
:::I 
m. 
('I 
:::I 
II» ... 



Twine Tensioner 

"fF PART QUe 

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED 

1 SHOOOlbS84 TWINE T[NSIONER CHAfF SHIELD 1 
a SM$OOOO300 i/~~20X5/5 wASH~ HO WHIZ BOLT 14 
3 NCCOOO2'50l} 1/4 $5583 AVECO CAGE NUT 4 

• MNTlbf>0700 CHAFF SHIELD MOUNT~LH~SHOWN 1 
5 MNT16fJ,070t CHAFF SHIELD MOUNT~RH~OPPOSe 1 
6 SLv9015542 KNTR lRIP PIVOT BOLT SLEEVE 1 
7 RODIHH'5SQQ 'finN TtNSIONER REAR RELEASE ROO , 
• • 0007587 SEAl~SAOOLE LEvER ANCHwVICTOR 1 
• ARMOOl5SQ3 TENSION RELEASE~wOaBLE ARM 1 

I. F 0007586 BUSHING F/SAODlE LEVER ANCHOR 1 
II F .0000440 FERRULE 2 
12 RODOO!5600 TWINE TNSR FRNT RELEASE ROO 1 
13 RooOOt5601 TWINE TENSION ROO 1 ,. lEVOO15603 TwINE TtNSIONERDSPRIruG LEvER 1 
IS LNKOO15609 TwINE TENSIONER SPRING LINK 2 

'0 F 0000159 TWINE FINGER LINK BLOCK 1 
17 F 0000106 SPHING pICKUP BALANCE 1 
18 SMSOOOO30:! 3/8 )( S .. t 12 EYE BOL T 1 ,. F 00008'51 SNAP RING F/SUSHING 18 
2. RKTOO15&02 T~N TENSIONfR TWN GUIDE 8~KT 2 
?1 F 0000856 BUSHINGmTWINE ANO WIRE GUIDE 18 
?2 TNSOO15S9S TwINE TENSION BASE 6> 
23 F 0007890 TWINE TENSION TOP I) 

2' F 0007541 SPRING, COMPRESSION I) 

?5 MNTOOt5601 TWINE TENS lONER TENSION BASE M I 
2. RODOOiS6,08 TWINE TENSION ROO b 

" F 000101& 1/4 X 1~1/2 ROLL PIN (WAS F4030 2 
2. LEVOO1'551J5 TWINE TENSION LEVER AS5EM~lY t ,. SCCOO30015 3/6 X ~~t/2 NC HT CS ~ PLATED 1 
30 F 0000246 KNOTTER BRAKE DISC WASHER~1500 3 
31 lZ 0002003 SET COLLAR l~ 1 
32 5CC0020003 5/16 X 1~1/4 Ne HT CS ~ PLATED 2 
33 WLKOOOO3i3 5/i&1t LOCKWASH(R '" PLATED 6 ,. NCHOOOO313 5/1& Nt HEX NUT. PLATED 14 
3S WLKOOOO375 3/8· LOCKI'llA5HER .. PLATED :5 
3. NCHOOOO375 311:)1'1 NC HEX NUT .. PLATED 3 
'7 NFHOOOO315 3181'1 NF HEX NUT.,. PLATED 4 
36 SCCOO30003 3/8 X 1·1/4 Ne HT CS ~ PLATED 2 
39 SCCOO30G09 3/8 X 2~3/~ Nt HT CS ~ PLATED 1 
.0 NCEOOOO375 3/81t Ne ESNA NUT - PLATED 2 
<I SCCG010001 1/~ X 3/4 Ne HT CAp SCREW PLiO b 
42 WLKOOOO25G 1/4" LOCi<WASHER ... PLATED 6 
43 WCTOOOO313 5/t6~ FLA'WASHER - PLATEn 18 
•• NCEOOOO313 5/1b~ NC flNA NUT - PLATED 6 
'5 NMSOOOO250 1/4~ Nt WHIZ NUT - PLATED b 
4. SCCOO20004 5/1& X i~i/2 NC HY CS G PLATED 6 
47 SCCOO2000i 5/ib N X 3/4$ NC HT CS c PLATED 6 <. PINOOt'5610 TWINE TENSION LEVER PIVOT PIN 1 

•• F GOOU 19 WASHEftI'3/8X7/6X .. 02S" 1 
SO (:01001.)(1301 3/]2~ )( 3/iP' COTTER PIN 1 

46 



Meler Wheel and Trip 

41 



Meter Wheel and Trip 

MEF PART 
NO.. NU .. 

1 1(11110014758 
2 NFHOO10320 
j F 0001669 
14 F 0001619 
'5 CR831!HlIOO 
b F QOOU'JO 
l' 8K1001553'9 
8 fLC00050S1 
Ii fLCOOo500l 

to SMR10321SQ 
11 E"LC0005019 
le 8K1001'5540 
13 SPC0016218 
14 filKT001S536 
15 SLV0015542 
ib F 0007587 
17 F 0007586 
1 d . LEVOO 1 '3533 
19 F 0001618 
ZtJ F 0000246 
21 F 0000747 
?2 ~CC0030015 
?:i SHF0015'527 
,?I.I tt"NT001S'528 
25 F 0008023 
?tJ 1(1'1110020'500 
;>f F 000044ij 
?ti lEVOOi5534 
?~ wCT0000500 
'I! v lliV0015537 
31 ZZ OOOtJ72b 
~2 LNJ(OOi~541 
:H F OuOlS17 
34 MNT0017i5/i 
,~ LlN00171S9 
'lib ROI)OO!!lS9Q 
37 5CC0030005 
lI/j WLK O(lOu 3 7'5 
V~ NCH000037S 
IHi 5CC0030003 
III 5CC0010003 
42 NCH00002SU 
tlj 3CC0030002 
(Ill WCT0000315 
as NCEOOQ.0375 
4b 5CC0030004 
41 SCC00200(l3 
lJ8 WCT0000313 
4q NCHOOo0313 
~O WLKOOQ0313 
51 SCC0020002 
52 5CC0050004 
53 NCJOOOOSI,IO 
541 WLK0000100 
5'5 8CC0020001 
5b SMROl)0200 1 

DESCRIPTION 

KNOTTER TRIP METER WHl~M001500 
10/32 NF HEX NUT 
fLANGETfE F/fl&16 BEARING 
METER WHEEL SHAFT~BEAkING ONLY 
5/16 X 1 CARRIAGE SOlT PLIO 
LOCKiNG COLLAR F/F1618 BEARING 
KNOTlER TRIP SWITCH BKY·i500 
LIMIT SwlfCH(SaUARE O)a POST 
i-i/2 w LEVER ARM wi 3/4~ ROLlR 
tO e 32 X 1~1/2 RM MACH SCREw 
LIMIT SWITCH(SYUARE D) 4 POST 
KNOT TRIP HORN SwITCH 8KT~1500 
SPACEW~STOP BRKY-METR TRIP ijAR 
KNTR TRIP METER BAR STOP 6RKT 
K~TH TRIP PIVOT SOLT SLEEVE 
SEAL~SADOLE LEVER ANCHmVICTOR 
BUSHING F/SAODLE LEvER ANCHOR 
KNTR TRIP RESET LEv£R~1500 
METER WHEEL SHAFT eRG W/5TAMPS 
KNOTTER BRAKE DISC WA$HER-1S00 
SPRING-SQUARE TRIP ROO RETURN 
3/8 X 4~1/2 NC HT CS ~ PLATED 
METER WHEEL SHAFTG1500 
KNOllER TRIP METER BAR w lS00 
GuIDE WASHER'" 
KNOTTEH TRIP FRICTION OISC 
FEIfRULE 
KNorR HHP METER BAR lEvER150l) 
1/2~ FLAfwASHER _ PLATED 
KNOTTfR TRIP SPR1NG LEVER 
3/1b W X lW ROll PIN 
KNOTTER '~IP SPRING l1NK-1500 
SPRING",TRIP ROO~PLG DOG RETURN 
WEAN LINER MOuNT-1500 
RESET LEVER - WEAR LINER 
TWN TENS lONER REAR RELEASE ROD 
3/6 X 1~3/4 NC HT CS - PLATtD 
318 M LOCK WASHER Q PLATED 
318 M NC HtK HIlT - PLATEO 
3/8 x 1~1/4 Ne HT CS - PLATED 
1/4 X lol/Q NC HT CS m PLATED 
114M NC HEX NUT ~ PLATED 
318 M K 1~ Ne HT CAP SCREW PLTO 
3/S a FLATrlASHER ~ PLATED 
3/S a NC ESNA NUT @ PLATEO 
3/8 X i~!/2 NC HT CS ~ PLATED 
5/16 X 1~1/4 NC HT cS m PLATED 
5/1b fi FLATWASHER ~ PLATED 
5/16 Ne HEX NUT ~ PLATED 
5/16~ LOCKWASHER ~ PLATED 
5/1b W X 1- Nt HT CS PLATEn 
1/2 x 1~1!2 NC HT cs $ PLATED 
1/2~ Me HEX JAM NUT PLATED 
10/3~M tOCKWA5HER 
5/1b fi x 314M NC HT CS g PLATED 
5/1b ~ 3/4 NC RH MACH SC~~PlTO 

48 

QTY~ 
USED 

! 

• • 
2 

• 2 
I 
! 
1 

• 
! 
! 
! 
1 
! 
2 
! 
1 
2 
1 
1 
2 
1 
I 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
b 
b 
3 
1 
2 
I 

• 
1 
1 
1 

• e 
b 
2 
1 
I 
8 
2 
2 



NOTES: 

49 



HEF PART 
NO.. NO .. 

1 F 00(11&16 
2: F' OOOuqO 
3 F 0001&89 
4 ~ 000lbU 
5 ARM0015b&7 
b POL0015b6& 
7 POL00t7210 
6 F 00082&4 
q ~ODOOOO&OO 

10 IZ 0002010 
11 ROOOtH'Sf.t11 
1 ~ 04 ... 105 
1.~ (;AM0015917 
14 SCC003000q 
15 WCTOOiHI375 
1& WLK0000315 
11 NCHOOOO]75 
18 NFHOOOO$75 
19 5C(;0030{Hi2 
20 3C(;0020005 
21 WU(00003t3 
i'2 NCHOOQ0313 
23 CR83130075 
~4 NCE0000313 

Feed Sensor 

Feed Sensor 

DESCRIPTION 

METER WHEEL SHAFT BRG W/STAMP$ 
LOCKING COLLAR F/F1616 ~EARING 
FlANG£TiE F/f!616 BEARING 
METER WHEEL SHAFT~8EARING ONLY 
SENSOR ARM ASSEMaLV~lS00 
FEED SENSOR LEFT PADDLE 
FEED SENSOR RIGHT PADDLE 
RUBSER BUMPER-DOAN llO? 
MORSE TM~6N ROO ENO ~ OR EQUAL 
5/S~ Sg~ KEY STOCK 
FEED SENSOR GlttD! ROD 
SPRING~INOEX TRIP,RETURN&WXNKS 
CHARSE SWJTCH CAM 
3/6 X i~1/2 Nt HT CS ~ PLATED 
]/8~ FLAlWASH€R = PLATED 
3/$ft LOCKWA$HER ~ PLATEQ 
3/6 w Nt HEX NUT ~ PLATED 
3/a~ NF HEX ~UT " PLATED 
3/a~ x is NC H1 CAP StREW PLTD 
5/16 X t~3/4 Nt HT C5 @ PLATED 
S/l&~ lOCK WASHER ® PLATED 
S/l~ Nt HEX NuT Q PLATEO 
5/16 x 3/4 CARRIAGE BOLT PliO 
5/!&~ Ne E5~. NUT - PLATED 

50 

IHY e 

USEO 

2 
2 

• 
2 , , , , , , , , , 
1 
1 

• 5 
2 

• 
I 
5 
5 

• , 



Plunger Assembly 

\~ J 
, N 

\ 
\ 

j 

51 



Plunger Assembly 

1 PlhOO!&!92tJ 
2 i'l1'>JFuO!4975 
:s KI~F(Jv14976 

<I SrlMOlq9710 
~ Srl",OU14976 
5 SHMOlq9760 
b PLG14(.)b70Q 
7 PLGOOttl971 
8 PLGOOli191U 
q SHMOIJ150t3 

1 U $HMQO:l 50 U 
11 PLG0014919 
iZ PLGOOU973 
i3 PlGOOlla914 
14 PLG14~7200 

15 PlG1497201 ,& PLG00149SQ 
17 IlRGOOCYR3S 
is PlGOOll4'1l79 
19 PLG0014980 
?O PLG0014~M2 

21 SCC0010019 
?2 NCH0012500 
'?3 PLG00j,4970 
?(! PLG14'H3101 
?5 ZZ 0000100 
?& Wlp0016421 
27 WLKOOIOOOO 
26 NFHQOiOOOO 
1'9 WUCOOOObZ'S 
30 SCC0070004 
31 SCC0050005 
32 WLKQ000'500 
33 NCHOOOOSOQ 
34 SCC003000t 
~5 PwB3751'500 
30 p~e3751250 

37 wCT0000375 
38 SCC003000i 
:!,9 WLI«(l000375 
til) NCH0000375 
41 NFHOOOi032 
42 SMR1032075 
43 WLKOOOOiOO 
44 WLKOOO(l125 

DEHRIPTIOII! 

PlU~GEN ASSEMALV 
KNJFE-CENTEk PlUNGEH-M00150U 
KNIFE-OIJTSIDE PLUNGER-MDDiSUO 
PLUNGER CENTER KNIFE 9HIM-lbGA 
SEE:SHM01Q91bu w 
PLUNGER OUTSIDE KNIFE SHIH-lbG 
PlGR SlOE FACE EXTENSI0NmLH 
PLUhGER OUTSIDE FACE EXTENSION 
PLUNGER BOTTOM H(lLlER RAIL 
SHIM-PLUNGER FRONT ROLLER 
PLUNGER NEAR ROLLER SHIM 
PLUNGER ROLLER aOlT NuT 
PLUNGER SIDE RArl~i500 
PLUNGER SLIOE SHJM~i500 
PLUNGE~ ROLLER MOUNT~RH-SHOw~ 
PLUNGER ROLLER MOUNT~LH~OPP05~ 
PLUNGER CYLINDER MOUN1-1500 
BEARING, ROLLENcMCGIlL 
PLliNGER REA~ ROLLER BOLT 
eOlT~PlUNGER FRONT ROLtER 0 1500 
PLUNGER Top ~OlLER RAil 
1 x &~1/2 NC HT CS ~ PLATED 
1~1/4R NC HEX NUT 
PLUNGER CENT FACE EXTEN$1500 
PLGR SIDE FACE EXTENSION®RH 
l[RX 1/4~28 STR 5/1b hEX 
PLUNGER SWITCH CAM wIPER 
l~ MED lOCKWASHER PLATED 
I"' NF HEX NUT 
5/8* tUCKWA$HER PLATED 
5/8 ~ 1~1/2 Ne HY CS w PLATED 
1/2 X lo3/~ Nt HT CS ~ PLATED 
1/2 w lOCKWASHER @ PLATED 
112M Nt HEX NuT ~ PLATED 
318 M X ]/q"' Ne HY CS w PLATED 
3/8 X 1~1/2 PLOw BOLT 
3/6 X t~1/4 PLOw SOLT 
3/a~ FLATwASHER ~ PLATED 
3/e~ x 3/4~ NC HT CS ~ PLATED 
3/a~ lOCXWASHER G PLATED 
3/Sw Nt HEX NUT ~ PLATED 
10-32 NF HEX NUT ~ PLATED 
10-32 X 3/4 RH MACH SCREW PLiD 
10/32~ lOCKWASHER 
LOCK~AaHEA HEAVY I~I/. ~LATEO 

52 

1 
5 
2 , 
! , 
1 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 , , 
2 
4 
2 
2 
2 
1 , 
5 
1 

• 
I 
2 
2 
8 
8 
2 
2 
2 

'4 '8 
34 
31 
31 
8, 
81 

2 
2 
2 
2 



d Bracket Twine Box an 

\ 

53 



REF 
NO. 

• • 2 

• 3 

• • 
5 

• 
1 
6 

• '0 
!l 

'" !3 

•• 
" ,. 
n 
." •• •• 2. 
i!2 
23 
2. 
25 

." 21 
2" 
2' 
3. ,. 
3' 
31 
32 
H 
34 
35 
36 
31 
38 ,. 4. O. 
42 
4j 

•• 

Twine Box and Bracket 

PART 
NO. 

BO)(OOlSStij$ 
80)(001584& 
DOR1563100 
DOR1S83701 
8CC002U002 
LTH156470U 
llH156IHOl 
aSHOO!56tG('! 
WCitl0003B 
F -0001007 
SCC0020003 
NCHOOOO.H3 
NC£0000313 
F 000027& 
SCC0010000 
MNT002082! 
WLK000025Q' 
NCHOOQ0250 
RIVOOOOb04 
St4R000100l 
RET001S844 
NCC0002S00 
CRB.H 30750 
F 00(10&57 
$CCOO!Q002 
BSH0015641 
F OOUOS5b 
WU(0000313 
$PC00164b5 
cvROOlb464 
wCT0000250 
NCf000025Q 
SUPOO!'S606 
SUP00156bl 
SuP0015/!:U 
SuPOOHd,b6 
SCCI)OSOOl)2 
WLKOOOSOOO 
SMS{)000206 
NMS0000250 
5CC0010000 
MtH001;&91 
MIIIT001'5692 
MIIITOOlbB31 
CVR0015B40 
SCC0030002: 
I'ICTOOOO.H5 
wU<000031'5 
NCl'l000037S 

OESCRIPHON 

LEFT TWINE eOX~1500 SALER 
RIGHT lwINE aOX~1500 BALER 
TWN ax ooo~ ASS lH SHOWN 
TWN ax ODOR AS9~RH~OPPOSlfE 
5/16 w x i~ Nt HT CS 'PLArEO 
TWN BOX DOOR LATCH Lri SHO#N 
TWN BOX ~OOR LATCH RH OPPOSITE 
TWN ax DOOR LATCH GUI0~aUSHING 
5/1b w FLATWASHE~ ~ PL~T£D 
CONTROL KNOB $ 5/16 Nt THREAD 
S/lb X 1-1/4 Ne HT CS - PLATED 
5/ib Nt HEX NUT ~ PLATED 
S/tb~ Ne ESNA NUT $ PLATED 
$PRING~CLUTCH(AlSO wAS O&~l07) 
1/4 X 1/2 Ne HT CAP SCREW PLiO 
MOUNT FOR J8 5 m 1500 HALER 
1/4" LOCK flASHER ~ PLATED 
1/4" Me HEX NUT c PLATED 
3/1bXl/4 STAINLESS STE£L RIVET 
1/4 X 3/4 RH MACH SCREW w PLTU 
TWN 6X T~N RETAINER & BAll 
1/4 #5583 AVfCO CAGE NUV 
5/16 X 3/4 NC CARRIAGE BOLT 
SNAP RING F/8USHING 
1/4 X 1 Ne HT CAP SCREw PLATED 
TWlNE BOX DOOR LATCH ~USHING 
eUSHING~TW!~E 'NO WIRE GUICE 
5/i6~ LOCKWASHEW ~ PLATED 
TWINE GUIDE COVER SPACER 
TwINE GUIDE COVER 
1/4~ CU1WASHER Q PLATED 
i/4Q NC ESNA NUT ~ PLATED 
TWN SOX FRONT 5UPPORT*1500 
T~N 80X RIGHT FRONT SUP~!500 
T~lNE bOX REAR SUPPORT - 1500 
RIGHT REAR TWINE BOK SUPPORT 
1/2 X 1 Ne H1 CAP SCRE~ PLATED 
112" lOCK WASHER 
1/4 X 3/4 Nt WHIZ lOCK BOLT 
1/4R NC WHIZ NUT ~ PLATED 
1/4 X 1/2 NC HT CAP SC~E~ PLTD 
CONTROL BOX FRUNT MOUNf~1500 
CONTROL 80X REAR MOUNT~j500 
FAN CONTROL sox MOUNT 
RGHT TWN sox FIlT~ACCf.SS COVER 
3/a~ x I W Ne HY CAP SC~EW PlTO 
3/8~ FlAiWASHER ~ PLATED 
3/8 W LOCKWA$HER ~ PLATED 
3/8~ Ne HEX NUT ~ PLATED 

54 

QiY~ 

USED 

, 
• • 1 
3 
1 
I 

• 
" • 1 ,< 
3 

• I 
I 
6 

• 
• 2. 

" • ,. 
3 

• 
• j .. 
3 
3 

• • 
1 , 
1 
1 

I. 
Ib , 
• , 
• I 
I 
1 

• • • • 



KnaUer Luber System 

55 



KnaUer Luber System 

REF PAAT 
NO" NU .. 

1 BKTO(l17278 
1 l..ue0017U7 
2 LUS0017279 
:$ PPEl.2503S0 
4 F 0001441 
~ PPEl250150 
b F 0006284 
1 PPE004ulc5 
8 F 0000716 
9' PP[OOOOli!5 

HI SMR103Z125 
11 l'Iut0000100 
12 NFHOOO!Q32 
t3 SCC(1020002 
1/,\ WCTOij(HH13 
15 I'H.KU000313 
1& NI,;HOOiHULS 
11 WCYOOOOUJ{) 
16 F 0008266 
t 9 F 0006287 
20 F OOOlhHt 
21 F 0001400 
21 F 0008c9u 
22 8l1l0002:;09 
22 TuEOO()2509 
23 SL\/0002S01 
23 Ti}E0002~Ol 
24 IHtG001'B94 
2':) KNIOOOb(jl)5 
2& F 00082&& 

DESCRIPTION 

KNOllER lUBER IILI! MNY BRACKET 
KNOllER LUBER A38~WAS 15660E 
LuSER VALVE MANIfOLD aLOCK 
lIB M 3~1/2 STO SLACK NiPPLE 
1/4 ~ 1/6 X 90~ ElBO~ iMPERIAL 
1/8 X 1$1/2 STD BLACK NIPPLE 
VAlVE LUSER 
1/8~ TEE 2UOO# FS PIPE 
CO!IJNECTOR FlTueE{WAS F 8055) 
1/8 SiO CLOSE NIPPLE 
10 G 32 X 1~1/4 RH MACH SCREW 
IO/32ft LOCK~ASHER 
10~32 NF HEX NuT 0 PLATED 
S/lb M X lR Ne wf CS PLATED 
~/lb~ FlATwASH,R ~ PLATEO 
5/16" LOCK~ASHER e PLATED 
5/1& NC HEX NUT ~ PLATED 
Nl0 FlAT~ASHER ~ PLATEO 
fITTING 90* LINCOLN 
STMAIGHT F!TTING~LINCOlN 
COVER fOR 1/6 NYLON TuaE 3 
NVAflOw TUBING li8 3FT 
NYLON TIE STRAP 
SLfEV!NG F/fB~ 2509 
TU~IwG TO CHAIN-114 M NYLON 
SLfEVING F/YBE 2501 
TUdlNG TO TANK~1/4" NVLON 
KNf SHAFT CENTER BEARING~lSOO 
SPLIT KNTR COMP (wAS F 8053) 
NUT F/NYLON JUsE 

56 

tHY .. 
USED 

I 
! 
b 

• 
I 
2 

37 
2 
2 
I 

• • • 
2 
2 
i! 
2 
I 

3. 
12 
3. 
36 
3. 

2 

" I 
I 
I 

• 
37 



1st Feeder Drive Luber System 

57 



1st Feeder Drive Luber System 

REF PART 
1\10.. NO" 

1 SPK0060360 
2 BSHOZOOOOO 
:s SPK(lb0220Z 
4 ZZ 0000458 
5 CIIlKOOOOtHH 
b OFLO(lOO102 
1 CHNOOOa064 
8 S~K0080190 
9 8SHO!01251 

II) wC1000U375 
11 wLK0000375 
12 5C(0030001 
1.§ SfCOI)!iOOOf4 
14 8~GOO(J2000 

!!:l SRGOO(l2(lOl 
il:! BWG0002002 
17 WCTOOli0500 
ttl WLI<OOOOSOO 
1'1 NfHOOOO~OO 

20 5CC0080014 
21 WAS0000139 
22 51'11(1260125 
23 NCHOQ00500 
2lt ~ODi)017211 
i?S 8/1;I002U148 
20 5C00000505 
21 WCT000015Q 
2" wLKOOOQ7~O 
29 NCH0000750 
30 MTR!09iU)/l 
31 HVD5315065 
3t! WCT0000500 
33 NCH0000250 
31! \'jLKO{)OU250 
35 BIW0009551 
3b VlVOG09S40 
31 5C(001000.2 
36 EU1QO&6414 
3':1 MNTo015154 
1I(1 WC10000313 
41 CIIJROObt:.415 
4~ lUB0017303 
133 MNT00151S3 
44 LU938172&1 
4~ F 000l!14! 
tit. SMIHQ32100 
41 NfHOOO!03e' 
ill! WLKOOOO!OI) 
49 TdE.000250~ 
'50 fIIYL000012~ 

DEScRIPTION 

SPROCKET SOSF3b 
HUSHING-HANTIN - 2M BORE 
SPKTvbO~22 ~M~URE 2 SET SCREWS 
1/2~ X 1/~~ X 4$1/2 M KEY 
CONNECTING LINK - IMPORTED 
#80 IMPORTED OFFSET LINKS 
CHAIN #50 X b4 PITCH 
SPNUCKEI@MARTIN 80SK19H 
BUSHING 1~1/~ MARTIN 
3/8~ FLATwASHfU ~ PLATED 
318 M lOCK wASHER ~ PLATEO 
3/8 P X 314 M ~C HY CS ~ PLATED 
1/2 X 1~1/2 Nf HT CS ~ PLATED 
F~FNIR RA200PPB-2 M SEARING 
BEARING STAMPING F/ij~G2000 

ECCENTRIC CULLAR 
1/2 W FLATWASHER ~ PLATED 
112M LOCKWASHER b PLATED 
i12$ NF HEX NUT~PLATEO 
3/4 x 4 NC Hi CAP SC~EW PLATED 
314 M SA£ FLAT WASHER 
SPNOCKET ~ FAFN!R 
1/2 w Nt HEX NuT - PLATED 
lSr FEEDER ORV NEEDLE YOKE ORV 
USU CHAIN TIGHT BKT-WAS1571b 
1/2 X 1~3/4 Nt fH SOCKET C 0 S& 
~/4~ CUTWA$HE~~ PLATED 
3/4 LOCK WASHER PlATEU 
3/4~ Nt HEx NUT ~ PLATED 
MUTOR~CHARlVNN 4000 HP~15 CIO 
CONNEct SrRA THReAO O-RING 
1/2 P rLATWASHEM ~ PLATED 
1/4~ Ne HEX NUT ~ PLATED 
114 M LOCK WASHER ~ PLATEO 
l~ RNO NYLON CHAIN 8RUSH w 1500 
REGULATOR F/CHN 8RUSH $9551 
1/~ x 1 NC Hi CAP SCREW PLATED 
[LROW (L INCOLN) 
CHAIN LUSER BRUSH MOUNT 
S/lb n FlATWASHE~ ~ PLATED 
STRAIGHT TUBE CONNECTORS 
1ST FEEDER lUS VLV MANIF@BlOCK 
CHAIN LU8ER VALVE MOUNT 
lU6RICATION FITTING 
1/4 X 1/8 X 90* ELBOW IMPERIAL 
!O~32 M n RH MACH SCREw@pLATEO 
10 .. ,52 Nt: HEx Nur '" PLATED 
10/32~ lOCKWASHfR 
TUBING TO CHA!N~1/$w NYLON 
116 w NVLAFLO~ 1UBING~TVPE H 

58 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
3 
3 
3 

• 
1 
2 
I 

• • • 
I 

• 
I 

• I 
I 

• • 
4 

• 
I 
2 

• 2 
2 
I 
I 
2 
3 
I 
I 
I 
2 
I 

• 
1 
2 
2 
2 
I 
5 



Feed Fork Drive Luber System 

59 



Feed Fork Drive Luber System 
REF PART 
NO~ NU~ 

1 SPK0015HH 
2 CAM0013897 
j SCC00200fJ2 
4 w(:T0000313 
5 CNKOOOO/:iOl 
6 Ot=LOOOO102 
7 CI1NOOa0100 
B BI)H!)()2bS75 
q WAS00001J9 

10 SPK12BOlc$ 
It NCHU00050G 
12 81<10020148 
13 5CCOOtHi(l!4 
14 aSHOU12~t 
i5 SPKOIJ601QO 
16 wLKOOOG500 
11 SCC0070006 
18 t4NHH.H6'J146 
t 9 iH<G02b8150 
20 WlKOOOObg:5 
21 NCHOOOiJ625 
22 SCCOOlOCO! 
23 WCT00002S0 
24 BKT001744& 
2:) f'iLKO()002S0 
2b NCH0000250 
2'7 ELCOO(lS079 
21) 5MiH03i21S0 
29 WLI«(jOIJOlOO 
30 NftiOOOlt.l3a 
31 H'(0531'5'O&7 
"5c! F OOO&b6ij 
33 MTR1121067 
34 (.IuOOOI5719 
35 WCT0000500 
~b NCHtl000750 
31 WLK00007S0 
38 WCTOoo(t1S0 
39 SCCOOS0005 
40 SCCO{l50007 
41 WL,K00003U 
£12 NCHOOU031l 
£13 LUB38172bl 
illi HYO(l94040a 
q~ HiE.0002509 
lib F 0001441 
41 LUB0017l03 
4IJ MNT00157'$3 
49 fUJuObb~U 
50 VLVOO\)'I~410 

51 "YLOOOOI25 
52 MNT01}1 57'5~ 
53 SCC0010002 
51.! 8fW000'1S51 

OESCRIPTION 

&0£72 FEED FORK DRIVEN SPKT~ 
tEEOER SwITCH CAM·1500 BALER 
5/1&" x i~ Nt HT CB PLATED 
5/1o~ FlATWASHEH ~ PLATEO 
CONNECTING LINK ~ IMPORTEO 
N80 IMPORTED OFFSET LINKS 
#60 M lOUP DRIVE CHAIN 2NO fD 
SuSHI~G ~011/1b SORE 5/6 KW 
3/4~ ~AE FLAT WASHER 
SPkOCKET ~ FAFNlk 
1/2~ NC HtX NUT w PLATED 
NaO CHAIN TIGHT ~KT~WAS15716 
3/4 X 4 NC HI CAP SCREw PLATED 
BUSHING t~1/4 MARTiN 
SfROCKET~MARTJN BOSK19H 
1/2 n LOCKwAgHER ~ PLATED 
5/S ~ 2 NC HI CAP SCRE~ PLATED 
CHAR LYNN bOOO MOTOR M~T~1500 

FAFNIR RCJ 2~11/1b flG BRG~ 
Slaw LOCKWASHER PLATEO 
SlOw NC HEX NUT ~ PLATED 
1/4 X 3/4 Nt HT CAp SCREw PLTO 
1/&~ CUTWASHER ~ PLATED 
2ND FEEDER SwITCH 8KT~WASi38ql 
1/4~ LOCK~ASHEN ~ PLATED 
1/4N rue HEX NuT ~ PLATED 
LIMIT SWITCH(SUUARE 0) 4 POST 
JO~32 x l~l/Z RH MACH SCREw 
!0/32 N lOCK WASHER 
10~32 NF H~M Nut ~ PLATEO 
3/4 CONNECTOR SiR THREAD O~RNG 
CONNECTOR-O-RING-J!C 1/4 
MOTON~CHARLYNN bOOOHP~23~9 CID 
CHAIN TIGHTENER ADJuSTMtNT ROD 
1/2" FLATwASHEH - PLATED 
3/~~ NC HEX NUl $ PLATED 
)/4 lOCX~ASHER PLATED 
3/4" CurWASHER~ PLATED 
1/2 X 1 0 3/4 NC HT C5 ~ PLATED 
1/2 x 2~1/4 NC HT Cs ~ PLATED 
5/1b~ LOCKWASriE~ w PLATED 
5/1& NC HeX NUT ~ PlATEO 
lUHRXCATION FITTING 
MALE ELBOw 4S~ ~IMPERIAl 

rUdING TO CHA!N e l/4" NYLON 
1/4 U 1/8 X qo~ ELBOW IMPERIAL 
1S1 FEEOER LUB VLV MANIF~8LOCK 
CHAIN LUBER VALVE MOUNT 
ELBOw (LINCOLN) 
REGULATOR f/CHN 8RUSH ~q55J 

1/S~ NVLAFLOW TU8ING~TVPE H 
CHAIN LUBER BRUSH MOUNT 
1/~ x i NC HT CAP SCREW PLATED 
ln RNO NYLON CHAIN eRUSH~t500 

60 

tHY .. 
USEO 

1 
I 
2 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 

10 
1 

15 
1 
I 
I 
1 

15 

• , 
1 

• • 2 
2 
! 

• • 1 
2 

• • 
2 
1 
1 
1 

12 
S 
5 

• 8 

• 
2 
2 
3 
1 
1 
1 
2 
I 

• 
1 
5 
1 
2 
I 



t(Ef PAIn 
NO~ NO .. 

• F 01.106207 

• F OOU6208 
2 1U, ... 73b 
3 F 0008200 

• NMSOOOO Ill' 
~ PPE05002S0 

• F 0006209 , WCTOOO0375 

• F 0008199 
9 IMPOO2610& 

•• IMPOO26006 
II F 0008198 
12 F 0006197 
!5 NCHOOOO375 

" WLKOOOO37'5 
,~ FlLOOiOOO3 
16 SCCOO20003 
!1 F 000819& 
18 ,FT 000U1&5 
I. FT 0060113 ,. FT 0000114 
21 ZI. 0000403 
22 F 0006201 
23 SCCOO30002 
2" F 0008312 
25 F 0001441 

Luber Tank 

Luber Tank 

DESCRIPTION 

FILTER LUBER 
FILTER ELEMENT 380q2~ 
3/3" X 1/8" REDUCER aUSHING 
PUMP WEBSiER~$3VBAD232~RA07 
5/1& NC WHIZ NUT-PLATEU 
1/2 X 1/4 SID BlK HEX BUSHING 
3tH X 1/4 MALE ELBOw IMPERIAL 
318" FLATWASHER ~ PLATED 
SITE GAUGE 3/8 PLASTIC TUBE 
NUT&SLEEVE ASSEM8LY 3/6 
SLE~VE PLASTIC 3/8 
GASKET COVER TO AuTO LueER 
TANK COVER F/F w 819b 
3/8$ NC HEX NUT ~ PLATED 
318 ft LOCKwA$HER ~ PLATED 
FILTER CAP COMPLETE w/SCREEN 
5/1& x 1~lf4 NC HT CS ~ PLATED 
LUB~R TANK & BRACKET WEBSTER 
PUMP DRIVE CHAIN 93 PjTCH RC41 
1/2~ CONNECTING LINK #41 
OFFSET LINK FOk #~o CHAIN 
1/8 j( 118 )( 1 KEY 
SPROCKET 416t5 X ~/!b 
31B~ X In Nt HT CAp SCREW PlTD 
SL~EVE F/F1441~IMPERIAL~1/4 

1/4 X 1/8 X ~Q~ ELBOW IMPEHIAL 

61 

17 

16 

CITY .. 
USED 

• • • 2 
2 

• • I 

• 2 
6 
I 
8 
1 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
2 
I 
I 

22 



REf PART 
NOo NO" 

1 PMP001500T 
Z AL.T0011b1O 
.3 PMp003bOOO 
" PMP3301972 
~ VLVOU01S0~ 
6 CYLOOOt!20S 
1 ACM030G31! 
/j VLVO!.!CJiSOl 
11 VLV0001'SOc 

HI C1L0001500 
11 VLVOOOl~03 
1e: V'Lv0001506 
tj vl..\l0001504 
Iq CYU551t;Ol 
j~ CY!..1551600 
ill CVUlTC3SHa 
i I CYLOOTC40& 
16 ELCOOOSOY'>l 
i 9 El,COOO~079 

System Component Location 

System Component Location 
OESCfUPTXON 

TENSION CONTROL PUMP BMF1500 
AL1ERNATOR !UO£MP W/ROT SCREEN 
SUNSTRe MOD 36~MAIN PUMP-1500 
P330B297B!AB01~25PAAB07~1 
SECONDARY VALVE ASSEMBLY 
HVPOwtR CYLINDER FA 2 K 5 
ACCUMe500~131S~311 W/150 PRECH 
MAIN VALVE ASSEM~LV RH 1500 
SECONDARY VALVE AS5lMULY 
PLUNGE~ eVL .. 4~i/2 x 32"D1500 
fN5N CONTROL BYPASS VALVl ASS 
MANIFOLD VALVE AS~EMBLY OOl5t 
UNlOAOER VALVE ASSEMBLY 
~AKf~UP CYL~LH PORTS ROTATED 
MA~E~uP CYL!NOER~RN AS SHOWN 
HVU CYL MUDIFIED TC3~SXlo 
HYPOWER TC4xa MODIFIED 
L!MIT SwITCH(SYUARE O} 4 POST 
LIMIT SwITCH(SQuARE 0) 4 POSl 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I , 
I , 
2 
2 
I , 

62 

REf 
NU, 

2" .. 
U 
2~ 

2' 
25 
20 
21 
28 
2. 

'" 3i 

'" 3j 

'" '5 ,. 
" ,-

PAIn 
NO, 

£LCOO05079 
ELCOOO5079 
ELCOOO!1079 
fLCOOOS08! 
El.COOO5079 
EI.COOO5(}79 
ELCOOO50a! 
Er."CO{105019 
ELCOOO~019 

ELCOOO5081 
ELCOOl)5019 
T£804721Q5 
TtB0472toS 
T££lOln2J05 
1E80472105 
TEBI)412110 
rt:s0 472i02 
03"161 
HBO~72110 

DESCRIPTION 

LIMIT SWITCH(S(JUARt: 0) 4 POST 
LHilT SwITCH(SQUAfl£ 0) • PO.')T 
LIMIT SwITCH(SQUARE 0)' 4 POsT 
LIMn SWITCH(SfJUARE 0)8 POST 
LIMIT SWITCH(SQUARE 01 • PuST 
Llf4IT &WITCH(SQUARf 01 • POsT 
LHHT 5WnCH(SGlUARE 0)6 POST 
UMIT SWITCH{SQUARE 0) • posT 
LIMIT 5wITCH(SOUAIolE 0) , POsT 
LIMIT SWITCH(SQUARE 0)8 POST 
LIMIT SWITCH(SQUARf 01 • posT 
TENMINAL tiLOCK"'S POST 
TtUMINAL tiLOCK~5 POST 
T£RMlfllAl tlLOCf("'S POST 
TE~MINAL BLOCK~5 PO~T 
TERMINAL BLOCK~10 POST 
TENMINAL tlLOCK"2 P05i 
'rERMINAL BLOCK b"POST 
TERMINAL SLUCK~Jv PUSl 

QTr .. 
USED 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I , 
I 
1 



Oil Cooler Diagram 

Oil Cooler Diagram 
HEF PART QTY$ 
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED 

I HOSOOi7675 OIL CUOtER INLET HOSE~WASlb&47 I 
2 HuSOO20,232 OIL COOkER RETURN HOSt I , HOSGO l!;<.H~O 1ST FEED VLV TANK HE TURN HOSE I 

• HOSOOUQ41 CHECK VALVE & FILTER HOSES 2 
~ HOSOO17b7tJ 10M PRES~GAUGE HOSE~WAS Ib~51 I 

• HOSIHl1b653 HOSE~30UON PRESSURE GAUGE I 
7 AO 0000312 FABRIC WIRE LOOM ~ 5/1&M 2 
7 NVLOOOO2S0 1/4~ NYlAFlOW TUSING~TvPE H 2 

• H050017b74 HAYDEN Olb COOLR HOSE WAS16650 I 

63 



Main Hydraulic Diagram 

1 

Main Hydraulic Diagram 

"EF PART lillY .. 
NO, NO, DESCRIPTION USED 

1 MOSOO17b1S OIL COOLER INLET HOSE~WAS16&47 1 
2 HOSOOlb&3'9 HOSE~MAIN VAlVE DRAIN 1 
j HOSIHH5816 SuN03TRANO TO VALVE HOSE 1 

• HOS\)0202l2 OIL COOLER RETURN HOSE 1 
; HOSOO166i:?l SUCT~HOSE~SUNDSTRO PMP YO TANK 1 

• HOSOO15797 FIRST FEEUER VALVE PRES~ HOSE I , HOSOO15198 VLV MANIFOLD PR£S~ HOSE 1500 I 

• HOS(H)'A5614 PLUNGER CYLINDER HOSE 1 

• HOSOOib&46 HOSE~ACCUMULAYOR CHARGE~1500 1 
10 HOSOOlbb37 HOSE~ACCUMUlATR OISCHARGE~1500 I 
l! H08001&62q HOSE~VALVE MANIFOLD PILOT ! 

'" 11050016652 SUCTION HOSE~SHEARING PUMP , 
.] 1-4050015875 PLUNGER CYLINDER HOSE ~1500 , 
I. H050016646 HOSE~MAKE~UP CYLINDER 

" HliSOO16941 CHECK VALVE & fILTE~ HOSES , 
'e "WSOCl20233 LH FILTER TO OBl CHK VLV HOSE , 
II HOSOO16638 HOS£~MAKE~UP CYL~ 8ASE END I 

'6 lSEOO17284 MAIN vALVE PILUT TUHf I 
!9 HOSOO17b76 10M PREScGAVG£ HOSEww&g 16&51 I 
21i HOSO{H 5an PLUNGER CYLINDER HOSE~1500 I 

64 



Plunger and Feeder Diagram 

/15 

2 _____ 

7 

\ 
/8 

C 
5______.. 

9/ 
~1 

6/ 

Plunger and Feeder Diagram 
REF PART fHY ~ 
NO. NU. DESCRIPTION USED 

I H080015875 PLUNGER CYLINDER HOSE ~lS00 I 
2 1-1050016624 HOSEQVALVE MANIFOLD PILOT I 
l MOSOO 1 5877 PLUNGER CYLINDER HQSf u 15QO I 
4 HQSOO1S875 PLUNGER CYLINDER HOSE w150Q I , HQSOO15198 VLV MANIFULD PHES. HOSE 1500 1 

• HOSOO 15797 FIRST FEEDER VALVE PRES c HOSE 1 
1 HOSOO169l.!O 1ST FEED VLV TANK RETURN HOSE I 

• HOSOO16123 CHARLYNN 4000 FIRST FEED HOSE 1 

• HQ5001.8722 CHARlVNN 4000 FIRST fEEO H05E I ,. HQSlbb3200 HOSE~MAKE-UP CVL.~lHw q7~1/2n I 
11 HOS16b3201 HOSE·MAKE~UP CYL.~RH~ Q7_1/2 w I 

" HOSOO18939 MAKE UP CVL!NDER ROO END HOSE 2 
U HOSUO 16&34 HOS£e2ND FEEDR~MTR CAse DRAIN ! ,. H050010086 SECOND FEEDER tIOSE-eIM PORT A I 

" Hu!)OOU087 SECOND fEEDER HOSE-TOP PO~T B I ,. HOSOOlbb23 HOSE~Vlv MANIF0 TO FIlT~ RETRN I 
11 HOSOO1&b31 HOSE~KNOTTER DRIVE 2 

65 



1 

Rear Hydraulic Diagram 

20-

Rear Hydraulic Diagram 
R£F PART 
NO o NO .. 

1 H030016&58 
l HU5(101bb2~ 

) T8E()Ot7dH,i 
14 11:)[0017261 
~ HuSOOlb&51b 
b HlJ3001oe.i2i! 
1 H05001b65S 
a ,,,£1)1)112;6& 
III H050016b54 

10 hlE0017bia 
11 HIE0017 31(1 
12 TI:H~O{l17b1q 

13 HOSOO!&b53 
)q Tt:lE0017291 
1':» TSE0011290 
JI.'.I Tt'E0017289 
11 HOSOOlb640 
16 HOSv020949 
19 H050015762 
20 HOS001S7bl 
2'1 TSE0017265 
iU HUSOOtb6~5 

2.$ H,U5(H.llbb4Q 
2't HOS002u946 
?!3 H0500,,0947 

DESCRIPTION 

HOSE$PICKUP LIFT SUPPLY 
HO~E~LONG PICKUP LIFT-iSOO 
P@UP LFT SUPLY rUdE Asa !q~1/4 

P~UP LFT SUPlY TUBE A$b 25~1/4 
HOSE~P/UP LIFT CYL s 15~lS/lb~ 

SUCTION HOSE-TENSION PUMP 
H05E-TEN5& CUNlwOL PRESSURE 
TN~N BY~~ASS VLV TU~t A5M 
H05E~lENSION PUMP REGULATOR 
TENSION RETURN TUSEmfRONT 
TEN~ION PNESSURE TUUf~FRONT 
TENSION PILOT TUBEaFRONT 
HOSf~3000# PRESSURE GAUGE 
TENSION PiLOT rUSE 
TENSIUN PRESSURE TUSE 
TfNSIO~ RETUNN TU8E 
HOSEwTENS~CONTROl CYL~ 27m3!8~ 

TENS CONl CYL HOSE WAS;lbb41 
TNSN CONTROL CYL~ HO$Ew ~2~ 
TNSN CONTwOL CYL~ HOSE 49~1/2~ 
TNSN UNLDR VLV TRANSF~ TUM~ASB 
HOSE-IEN&~CON'ROL CVL@ ~3-3/a~ 
HOaE~TEN5~CONT~OL CYl o 6~~7f8" 
Ie TENSION crl HOSE~WAS-iS7b4A 
iC TEN~ CYL HOSt~WAS;!5763A 

66 

---22 

OYV. 
USED 

2 
2 
1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
I 
1 
I 
1 
I 
I 
1 
I , , 
1 , 
I 
I , 
I 
I 



01 
~ 

~ 
C 
::I 

VI 
'< 
III -CI:I 
3 
J: 
'< a. ... 
c 
c 
("; 



PART 
NU. 

MTIH 121067 
HYDS3150bO 
HUS0018723 
HUSOOlb122 
H105<205064 
VLV0001500 
HYD575~ObO 
HYD51050bO 
HY05015062 
HY05129020 
HllS0015797 
HOS00169110 
H'1D'520'.)Q70 
MY037590ijO 
IiY030b9Q71 
VLV001S005 
HOS0020232 
HUS001S87b 
HOS001~i:n5 
HYD5:20501:16 
NCH0000500 
wLlUJO(J0500 
RU000159'91 
HV05315080 
VLV00137&2 
VlV001376! 
HOSOOlbb48 
HYD5S15070 
Vlv9510Qa3 
HOS0016b35 
HV0370'\l(.l70 
H050015871 
HYOb50 i Ob4 
HuSOOlb639 
1'4050016637 
HY030b9070 
VLV00004S3 
1-11'05515020 
HVO~325030 
H:iI:.0017284 
HQS0017blb 
HYD571b020 
F OOOb684 
HV05405034 
HV0'532S080 
CU~0020833 
F 0006675 
HOS0011t,74 
Hu50U17b7S 
NMSOOOOl17 

Main System Hydraulic 

DESCRIPTION 

MOTOR-CHARlYNN bOOOHPm2309 CIn 
3/4 JIC X 3/4 O~RING CONNECTOR 
CHARLYNN 40UO FIRST F~EO HOSE 
CHARlYNN 4000 FIRST FEED HOSE 
3/4 JIC X i/Z NPT MALE CONN 
VLV~lSPOOL~3POS~4WAV~NEUT PORT 
3/4 X 3/4 MALE RUN TEE 
NUT 3 PC 3/4~SAE~31 JIC~Ol~42a 
REDUCER 3/4 TO 1/4 SAE 
t/4 JIC CAP 
FIRST fEEDER VALVE PRESo HOSE 
18T FEEO VLV lANK RETURN HOSE 
l~MALE JIC TO l~MALE PIPE 
1" MALE RUN TEE 
I~ x 3/4" HEx NIPPLE 
CHECK VALVE 3/q~ 5 LB 
OIL COOLER RETURN HOSE 
SUNoSTRANO TO VALVE HOSE 
PLUNGER CVlINOE~ HOSE ~1500 

i M JIC X 314 NPT MALE CONN 
1/2~ NC HEX NUT ~ PLATED 
112M LOCK~ASHER ~ PLATED 
MAIN VALvE TIE ROO 
tMJ!C TO 1M O~RING 51& THO CNR 
SECONDARY VALVE MACHINING 
VALVE BOOV MACHINING 
HUSE~MAKE~UP CYLINDER 
i X 90* STRA THRO O~RING ELBOw 
SUND~ 20 SERIES VLv MNFLO BLK~ 
HOSE~MAKE~UP CVL~ 8ASE END 
TEE" 1" FEMALE 
PLUNGER CYLINOER HOSE~1500 
1/2ST.THRD O~RNG TO 3/4~90~ElB 
HOSE~MAIN VALVE DRAiN 
HOSE-ACCUMULATR OISCHARGE"150Q 
HEX NIPPLE 1" 
CHECK VALVE~REPUBlIC-SOOO# 1" 
1/4 5TR THR~AO O.RING ELBOW 
3/b JIC SLKHD UNION "fLOCK NUT 
MAiN VALVE PILOf TUBE 
10M PN£S~GAUGE H05EmWAS 1&&51 
STRGHT TH~O O~RING RUN TEE=1/4 
CONNECTOR~O~RING0JIC 1/4 
3/8 JIC x 1/2 NPT 90* [L80W 
1" JIC 8LKHO UNION WI LOCK NUT 
TRANS COOLER~HAYDEN 
CONNECTOR 1~ PIPE TO ]/4~ JIC 
HAYDEN·OIL COOLR HOSE WASlb&SO 
OIL CUOLER INLET HOSEcWASlbb47 
5/16 NC wHIZ NUT~PLATED 

Qn~ 

USED 

I 
I 
I , 
3 
I 
I , 
I 
3 , 
I 

• , 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

10 ,. 
2 
3 
I 
I 
1 
2 
I 

, 
I 
1 
1 
2 
1 , , 
I , 
I 
I 
1 
1 
I , 
I 
I 
2 

68 

'So Clpn0i.1~3 

Si ClP77011t.4 
52 fHHOOU.l560 
53 SMSOOQIJU4 
5 III NCH0000315 
55 wlK000031'j 
56 MNT0015656 
57 SCC0030{102 
58 U6LOO!"5S60 
59 ACM010Q3! i 
60 H05001tbb2~ 
61 HYD592~080 
62 wIS0012S00 
&3 HYOS215{l60 
64 HY031090"l6 
6S HYOJQ690b4 
bb H'iD395~060 

61 f 00066~7 
68 HV0'520504~ 
69 HOS0016646 
10 HYD12200&4 
7 i HV03249{)4ij 
72 Hv0'515SU4 
73 HYD'SlZ9040 
74 HOSOOHl62t 
7S CLP000010b 
76 HYOOOS0026 
n PPE02009{)Q 
78 PPE2{}OtOOQ 
79 HVU640Hloa 
80 HY05515060 
81 PMP03b20B5 
82 GSKQa30351 
83 PMP9S30140 
614 RNG9001400 
85 PMP9830313 
86 GSK9803375 
86 PMPI0f~2801 

87 GSK92212&2 
86 PMP3301912 
89 SccOO':":tOOOb 
90 WCT0000500 
91 HY0571~ObO 
92 SCC003iHi03 
93 HOS001SS14 
9& FLGQOOtSQ! 
'95 rlLK00002S0 
% SCCOOlQOQ7 
'H FIUllb4313l.1 
96 HY05.H50t!3 
1}9 FU;OOOlb8f 

100 HuS(1016b'52 
101 HVO0030385 
102 5(;c0030009 
10.3 S(;COQ5{}(}05 
1{)4 HOSOvl'5-195 
105 FLGOOOiSU2 
lOb PMPOOlbOi)O 

iHY. 
DESCfHP'HON USED 

VINVL INSUL CLAMP'" 1 11 X 3/4 1 
VINYL INSUL CLAMP 1-1/4 X 3/4 1 
HOSE SUP~BRKr~TENSION CONTROL 1 
5/16 x 3/4 Me WHIZ 60LT~PLATEO 1 
3/8" NC ~lE}{ NUT = PLATEO 2 
3/b" LOCKWASHEIl .. PLATED ;;: 
ACCUMULA TOR MQUNT""150Q BALER t 
3/8 P X jn Nt Hf CAp SCREW PLYO 2 
ACCUMULATOR MNT U-BOLT-ISOD I 
ACCUM.500-1315-311 W/15D PRECH I 
HOSE-VALVE MANIFOLD PILOT i 
1 W BULKHEAD NUT 1 
WASHER INTERNAL STAR 1~1/4 I 
FEM BULKHEAO CONNECTOR IT~lP 1 
3/4 X t BUSHING i 
31& )( 112 HEX NIPPLE 2-
31$ NPT STEEL CROSS i 
CHl:CK VALVE .. S PSI X 1/2~ 1 
1/i!. JIC X 1./2 NPT MALE CONN 1. 
HOSE-ACCUMULATOR CHARGE-1500 I 
aUSHING~PIP£-BRAS3 3/4Xl12 1 
!/2~ PIPE=MALE STRAIT~THADoADP 1 
1/2 JIC x 1/2 NPi MALE RUN lEE 1 
1/2 JIC CAP i 
9UCT~H08~-5UNDSTRD PMP TO TANK I 
CLAMP-SALKAMPlq·4S37) Q 
2 01 MALE COUPLING (SOI}2b) 1 
2" 9(h ELBOW SiD BLACK 1 
2n~ ,"' BUSHING q 510 BlK PIPE 1 
1" MALE ADAPTER 1 
3/4 JIC X 3/q U~R!NG 90* ELBOW 1 

MAIN PUMP i 
CHARGE PUMP GASKET-$UND 36 1 
CHARGE PUMP F/PMP003bOOO 1 
O.,.IHNG SUfliSTRAND PUMP 1 
CHARGE PUMP ADAPTER F/PMP]bOOO 1 
CONTROLLER GASKET~SUNO 3b PMP 1 
CONTROLLER .. MCV104A2801 t 
CHARGE PMP AQPTEN GS~Q5uNO 3h 1 
P3306297elAB07~2SPAA8u7~1 1 
1/2 x 2 NC HT CAP SCREW PLATED 4 
1/2'" FLATWASHER .. PLATED B 
3/4" STRA THNO 0 RING RUN TEE 1 
3/8 X 1~!/~ NC HT CS ~ PLATED 1b 
PLUNGER CYLINDER HOSE 1 
!~SPLIT FlG W/0 0 RING &BOLT KIT 2 
j 1411 l.OCKfJASHEA .,. PLATED t> 
1/' X 2-1/4 NC HT CS - PLATED & 
FILTER ELEMENT (REPl Fll163S&7 I 
112 x 3/8 STRA~ CONN~ O~RliNG 1 
FLANGE SPL!T~ANCHOR i W CODE ~1 2 
SUCYION HOSE=$HEARING PUMP i 
2~=O~R!NG FLANGE qo*~(a03aS) 1 
:UB )( 2 .. 31# NC HT CS "" PLA TEO :3 
1/2 U 1~3/~ fife HT CS "'" PLA TEO 2 
VLV MANIFOLD PRE50 HOSE 150U I 
2~SPLI' fLG W/U~RING IBOLT KIT I 
SU~STR~ MOO ]6~MAIN PUMP~1500 A 



Front Pickup Hydraulic 

Front Pickup Hydraulic: 

wH PART QTV~ 

NO. NO. DESCRIPHON USED 

HVQ'3924030 3/Sw BULKHEAD NUT 4 
2 WISOOO5&2S WASHER INTERNAL STAR 9/1& • , HV0532S030 3/8 JIC BLKHO UNION W/LOCK NUT 3 

• HoSOOlb625 hOSE~LONG PICKUP LIFT~1500 2 
5 Hy05525030 BULKHEAD UNION ELeOW~3/8 I 
b TBEOO11266 P~UP LFT SUPLY TUBE ASH 19~1!4 I 
1 16£0017 287 P~UP LfT SUPlY TUBE ASS 25wl/~ I 

" HOSOOlb&5b HOSE~P/UP LIFT CVLo 1';)"'15/16'1 I 
9 HYD34Q9030 3/8 NPT X 90* STREET ELBOW 2 

!O HV03609Q30 3/8X3/6 M~F PIPE TEE~fLODAR 2 
11 HY03109{)32 3/8 X 1/4 STEEL PIPE BUSHING 2 
12 HYD3109021 1/4 )( lIB STEEL HEX BUSHING 2 
13 HYOOU00705 AIN VENT-1/8~ PIPE THREAD 2 

'" C010000805 3/16 R x 2" COTTER PIN 2 

" CYLOOOQ205 HYPQWER CYLINDER FA 2 X 5 I 
I. HYPOO(}FA2P CLEvIS PIN 2 
!1 $CCOO10003 1/14 l'! l~l/q NC MY cs ~ PLATED • 
16 CL.POO10951 Cl,AMP q HYCOR HR~lL~095~Ai 2 

69 



1st Feeder Valve 

1st Feeder Valve 
REF PMH r.ITv., "EF PART QTY~ 

NO. NU. PESCIHPUON USED NO, NO, Or;:SC1HPTXON USED 

I VLVOOOl500 VLV~lSPOOLD3POS~4WAVuNEUT PORT 1 2, CS 360008 HOuSING I 
2 5C(0030000 318 ft X 2~ NC HT CAP SC~EW PLiO 3 ,. cs 0017010 i'{ETAINING PLATE F/VlVl'.500 I 
3 SCCOO30001 316 w X 3/4" Nt HT CS ~ PLATED 2 3! CS 36{.10U2 SPOOL I 

• WLKOOUO.H5 3/8* LOCKWA$H€R ~ PLATED • 32 CS HS20lH SPACER,FlAT WASHER FIVLViSOO I 
5 WCTOOOO37S l/S~ fLATWA5H£~ ~ PLATED 2 H CS OO()70lQ CUU,,,AR 2 

• Pl, TOO.20(.169 1ST FEEuER VALVE MOuNT PLATE I '" CS 0005010 STOP COU.fiR 

1 NCHO"OO.H~ l/SR NC HEX NUT ~ PLATED 3 " cs U15.!101O SPRING f/VLV!SOO 

• WU{OOOO250 1/4 w LOCK~ASH£R ~ PLATED 2 % Co 0093010 kETAINEWq SPRING F/VLV1500 

• NCHOOOO2S0 1/4 w NC HEx NUT ~ PLATED 2 37 CS i402130 CAP SCRtW~1/4~20X.15 f/IJLIJ\SOf) 
16 NMSOOOO2S0 l/~w NC WHIZ NUT ~ PLATED • 3" Co 0076010 END CAP flVlVl500 
II SCCO{J20002 5116 11 x 1" Ne MY CS PLAYED 3 39 Cb 00141010 ACORN NUl f/vLVi500 
12 5CC0020001 5/16~ x 3/4 w NC HI CS • PLATED I •• NCJOOO3150 3/6" NC JAM NUT I 
I) LNK 5800 1 Z4 REPAIR LINK CAMPSELL 3/16~1 " " CS 003'.)010 soc~ H00 SET SCREW F/VlV1500 I 

" F 0007005 OHAW6AR PIN ROPt~9FT I 4" CS O{l29010 RELIEF CAp FIVlVi5QO I 

" WCTOilOOZSO 1/4i! CUTWASHER @ PLATED 12 4) CS 2BI;li204 WON RiNG SEAL f/VLV1500 I 
I. SPGOO:So171 GAS SPRING 161168105A6~B&4120N I •• cs 0219010 SACK uP RING F/VLv1500 1 
17 F OtH)li068 UUSHING F/F4067 ROLLER 2 ., cs 2881119 "0 11 RING SEAL I 
I. HANOO200QO FIRST FEEOf~ VALVE HANULE*1500 I 4. C5 0041010 fOLLOwER.F/VLV1500 I ,. Cl:t 02"3(110 bO# CHAIN MASTER LINK I 

., COS 003IHH.O SPRING F/vlVt50Q I 
2. c:; 0105010 CLEVIS pIN F/VLvt500 1 •• cs 0033010 POPPET FIVLV!SOO I 
21 CuTOOOl)!05 PIN COTTER 1/10)(1"3/$ I •• cs 0042010 SLIPPER SEAL f/VLVt500 , 
u cs 02:;a011 PIN LINK PLATE F/VLV1500 I 50 Co 9405V04 ~€LIH VALVE CAWTklDGf~3S00PSI I 
2~ COTOOOO30j, 3/32~ X 3/4 R COTTER PIN I 51 os ()04~OU SLIPPER SEAL F/VLVt500 • 24 GuOOO2:0091 1ST FEEOEU VALVE HANDLE GUIDE I 52 CS 2881209 WOR NING SEAL F/VLVISOO I 
2> C$ {}09101Q SCREw, ~HILLIPS HD F/VLV1S00 • 53 OS 0012010 CHECK PLUG F/VlV1500 I ,. CS OOS!.OiO ~KACKET F/VLVI~OO I " OS 268J197 wO~ HING SEAL F/VLV!500 1 
27 C:;. 0087010 SEAL ~EJAINEN F/VlVl500 2 55 C5 0098010 ChECK SPRING F/VLV1500 1 

2. CS 0068010 SPUOL SEAl, I 5. CS 0097010 POPPfT F/VLVi500 

70 



Tension Bypass Valve 

Tension Bypass Valve 
REF PART QTY. REF PART QTV~ 
NO. NO. DEScRIPTION usED NO. NO. DESCIHPT ION USED 

I HUSOOlhbS'5 HOSE~TENS~ CONTROL PRESSURE I 2" HV0370Qo2Q 1/~~ fEMALE PIPE TEE I 
2 HVD571b040 WEATHERHEAD 1/2 RUN TEE I " HYD30b9020 1/4 HEX NIPPLE I 
:< HYD31l)900S 1/16 NPT SOC HEAD STEEL PLUG I 22 HY0520'50Z2 1/4 X 1/4 JIC MALE CONNECTOR I 

• TtJEOO1723b TNSN BYMPASS VLV TUBE ASS , 23 HVD5205053 5/8X3/6 MALE CONNECTOR JIC 2 , HvD5btJ5032 MALE BRANCH TEE c 3/3Xl/4 I 2. HYD39S9040 1/2 NPT FEMALE STEEL CROSS I 

• HV05129030 3/8 JIC CAP , 2> HY0540'S043 1/2 JIC X 3/8 NPT 90* MALE ELB ! 
1 HYO.H 09042 1/2 X 1/4 STEEL HEX BUSHING 2 co HV032t.l9044 !/2~ PIPE-MALE STRAIT~'HRO$ADP , 
• NCHOOOO250 1/4 w NC HEX NUT ~ PLATED 2 21 wCTOOOO2S0 !/4~ CUrWASHER 0 PLATED • • WL!\OOO0250 1/4~ LOCKWASHEH ~ PLATED 2 2. SCCOU1000t-. 1/4 )( 2 NC HT CS ~ PLATED 2 

10 VLVOOOOO27 RELIEF VALVE G SUN 2150PSI ! ?9 MNTOO20959 TENS CDNTl VLV MTwWAS:MNTlS911 I 
11 VLVOOOOO30 VALVE CHECK OfTROL ! 3. TI3£0017619 TENSION PILor TUBt~FRONT I 
12 HY032b9044 1/2 NPT x 1/2 O~RING FEM ADAPT ! 31 HOSOOlb653 HOSE-3000U PRESSURE GAUGE 1 
13 VLVOO1S005 SPOOL SPRING GUIDE ! 32 T13EOO17618 TENSION REYURN IUBE ... FRONT I 
14 F 0000169 SPRING·SALE COUNTER ROUo5P ! :n HuSO()lbt;,5~ HOSE~TENSION PUMP REGULATOR ! 
I' VI..VOO1500& BYPASS VALVE SPOOL ! 34 VLVOOOO028 CAkTRIOGE 21S0PS! F/VLVQOOOO27 ! ,. VLVOOlSOO4 BYPASS VALVE 800Y~1500 ! " HVD3159020 I/q HPf HEX HEAD StEEL PLuG 2 
!I HYD30&9040 1/2 HPT HEX NIPPLE 1 ,. SMSOOOO172 1/4 x 3/& Ne WHIZ BOLT-PLATED 2 ,. VLVOOOi.!OO'.) VALIIE"SALL 112" WAH"20QO , 37 HY05015042 1/2JIC FEMo x 1/4J1C MAL~ REO~ I 
,9 HVD520S023 1/4 JIC X 3/8 NPT MALE CONN ! ,. HV(}5129020 1/4 JIC CAP I 

71 



Hydraulic Tank Check Valve 

11---5 

Hydraulic Tank Check Valve 
UEF PART 
NO.. NO .. 

I ilL V0020051 
2 HYD53b5080 
.3 HY05'S15070 
4 VtVOOi:!(lQ55 
5 SPGOOi537b 
b RNGOO()2031 
I VLV0020052 
a WCT0000250 
'" WLK00002':)O 

10 5CC001000S 
11 WCT0000313 
12 WLKOOQ0313 
13 SCC0020011 
ttl NCE00003t3 
15 GSK00201}8S 
h VLv00r200'54 
11 5C00000204 

DESCRIPTION 

iNK FILTER CHECK VALVE HOUSING 
t~ STRAIGHT THREAD 45* ELBOW 
1 X 90* STRA THRO O~R!NG ElSOW 
TNK fILTER CHECK VALVE POPPET 
CHECK VALVE SPRING~1500 
O ... HING"SUNA N 
TNK FILTER CHK IILV POPPET SEAT 
1/4" CUTWASHER ~ PLATED 
1/4~ LOCKWASHER ~ PLATED 
1/4 X 1~3/4 NC Hi CS ~ PLATED 
5/16" FlATWASHEw ~ PLATED 
5/16" LOCKWASHER ~ PLATED 
5/16 X 3~t/4 NC Hi cs ~ PLATED 
5/16" NC ESNA NUT ~ PLATEO 
CHECK VALVE HOUSING GASKET 
TNK FILTER CHECK VALVE 5UB@PlT 
5/1h x 1~1/2 NC FH SOCKET c~So 

12 

{.ITY~ 

usED 

1 
2 
2 
2 
2 
1 
I 

• • • 
4 

12 

• • 
2 
1 

• 



Tension Unioader 

"i' 

N i ~~-L-M. .-~ @ ) \!! .. 'C
c 

. -. --_.- .. _. -

M 

\ 
,-:;I; ). ... g' 

/ .,' ~,\ '., !; ~Itl _ •.. . <II 

\:Q/ \ ... ' s;! 
• \. ~ ",,~ 1lGJ<@I0)~-- rl • 
\,,~-" /" / 
'\~W~· "- /, ---IT/\· .~, \ \ \ / .---;~ , 

o ... <II \\ "i' M Ii) Ii) INN ''\ N N N <I) ot) 

, ! \, ~,. \ N , 

II~ \\@@ 

13 



Tension Unloader 

REF PART QTYo 
NO. NO. OESCIHPHON USEo 

• CvLl551bOl MAKEDUP CYL-lH PORTS ROTATED • 2 CVL1551bOO MAKEmUP CVLINOER~RH AS SHOWN I 
3 CYLUTC351& HYD CYL MODIFIED TC3g5Xlb 2 
4 CnOOTC408 HVPOWER 1C4XB MODIFIED 2 
5 H'I'0520S070 l~MAlE JIC TO !ftMALE PIPE • 
6 HOSOO16939 MAKE UP CYLINDER ROO END HOSE 2 
7 ppEl000bOO I X & NIPPLE STD BLACK 2 

• H'(03309070 COUPLING 1" 2 

• HOSlb63200 HO$EQMAKE-UP CYl~-lH- 97~1/2~ I • HOSlbb3201 HOSE~MA~E~UP CYl&~RH~ 9]al/2" , 
10 HOSOOlb&4i.1 HOSE~TENS~CONTROL CYL@ &5-7/8" I 
II HOSOO16&45 HOSEgTENS$CON1ROl CYL~ 43-1/S a 

• 12 Hv05b{l'.)060 3/4" MALE BRANCH TEE " 13 HOSO(l,a0946 iC TENSION CYL HOSE~WAS~i57b4A • 
I" HOSOO20947 re TENS CYL HOSE~WAS~157b3A ! 
IS Hy0540504b i/2 JIC X ]/4 NPT 90* MALE ELB " 16 t-fOSOO1'S7&a TNSN CONTROL CYL~ HOSE 49~1/2R I 
17 HOSOO157b2 lNSN CONTROL CYL o HOSE~ 42~ I 
,8 HOSOO20949 TENS CONT Crl ItOSE WA$J!b641 I 
I' H050016640 HOSt~TENSoCONTROL CYL o 27~3/8R I 
20 HV0575S0bl) 3/4 x 3/4 MALE RUN TEE I 
21 Hv05015065 REDuCER 3/4 fEM TO 5/8 MAL JIC I 
U 18£0017269 TEN5ION RETURN TUBE I 
2> PPEi2507S0 1~1/4 X 3/4 STO elK HEX aUSM1N • 2_ PP(U041250 i~1/4 510 BLACK PIPE TEE I 
25 HV05205060 3/4 JIC X 3/4 NPT MALE CONN 3 
2. PPE1252S00 1~1/4Xl-112 NIPPLE 510 elK PPE I 
27 TsEOtH 128:' TNSN UNLDR VlV TRANSFR TUB~A8e , 
2. 18£0017290 TENSION PRESSURE TU8E I .. 11;1£0017291 TE~SION PILOT Tuse I 
3. Hv05405032 3/8 JIC J( i/q NPT 90* MALE ELa 3 
31 SPGOOlS,sOIJ VUKEN VALVE UNlOADE~ SPRING 
3< Hv03169010 1/8 NPT soc HEAO STEEL PLUG 
33 VlVOOOO104 UNLOAOER VALVE-rUKEN ! 
3" HV05205023 1/4 JIC x 3/8 NPT MALE CONN I 
35 HY031b9020 1/4 NPr soc HEAD STEEL PLUG I 
3. HtiNOO15733 UNLOAOER VALVE - PILOT HOUSING I 
37 VtVOO1722S UNLOAOER VALVE PISTON~i500 BAL I 3. SM51252175 12M X 52M X 1~75 suc. HO~ CS • 
39 RNGOOO2219 M2 0 219 vITON 90 DUROMETER O~RN I 
.0 Hv0310906b l~l/q N 3/4 BUSHING I 



I 
~ 
l 

• , 
• 7 

• 9 
tu 
I , 
!2 
!3 .. 
'S ,. 
" ,. 

PART 
NU. 

TBE00I72Q, 
TI$E0017290 
TI$f00172fi9 
113£0017&18 
TdE0017&19 
Tdf0017.H (I 
SCCOOlOtHl1 
If4CT0000250 
Cl,P1701158 
NCHOOov2!:iO 
if4LK0000250 
HY053c50~O 
HV05325030 
$CC0020001 
WI..I<0000313 
wCf{)OOIJ313 
InXS0007500 
HYOS92i.i050 

Tension Transfer Tubes 

Tension Transfer Tubes 

DESCRIPTION 

TENSION PILOT TUBE 
TENSION PRESSURE TUBE 
TeNSION RETURN TUSE 
TENSIOh RETuRN TUBE~FRONT 
TENSION PILOT TUSEoFRONT 
TENSION PRESsuRE TUaEGFRONT 
1/4 x 3/4 NC HT CAP SCREw PLTO 
1/4 P CUTWASHER ~ PLATEO 
VINVL INSUL CLAMP ~ 5/8 X 3/4 
i/Q" NC HEX NuT 0 PLATED 
t/~" LOCKWASHER ~ PLATEO 
51b JIC BLXHU UNION W/LOCK NUT 
3/8 JIC BLKHO UNION w/LOCK NuT 
5/1&" x 3/4~ NC HT CS ~ PLATED 
5/10" LOCKWASHER ~ PLAIEO 
S/1b" FLATwASnEM w PLATED 
3/4 INTERNAL STAR WASHER 
~/g" BULKHEAD NUT (WAS 01~~2b) 

tH'i'~ 
uSED 

• 
5 
2 

• 
4 
j 

2 

• • • 
1 , 

REF 
NO. 

15 

PART 
NO. 

NCHOOQ03U 
wISOO(}5625 
H'tOS9':4030 
BKT001Blt!O 
81\10018013 
SCC0030009 
WLK0000375 
wCTOOOO:S75 
CLP0100150 
SPC00183013 
BKTOOlbS82 
BKTOOlb561 
SCC0010003 
MNT0020255 
CLPO()109~i. 

PI,. UO?51SP 
SMS10951Sd 
CLPn OU 53 

OESCfUPTION 

5/16 NC HEx NUT - PLATEO 
WASHER INTERNAL STAR 9/16 
3/8~ BULKHEAD NUT 
BULKHEAD BRACKET ~ 1500 
BULKHEAD BRACKET ~ 1500 
31B x 2«3/4 Nt HT CS m PLATED 
3/8" lOCK WASHER ~ PlATED 
3/8" FLATWASHER @ PLATED 
CLAMP~HVDRA lORS 1$1/2" 
HOSE BRAC~ET SPACER 
TENSiON RETURN TUBE ANCHOR SKi 
TENSION RELEASE rU8E SUP SKI 
1/4 X i~1/4 NC Hi CS ~ PLATED 
HOSE CLAMP MNT CHANNEL~1500 

CLAMP~ HVCON HR-1L~095~Al 

SAfETY PLT HR~i~L~095~P~1~SP 

STACK SOlT HR~lLP/S8 
VINYL !NSUl CLAMP ~ 3/8 X 1/2 

(;!TV ~ 
uSfD 

2 
2 
2 
j 

! , , 
j 

j 

1 
I 
1 
S , 
2 , 
2 
2 



REF PART 
NO.. HOe 

1 \/1.,.\10017304 
2 \/1..1100(1)416 
:5 \lLV000002& 
4 VLV1SOOCBG 
, VLV1'500C6E. 
(, II..nO~91010 
., KIT0000013 
6 KlT0000012 
9 CNR0000193 

to HV07237060 
i1 HYD72370itO 
12 HY07237030 
13 HYD7.2370S0 
14 H'(05515060 
\~ HO$U015798 
to HV05315060 

KnoUer and Feed Fork Manifold 

23 

KnoUer and Feed Fork Manifold 

DESCRIPTION 

VALVE MANIFOLD BODY 
VALVEmRESs 4~WEH~!&mG~&AG®t2NO 
VALVEgRELIEF SUN 
VALVE~COUNTER aALo~SUN CARTRIG 
VALVE~COUNTER 6AL~$SUN CARTRIG 
SEAL KIT F/SUN RELIEF VLV2b 
SUN T17 SEALS fOR VLV150QCSG 
SUN 12 SEALS FOR VlV1500C8E 
t12~ STRAIN RELIEF CONNECTOR 
3/4Q STRAIGHT THReAO PLUG 
PLUG,STRAIT THREAD O~RING 1/2~ 

3@8 STRAiGHT THRD~ O~RING PLUG 
PLUG STRAIGHT IH~EAO S/ijw 
3/4 JIC X 3/4 O~R!NG 90* EL80~ 
VLV MlNIFOLU P~(5~ HOSE 150D 
]/q JIC X l/~ O~RING CONNECTUR 

QTY~ REf PART 
USED NO~ NO" 

, 
2 
5 
j , 
3 , , 
2 
2 

• 
5 
I 
3 
I 
• 

76 

Jl Hy05015062 
H} HV05129(}iW 
19 H'105315043 
20 H050016624 
2! HOS0018086 
2ri HOSOOHHHH 
23 HUS0016611 
24 HOS0016623 
25 XJTD000017 
26 I(lTOOQOOIO 
21 8CC0030{)15 
28 WLI<0000375 
29 SCC0030U16 
30 SCQ0000110 
31 wt\SOOOOo25 
32 SCOOOOO!!l 
3:.1 WASOIJ00107 

OESCRIPTION 

REDUCER 3/4 TO 1/4 SAE 
1/4 JIC CAP 
1/2 X 3/8 STRA~ CONN. O~RING 
HOSE~VALVE MANIFOLO PILOT 
SECOND FEEDER HOSE~BrM PORT A 
SECOND rEEDER HOSEs TOP PORT 8 
HOSE-KNOTTER DRIVE 
HOSE~VLV MANIFe TO FILT. RETRN 
O~RING SEAL KIT f/VLV17304 
SEAL KIT FOR VLV00004ib 
3/0 x 4&1/2 Ne HT CS ~ PLATEO 
3/8 P LOCKwASHER ~ PLATEO 
3/8 X 5 Ne HT CS ~ PLATED 
!/4X2~1/~ NCFH SOCKET SCREW 
WASHER HIGH COLLAR LOCK 1/4 
J/ax2~1/4 NCFH SOCKET SC~Ew 
WASHER H1GH COLLAR LOCK 3/8 

!HY. 
USED 

I , 
I 
I , 
I 
2 
I , 
I 
2 , 
J 

• • 
8 
a 



Main Syst em Valve 



Main System Valve 

REF PART 
NO" NU .. 

1 VlV00137b2: 
2 VlVOOU761 
.3 VI..V95HIObl 
4 Vl,V951()456 
5 VI..V0013772 
i& RNGOOQ3Q24 
1 SPG001'.l571 
8 VI.,V01H37b8 
1)1 HYOSS!5070 

10 HYD'.:i$l50tHi 
Ii HYD0021193 
12 VJ..V(H)!3766 
13 RNGOOQ391b 
i 14 SPGOO 15315 
1 !:I VLV9510437 
tb HYD7c;J70bO 
11 HVD72370S0 
16 RNGOI)(.l2Z19 
1"1 HYD7l3/040 
20 H'tD31b9010 
21 RNG0003920 
22 11'(07237025 
23 VLVUOU765 
214 Vt,V00i7Z2& 
2~ VLV00137b9 
26 SPG001S37b 
27 VLVO(lDna 
26 RNGOOU0222 
2\1 HYD5129020 
~I) RNG0002U9 
31 SPGOOlb5e5 
32 VLV00137bl 
3.5 VLV0015957 
"§ij VI.V0013770 
35 HYD54Q5032 
3& SCCOO"OQil 
37 H'fOb6010h4 
38 RNG0008119 
39 RI\!G0000210 
40 H'(O~C!0502,2 

DESCRIPiXON 

SECONDARY VALVE MACHINING 
VALVE BODV MACHINING 
SUND~ ~O SERIES VLV MNFLO BLK& 
CHECK V'LVE~5000PSI SUNSTRAND 
SHUTTle VALVE CENTER!fuG wASHER 
O""~ING"'BUNA N 
SHUTTLE VALVE SPRING-1500 
SHUTTLE VALVE PLUG~MOD1500 
1 x qo* STRA THRO O~RINb EL80w 
l~JIC TO l~ O~NING ST& THO CNR 
!~ PLUG SERVIcE PORT fITTING 
PRIMARY VLV COUNT aAl SPG HSG 
O",RING"'f:WNA N 
UNLOAOER VALvE SPRING~!500 
CHECK VALVE@2500PSI SUNSTRANO 
PLUG SJWAI~HT THREAD 1~ 

PLuG STRAIGHT THREAD slew 
N2~219 VlrON 90 DUROMETER O~RN 
PlUGqSTHAIT THREAD O~~ING 1/2 u 

1/6 NPT soc HEAD STEEl. P~UG 
O~R!NG08UNA N DUROMETER 90h 
HEX HEAD PLUG STR 5/16 ZINC PL 
PRIM VLV COUNT SAL PILOT rlSG 
MN VLv~UNLOADER PILOT PISTON 
PRIMARV CHECK VALVE POPPET 
CHECK VALVE SPRING~1500 
PRIM PILor CLOSE CHK VlV PLU~G 
O~RING~URETHANE~PARKER 
1/4 He CAP 
O~kING 90 DUROMETER~BUNA N 
VALVE PISTON SPWINS 
PRIMARY VLV PILOTED CHK HSG 
CHECK VALVE SPRING SEAT 
P~IMARV VALVE CHECK VlV HSG 
3/8 JIC X 1/4 N~r 90* MALE ELa 
S/lb x 3~1/4 Ne HT CS ~ PLAfED 
1/2ST.THRO O@RNG TO 3/4~qO*ELB 
OMRING ~ACK UP ~ PAR BAC 
O~RINGGuRETHANE~PARKER 

1/4 X i/~ JIC MALE CONNECTOR 

18 

{HY~ 

USED 

I 
I 
I 
1 
2 
2 
I 
2 
2 
2 
I 
I 
9 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
b 
2 
I 
5 , 
I 
2 
2 
I 
I , 
I 
I 
I 
I , 
I 

• 



....;! 
ID 

49§!. 48 , 

18~ .. ~/ 

I /51. 
/fll50' , 

41/ 

41/ 
:r;/ 
38.----

32----" 

36-

41_ 

N,Q. IS PLACED 
ON THE TOP 

~~13 

11 ____ 1 o 

iJl 
:::I 

" 



I{EF PARl 
NO.. NO .. 

! TNK0021Hib3 
2 TNKOiHs4S5 
:s FILH3140!; 
1& HYD31590bO 
5 $M50000134 
b NMSOOOOli7 
., GAGOu64051 
ti NFH0000500 
9 NCwOl03200 

10 SHD0020S&O 
tl NFH001032(1 
12 11 .. 2&2 
13 ELC0000090 
11.1 IF 0901441 
is SCC0050003 
t& SCC005000~ 
i7 H'I'030&9060 
18 HYD3()S90bO 
i<l HV03109064 
20 Hm001605~ 
21 Hv000600U 
22 F 000b830 
2'3 HOSOOlb622 
?4 HY[}OOU0020 
25 CLP0000106 
2b HOS0016b52 
27 MusOi)16b21 
28 1<1'1'031090&2 
?9 HtMOOi62bQ 
3U 101'1'03159021 
31 HV0315907Q 
::Ii:! 1-1'1'03109091 
H PPEOOOiQOO 
34 VLV(iOObQOl 
3:;' F 000b675 
30 HvD5129{)&O 
"Sl HUS0020Z53 
31:t HY{)520'50YO 
39 ppE0041S00 
4u PPE0015000 
41 HuSOOlij941 
42 WLK0000'500 
43 NCHQOOOSOO 
U MOSCIO lb&f!6 
4J':J HVOSZ05(1b60 
4& HYD'520505b 
417 HOSOOibb'54 
lie HY0310906] 
4'1 ELC{lOU03]4 
50 OI-73e 
51 PPE15G07S0 
S2 HYD3159022 
53 PPEOO!H500 

Oil Tank 

DESC:fHPHON 

HYDRAULIC TN«~1500~WA5TNK15447 
HYDRAULIC TANK COVER 
FIL~e~EAVHER~UC=SPA~i75i~40~5 
3/4 NPT HEX HEAD STEEL PLUG 
5/16 X 3/4 Ne WHIZ ~OlT~PLATED 
5/16 Nt WHIZ NUI D PLATEO 
GAUGE w/STEEL DIAL THERMOMETER 
J/2 H NF HEX NUT-PLATED 
10/]2 WING NUT~PlATEO 
SHIELO~Jab-OIl lEVEl~~500 
10/32 NF HEX NUT 
!~ SPACER FOR JUNCTlON 8LOCK 
lIQUIO LEVEL SWITCH 
t/~ X 1/8 X 90* ELBOW IMPERIAL 
1/2 X 1~!/4 NC Hi CS ~ PLATED 
lIZ K J~!la NC MV cS ~ PtAT£O 
3/4 NPl STEEL HEX NIPPLE 
3/4 NPT STEEL CROSS 
3/4 X 1/2 STEEL NPT aUSHING 
220FeYEMP~WIRING HARNES5(1500) 
3/~~ SULlO MALE COUPLING~GATES 
RADIATOR HOSE ClAMP(543b/S03~) 
SUCTION HOSE$TENSION PUMP 
2~ MALE COUPLING (8002&) 
CLAMPpBALKAMP(4~4S37) 

sueT lON HOSE'"'SHEARING PUMP 
SUCT 9 HOSE-sUNDSTRD PMP 10 TANK 
3/4 X 1/4 GUSHING 
wIRE HARN@110m THERMOSTAT 1500 
1-1/~ HPJ HEa HEAD STEEL PLUG 
IN NPT HEX HEAD STEEL PLuG 
1-1/2 x i BUSHIN~ 
li w X CLOSE SiD PIPE NIPPLE 
iN SALl VALVE BRASS ~ WATTS 
CONNECTOR 1~ PIPE TO 3/4 w JIC 
314 JIC CAP 
lH FILTER TO DBl CHK VLV HOSE 
l~MALE JIC TO l wHALE PIPE 
i~1/2 BLACK PIPE TEE STO 
NIPPLE t~1/2 EH elK 
CHEC~ VALVE & FILTER HOSES 
1/2 0 LOCK WASHER ~ PLATED 
1/2 0 NC HEX NUT ~ PLATED 
HOSE~VAlVE MANIFOLD ORAIN 
l/q X 3/4 JXC MALE CONNECTOR 
5/8 X 3/4 MALE CONNECTOR 
H05E""YENSIOIIJ PUMP RE.GULAToR 
3/4X 316 BUSH]NG REDUCfw 
S[NI)JNG UNI T 
3/4 X CLOSE XH BLK PIPE NIPPLE 
!~!/2X3/4 GUSHING~STO NPT BLK 
l~l/e NPT HEX HEAO STEEL PLUG 
i~1/2~ CR@S$GBlACK PIPE 

80 

QTV~ 

USED 

I 
I 
I 
2 

50 
50 

I 
2 
2 
I 

• 2 
I 
2 
2 

• 
2 
2 
I 
I 
I 
2 
I 
2 

• 
I 
I , 
I 
2 
2 
5 
I 
I 
I 
I , 
• 
I 
I 
I 
b 
b 
I 
I , 
I 
I 

I 
I 
I 



NOTES: 

81 



Main System Filter 

Main System Filter 

"E' PART On'", 
NO. NO. DESCfUPHON usED 

I SMsOOOO177 5/16 x 1 Ne WHIZ 80lT~PtATEO 10 
d HOUSING COVER I , HOLD SPRING ! 
4 SV"PASS VAlVE ASSEMBLV I 
5 Rl:i. .. 2 SMALL O"R1NG I 

• FlLQ121S25 FILTER HOLOER RF~i2!5~D~25~MPI , 
I RG .. 3 LARGE O ... RING I 

• FlLO@Q4Q93 FILTER ELEMENT ~ ZINGA 2 

• ELEMENT CONNECTUR I 
10 ELEMENT HOUSING , 
II NMSOO{lO!1 ? 5/1b Ne WHIZ NUT=PLATED I. 
Id VLVOOO15i1 RETURN CHECK VALVE I 

82 



Oil Cooler 

83 



WEF PART 
NO~ NU .. 

1 GAG233500] 
2 GAG2335010 
:s Hl0525502~ 
4 HYOOOIOOOO 
S HV03t&O'Hl20 
b GHL001~7a4 
7 FST0010401 
I:l CLR0020833 
9 F 0006(,75 

11.1 MNT0017420 
11 SHR0017424 
12 GAG0082115 
13 UTOOOOI01 
14 HYOOl&~037 
15 GIoGOtltl2112 
HI R!VOOOO()04 
17 $PC0017429 
16 CLR0002{)94 
19 SPC0017430 
?O SH000174S2 
21 SHROOli431 
22 CLROOQC?353 
2l MNT002094b 
24 GRVOOl1435 
25 5M00017450 
26 SMS0000164 
21 ZZ 0000500 
2~ NIJlSOOOO1l1 
29 SCC002000j, 
30 wLx00003B 
31 NCH00110313 
3c FAN5000210 
33 FAN50Q0212 
34 FAN5000211 
3S SUP0020945 
30 REL0000332 
31 SMRI032050 
38 SMR1032!75 
39 SCC0020UOI 
40 WCTOu00313 
41 11 .. 2tH~ 
42 NFHiJOO103i 
43 11 ... 209 
44 NCW0103200 
45 WCTOOOOiOO 
4:!b WLKOOOOHlO 
41 03"'L61 

Oil Cooler 

GAUGE, LIQ~ FILLEO 3000# 4 U 

GAUGE LtQ. FILLED tOpOGOM QP 

1/4 X 1/4 JIC FEMALE CONNECTOR 
PULSATION DAMPENER F/23350GAGE 
1/4 x 90* STAEET ELBOw 
OIL COOLER GRILL SCUEEN 
MED DUTY FOLDING HANULE fASTNR 
TRANS COOlER~HAVOEN 
CONNECTOR 1u PIPE TO 3/4 P JIC 
OIL COOLER MOUNT ASSEMBLV 
OIL COOLER SHROUO (~AS 15739) 
GAUGE~OIL TEMP 12VNEG 100~280F 
PETERSON MINI LIfE 
REMOTE HVORAULIC INDICATUR 
GAUGE~VOLrAGE METER l2V NEG 
3/16Xl/4 STAINLESS STEEL RIVET 
HEAr EXCHANGER SPACER~1500 
MOUNTING BlOCK~OlL COOLER 
HEAT EXCHANGER SPACER~1500 
RIGHi FAN SHIELD 
OIL COOLR FAN SHRO(WAS 15143E) 
TEE NUT~OIL COULER MOUNT 
OIL COOLER FAN MT@WAS:PLT143]4 
OIL COOLER FAN GUARO~1500 
LEFT fAN SIHELD 
511& )l, 314 r~C wHIZ SOlT",PLATEO 
5/1b" Ne NUTSERT 
~/lb NC WHIZ NUT~PLATED 

5/16" x 3/~" Nt HT Cs ~ PLATED 
5/1&" LOCKWASHER ~ PLATEO 
5/16 NC HEX NUT ~ PLATEO 
FAN & MOTOR AS6-j2V~DC 

eLAOE.21~ F/fAN5000210 
MOTOR F/FAN5000210 
OIL COOLER FAN MOTOR SUPPORT 
RELAY SPOT#Ov332~2041S0 
lO®32 X 1/2 NH MACH!NE SCREw 
lO@32 x 1~3/4 RH MACH SCREw 
5/16 x 2~1/4 NC Hi CS ~ PLATED 
5/1b~ FlATWASHER ~ PLATEO 
lR SPACER FOR JUNCTION BLOCK 
!O@3c NF HEX NUT ~ PLATED 
SHIELO~6 POST TERMINAL BLOCX 
10/32 WING NUl~PLATEO 
#10 FLI'WASHEH - PLATED 
10/32 A lUCK~ASHtR 
TERMINAL BLOCK b@POST 

84 

[HY .. 
USED 

1 
1 
2 
2 

" 2 

• 
1 

" 1 
! 
1 
! 
! 
1 
1 
2 

" 2 
! 
1 
4 
2 
! 
1 

Ib 
10 
2S 
3S 
12 
12 

! 
1 
1 
2 
1 
3 
3 

" • 
" • 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 



Plunger Cylinder 

85 



REF PART 
NO... NO .. 

I CYL0001SOO 
1 NFHOOOlaSO 
2 •• 50015783 
J CYL00!1081 
" RNG0002250 
5 CYLOOIJ532 
• CYL0013535 
7 BltG4251125 
8 F 00001b9 
., CYL0013475 

10 RNG0000914 
11 RNGOOO&34& 
12 SRG3252125 
13 CVl0013477 
14 C'tLOOl7121 
15 CYlOIH3525 
tb CVLOOlb082 
17 SPC00170b4 
18 Rf.T0013474 
19 CVLOOl7120 
20 SCC0050008 
21 SCC0040005 
22 FLGOOO1bbO 
23 WLK000043& 
24 WAS0000104 
25 CtL0017080 

Plunger Cylinder 

DESCRIPTION 

PLUNGER CtL. 4-1/2 x 32*-1500 
1~1/4· NF HEX NUT·PLATED 
HARDENED ZZ 228 MACH BUSHING 
PLUNGE~ CYLINDER BASE-1500 
QmAING-90 OOROMETER 
PLUNGER CYLINDER ROD NUT 
PLUNGER CVLINOER CuSHION 
HVOROCOMP 4-1/4Xlx.125 ROD BRG 
SPRING-BALE COUNTER ROD-SP 
PLUNGER CYLINPER PISTON 
PISTON RING-HERCULES 
a .. RING BACK-UP 
HVOROCOMP 3al/4X2X~125 ROO BRG 
PLUNGER CyLINOER ROO 
PLUNGER CVl~BASE END TIE RODS 
PLUNGE~ CYLINDER HARREL 
PLUNGER CYLINDER TRUNION 
TRUNION SPACER 
PACKiNG GLAND RETAINER 
PLUNGER C'lL~ ROO END TIE ROO 
1/2 X 2-1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED 
7/1& x 1-3/4 Ne HT CS ~ PLATED 
FLANGE~l·eLINO FFLIB1&~1&-&O 
7/t&~ LOCKWASHE~ PLTO 
1/2 w $TRUCTUWAL WASHER 
PLUNGER e'll HEAO I~OO 8ALER'~' 

86 

91'1" 
USED 

• 
& 
I 
2 
I 
2 
2 

12 
I 
I 
I 
I 
1 

• I 
1 
2 
I 

• • 
I. 

I 
I' • 1 



Make-Up Cylinder 

1 

Make-Up Cylinder 

REF PART QTV~ 
NO. NI) .. DESCRIPTION USEO 

CYLtS5UOO MAKE$UP CVLINDER~RH AS SHOwN 
CVLlS5hOl MAKE-UP C'(LalH PORTS ROTATED 
HYP FAci!"'P CLEVIS PIN AND COTTER PIN 

Z H'fPFA2234C TUBE ASSEMBLY , 
3 MYP FA22"N PISrON LOCK NUT I • HYPFAl2pWR PISTON ~EAR RING I 
5 HVPfA22 .. PO PISTON o .. RING , 
• HYPFA22 .. PS PZSTON SEAL TEFLON BRONZE , 
1 H'iP FAil!c=l/ PISTON I 
3 H'tPFA2e'34S SMALL O-RING 
9 HYP FA22 ... S SHAFT ASSEMBLY 

10 HYPF A<2:2RWR ROD nEAR RING 

" HYP FAi2"O HEAD o .. rH!'4G , 
12 HYPFP,,22: .. US SHAFT PACKING , 
,3 HYP F422""£ HEl£) ! ,. HYP FAZ2lR SPIRAL LOCK RING • IS HYP FAi!,zG PACKiNG GLAND , ' ,. HlP FAi!2kW HOO WIPER , 
II HYP fA,2e .. r GLAN~ SOlT AND LOCKWASHER • 5ElOOOISO, MAKE~UP tYLm SEAL KIT F/1500 , 

81 



Top and BoUom Tension Cylinder 

Top and Bottom Tension Cylinder 
REF PART tHV .. 
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED 

I CYlOTC351& HvD ell MODIFIED 1(.:3,,5).(1& 2 
I TC OOOU35C TUSE ASSEM8l 'f I 
2 it 0000350 HEAD O~RING ASSEMBLY I 
1 TC 0OOO3'SE HEAD I 

• TC 000.35U8 SHIIFT PACKING I , iC 0OO3S.RW aoo WIPER I 

• ic 0OO35EC THREAD END CAP I 
I iC 0OO35SC SEl SCREIN , 
• it OOQ03SN PISTON LOCK NUT I 

• iC 0OO35UP PISTON PACKING I ,. Te OOOOHV PISTON I 
1\ it:.: QOO$5$0 SMALL O ... RING , 
12 TC 0000355 SHAfT ASSEMSl V I 
11 re 000015P CLEVIS PIN 2 

88 



wE' 
NO. 

I 
;, .. 
• 
5 

• 
1 

• 9 
I. 
II 
12 
13 

Side . "n Cylinder Tensl" 

Side Tension Cylinder 
PART 
NU" DESCRIPTION 

TC4X6 MOOIFIED HYPOI'4ER Y C'H.OOTC4i)8 

luGE ASSEM~LASSEMBlY TC 0OOO4C 
HEM) O"~lN rc 0000040 

HEAD PACKING 
TC OOOI.104[ 

SHAfT R Tt 0OOO4US 
o WIPE TC 0OOO4RW 

liD END CAP l' HREAD . TC 0OOO4EC 

SET S~R~~CK NUT 
it 000045C 
Te 0OOOO4N 

PISTON PACKING PISTO rc OQOO4UP 

PISTONO .. RING ie 0OOOO4V 
re OOOOQSO 

SMALL ASSEMBLY SHAFT " iC ooooo~s 
CLEVIS P",f; iC 0OOOO4f' 

89 

5 
<4 

/3 
/ 

13 

QTV~ 

USED 

2 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 



Pickup Cylinder 

'~ 

'''~ 
.,,~ 

~
.~. / 
~. 

, 

1 

Pickup C)'linder 
REF PPIRT QTv G 

NO. NO. OESCRIPTION USED 

I CYLIHH)0205 HYPowER CYLINDER FA 2 M '5 , 
I HVP FA.f!P CLEVXS PIN 2 
2 HYP FA25""C TUBE ASSEMBlV , 
3 "yp FAlN PISTON LOCK NUT I 

• ",. FA2PO PISTON O~RING ASSEMBLY , 
5 H'. FA2V PISTON , 
• "y. 1"'11250 SMALL O"'RING I 
1 ",. FA2M STEEL WASHER I 

• MVP FAZS"S 'SHAFT ASSEMBLY I • HYP FA20 HEAO O"'RING I 
10 "'P FA,2US SHAFT PACKING (SETI I 
II "Y. fAZE HEAO , 
i2 HYP fit 2L r? HEAO LOC« RING i 
Ll HY. FA2G PACf<ING GLAND I 
i. H" FA2Rifi ROD WIPER I 

" H'P FA2i PACKING GLAND AND LOCKWASHER • SEUHH)1S05 CVU;NOER SEAL ,IT F 11500 

90 



H"rnesS Wire '" 
Location 

91 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 



Wire Harness Location 

REf PAfH 
NO" NO .. 

1 HRNO()2U16 
2 HHNOO~0970 
j HRNOfJ;!101S 
4 HWNG018051 
':\I tHINlIOZUS51 
b HHN{,I(IUl03 
7 HRNOOla059 
u TMMOOlB054 
q HkN001805b 

to THM001b2b4 
i 1 HNNOCH8291 
12 HNl\JiHi21!)6!} 
1.$ HRN0016.506 
14 HRN001U332 
15 HNN0018333 
1.b H~N0016.:n~ 
if HIiN0017661 
16 HRN0017Sbb 
]9 HWN0011670 
20 H~/II00175qa 

21 HrlN0017s7(J 
21! HUII/Oi.H 7M 1 
~j HW/II0020014 
24 HRN0017672 
25 Hf<N002Q076 
2b HRN00210ti1 
27 HtlN0021048 
28 HRN002HI49 
29 HRN002i.050 
]1) HRN0021051 
31 HRNOOc 1 052 
32 HRN0017873 
33 HI<N001787Q 
34 HRN0018283 
35 Hi<I'N0020073 
3b Hr'lN0020075 
31 HRNQ021077 
38 HWN00178&9 
39 Ht/NOil:!.82llf" 
~o HNN002uQTZ 
41 HRNOOl1620 
42 HNNOO!7b4t 
te3 HRJliOOPbcl 
44 HRNOOll:l300 
4:' HwN0017SbS 
4b HfiN001S!)!)2 
I%] HWN<HI211 7&t 
46 HRNOOHn:Ol 
49 HRN!)020'H 2 
50 HHNCHI,2g971 

OESCRXPTION 

WIRING HARN P/U WORK LIGHT 
ALTc TO TS~$ & SAT WIRE HARN 
7 CUNO~ RECPT~ WIRING HARNESS 
WIRE HARNwSfRVO CONTsTO TS~I 

wl~f HANNESS GAUGE PANEL~i5UO 
WIRE HAKN~FAN CONTRl BOX GRND 
WIRE HARN~JBbjJB5 TO BOX 
220f~'EMP~WIRING HARNESS{t500) 
THERMOSTAT RELAY wIRING WARN. 
WINE HARN-llQ_ THERMOSTAT 1500 
WIRE HARNESS~JB~4 TO HRN 16298 
OIL lEVEL SWITCH TO JB4 HA~N 
WIHE HARN-CONiROL BOX GROUND 
WIRE HARN~2ND ffEDER VALVE 
WIRE HARNQKNOTTER VALVE 
WIRE HARNeSS JB~l TO Tti~! 

WIRE HARN~2 CONO~ LS~2 TO J6 G l 
WIRE HAaN~5COND~ LSml 10 JB~2 
WIRE HARN~2CONOe lS~12 TO JB~2 

WIRE HAaN~2CONOQ LS~3 TO JB~2 

~IRE HAHN-CONTROL BOX TO IB-2 
WIRE HARN~2CONO~ lS~7 TO J~~2 

SENSOR CONTROL BOX TO J8~B 

KNOTYER WORK LIT~HARNESS=1500 

KNOT SENSOR TEST swITCH=HARNES 
KNOT SEN HARN & SWITCH #!~!500 

KNOT SEN HARN & SwITCH M2 G 1500 
KNOT SEN HARN & SWITCH '3-1500 
KNOT SEN HARH & SWITCH #4~1500 
KNOT SEN HARN & SWITCH *5~1~OO 
KNOT SEN HARN & SWITCH #b@l~OO 
~£AR LIGHT WIRJNG HARNESS~1500 
fNTQ AMS Q WARNING LiGHT HRNESS 
wl~E HARN-J8 m 3 TO SENSOR SwTCH 
SENSOR CONTROL BOX TO Ja~7 
SENSOR CONUOL BOX TO JBro3~lSOO 

WIRING HARN LS~t3 TO Jtl~3~1500 
WIHE HARN~4CONO~ LS~11 TO TB~3 

WIRE HA~NESS~JS~3 TO JS@6 
GRND WIRE MAIN CONT ax SEN BOX 
WI~E HARN~2CONO~ LSu5 TO i8~2 

WIU[ HARN@5COND~ lS4~Tez & T~3 
WIRE HARN~2CONO~ LS~b TO iB@3 
WIR HARN@BAfTRV TO PUWER SW1CH 
WIRE HARN~2CONO~ LS$8 F ~ & 10 
WIRE HARN~FAN CONTRl BOX POWER 
FAN RELAV TO MOlOR 
~IRE HARN=BATTENY GROUND SiRAP 
L~H~ LIGHT RELAV HARNESS@1500 
R~H~ LIGHf RELAY HARNE55~1500 

92 

tHY" 
USED 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I , 
I 
I 
I , 
I 
I 
I 
I , , 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I , 
I 
I 
I , 
I 



limit Switch Arm Position 

LS-i 

LS-3 ~71 
d-

900 

I 
~c--c--o 
LS-5 

1800 

LS-7 

1800 

-'----,,-i-----'----{ 
LS-9 

900 

[ t I <, 
LS-4 

1800 

LS-6 

1800 

1800 

-'----0- f-------L--{ 
LS-IO 

561/2 0 

LS-12 

LS-13 ff 
93 



Umit Switch Arm Position 

REF PART QlV. 
NO, NO. DESCRIPHON USED 

I CNROOOOl94 CONNECTOR 3/0 TO lIZ I 
I ELCOOO5081 LIMIT SWITCH(SQUARE 0)0 POST I 
a CHROOOOI93 lIZ' STRAIN RELIEf CONNECTOR I 
~ ELCOOO50n LIMIT 8WITCHISQUARE 0) 4 POST I 
3 CNROOOOlU 1/2' STRAIN RELIEF CONNECTOR I 
3 ELCOOO5079 llNIT SWITCHISOUARf 0) ~ POST I 
4 CNROOOO194 CONNECTOR 3/0 TO 1/2 I 
4 El.COOO5001 LIMIT 8WITCH(SQUARE 0)8 POST I 
5 CNROOOOU3 1/2' ST~AXN RELIEF CONNECTOR 1 
5 £1.1:0005079 LIMIT S~ITCH{SQUARE 0) 4 POST I 
(> CIIROOOOl93 1/2' STRAIN RELIEf CONNECTOR I 
b £1.1:0005019 LiMIT 3WITCHISOUARE 0) 4 POST I 
1 CNROOO0l93 1/2' STRAIN RELIEF CONNECTOR I 
7 Ell:0005019 LIMIT S.!TCH(SOUARE 0) 4 POST I 
$ CIIIROOOO1'l3 liZ' STRAIN RELIEF CONNECTO~ 1 
a £L1:0005079 LIMIT SWITCH[SQUARE 0) 4 POST I 
9 CNROOOOIU liZ· STRAIN RELIEF CONNECTOR I 
9 ELCOOO5019 LIMIT SWITCNISOUARE 0) 4 POST I 

10 CNROOOOln 1/2" STRAIN RELIEF CONNECTOR I 
10 ELCOOO5079 lIMIT SwITCH(SQUARE 0) 4 POST 1 
II CNROOOOl94 CONNECTOR 3/8 TO 1/2 I 
U ElCOOO5081 LIMIT S.XTCHISOUARE 0)5 POST I 
12 CNROOOOl93 liZ' STRAIN RELIEF CONNECTOR I 
12 ElCOOO5079 LIMIT SWITCH(SOUARE 0) 4 POST I 
U CNROOOOl93 1/2' STRAIN RELIEf CONNECTOR I 
U ELCOOO5001 I-lIZ' LEVER ARM WI 3/4' ROLLR 3 
13 ELCOOO5079 LIMIT SWnCH(SQUARE 0) 4 POST I 
U ElCOOO5064 3" LEVER ARM WI 3/4" ROLLER 10 

94 



Plunger Limit Switch 

95 

_6 

'-5 )-4 

/--18 



Plunger Umit Switch 

REF PAilY QTV& 
NO. NO. OE8CIHPHON USED 

I NMSOOO1007 UNISTRur NUT PiOO? • • MNTQ{)l'5&.n PLG~ SWTCH MNTG CHANt ASS~lSOO I 
3 MNTOO15a2J PLUNGER SwITCH MOUNT~1500 • 
" Wl,KOOOO3U 5/1b w lOCKWASHfR - PlATEO I. 
S SCC:OOIf2000i 5/1b~ X 3/4~ Ne MY cS - PLATED 6 

• wt.f{OOOOlOQ !O/32~ lOCKWASrlER U 
I SMRi032150 10"32 U lml12 RH MACH SCREw I" • EI,.CUOtrSu19 LIMIT SWITCH(SQUARE U) 4 POST I 
• ELCOOO501(j LIMIT SwITCH(SQUARE 0) 4 POST I 

I. SccOO20002 Slab" x i" NC Hf CS PlA1EO • I I WCTOlJ(J0313 51!b w ftATWASHeR ~ PLATEO 5 
Ie EI...CO OOS079 LIMIT S~rVCH{SQUARE 0) 4 POST I 
,3 ElCOOO506~ ]W LEVER ARM WI 314 0 ROLLER I .. ElCOOO501Q LIMIT 3~XTCH(SYUARE D) 4 POST I 
I~ EI..COOO,)OSl L!MIT SWITCH{SQUARE 0)8 POST I ,. ELC{){)O'507'9 LIMIT SwiTCHCSQIJARE 0) .g POST I 
17 ElCO(}0507Q LIMIT SWITCH(SGUARE D) .It POST I 
18 MNrOO15aOa KNTR R€VERSE SAFTY SW MNi~1506 I 
I. NCHOOOU:;n :1 5/16 Ne HEX NUT u PLATED • 20 NFHOOOao3a. lO=32 Nf HE~ NUT ~ PLATED • 

96 



Main Control Box 

, 
\ 

.~ 
97 



MOlin Control Box 

BOXOO! 1'295 
iELc017295tJ 
ELCOt72951 

Ii: FO OtJi1i!96 
3 WAS':ib07t2~ 
4 ELCO(105~03 
:, BCOOO 1 Hdd 
b ELCOU0002:i 
1 ELC000003b 
a LHlb90410 
'J Uf{HHHB15 

10 SMR103222'S 
11 WAS5b!71:5i 
12 ELCOO{)51.102 
1$ NfEOOotO.sz 
1't, SPC1S':»7032 
1; SPC15570i4 
Ib ELCOOOSOb~ 
17 ELCOOQ5Qo:!6 
HI ELC0005091 
H1 KErOO$B57 
1'1 WCBoOO{J100 
20 NfolSOOOOl5i.5 
21 RI'lGOOOS2t:.3 
2~ CfIIR00002'17 
23 WISOOQ1()OO 
?4 SMR!03207'5 
?5 NMSOOl)0150 
2b RNG00052b2 
21 CNR00001~4 
2'a ELC0005530 
29 ELCOOOSS40 
30 SMR1032050 
31 WIS00010f,Hl 
32 BABilOoolOl 
33 0:1 ... 1802 
34 RlL02§37fH 
3':;) Sr{T000!398 
30 NMS00011&9 
31 WlSOOOObOO 
n SMR632()375 
3"1 EI..CO()O':l~Ol 
40 ELC004S{J.I,I,J 
41 El.C0045022 
4~ EI..COOSOQUq 
4,5 801(2031 itH 
44 CIP2090200 
45 5100017449 

ELCo u 1b7b2 

DESCIHPTION 

1500 SALER CONTROL sox COMPL 
CONTROL BUX CUMPl W/PNI..~1500 

MN CONTROL ax W/WIRE w/O PNl 
OECAl~~CONTROl HOX~l500 BALER 
wASHER~NYLON SHOULDER 
PHONE JACK COVEKS~fJ1S00 8ALER 
SALE COUNTER-b OIGiT~lZVOC 
LI1TlEFUSE FUSE HOLDER 
FU5E~8USS to AMP 
LAMP HOLDEH=!b9~0410~1191Q303 
f.1!NI/lTuNE LAMP 
'10"'.32 X 2"'114 t-lH SCREW MACHINE 
WASHER-NYLON 
PHONE JACK~ F/1500 BALER 
10 p 32 NF ESNA NUT ~ PLATED 
SPACER~3TANOOFF ~ 1" lONb 
SPACER~STANOOfF ~ 7/16 LONG 
SwITCH LIGHT@COLE HERSEE 
MICRO SN!TCH 2TL1~3 

ONIOff POWE~ 5WITCH~COL£ HERSE 
KEY-IGNITION ~ COLE HERSEE 
Mao FLArWASHEN BRASS 
3/4" LOCKNUT0ST~AIN RELIEf 
SEALING RING F/3/4"CONNECTOR 
CONNECTOR 3/~ TO 7/8 
N10 INTERNAL STAR WASHER 
10~32 M 3/4 RH MACH SCREw PLiO 
1/2" lOCKNUT*STRAXN RELIEF 
SEALING RING F/i/2 fl CUNNECTOR 
CONNECTOR 3/8 TO liZ 
30~AMP C1RCUIT BRE'KER 
40~AMP CIRCUIT BREAKER 
10-32 X ill NH MACHINE SCRE~ 
NI0 INTERNAL STAR w~SHER 
10 POST BA~RIER BLOCK~TRW 
OELTROl RELAV lbb 3Pur 12V lOA 
RELAY~MAG LATCH ~ OELTROL 
MOUNTING 6Kl f/POWER RESISTOR 
b m 32 K 1/4 HEX NUT 
nb INTERNAL STAR WASHER~PlATED 
6~32 X 3/8 RH MACH SCRE~MPLTO 
ADJUSTA8LE lUG 
RESISTORwPO~ER 50W~100 OHM 
RESI5TOA~POwER 50W~200 OHM 
CONTHOL PANEL ASS'Y COMP~ 1500 
OMRON MPJnl RELAY SOCKlT 
OELTROL HOLD OO~N CLIP 
CONTROL PANEL MUUNTING STUD 
MANUAL OPEHATOH PENDANT l~OO 

98 

QTY~ 

lJSED 

I 
I 
I 
! 
6 

• 
I 
I 
I 
3 , 
2 

• • IS 

• 
2 
I 
I 
1 
1 
I 
I 
! 
I 

10 
I 
b 
b 

• 
2 
I 

• • • 
I 
3 
b 
b 
b 

• 
2 
2 
! , 
• • • 
! 



Twine Sensor 

Eli> 

19- <!!O 

0 
0 

Twine Sensor 
RU PART an" 
NO. NU. OESCRIPTION U8ED 

I HRNOO21047 KNOT SEN HARN & swITCH Nl."t5QO I 
I HHNQO,21043 1(1'401 SEN HARN • SWITCH ,2-1500 I 
I HRNOO2104~ KNOi SEN HARN • SwITCH NJ"»~OO I , HRNOO2lO50 I(NOT SEN wARN • swnCH N~"'!SOO , 
I HRNOO21.051 KNOT SEN HARN • Sw(TCI1 #5"1500 , 
I HRNOO210~2 KNOT SEN HARN & SwITCH #b~i5QO I 
2 MNTOO:20915 KNOT ~ENSOR MT~WAssla5@5A~1500 I 
l SCCOO20001 5/!b~ ~ 3/4~ NC HT CS ~ PLATED 2 

• WU(I)OOO.H3 5/1b~ LOCKWASH[R - PlATEO 2 
5 wCTOOOO3U 5/i~~ FLATwASHER ~ PLATED 2 

• WIsOOOaOOIJ #10 INTERNAL STAR WASHER • 1 NfHIHJ0103Z lO~32 NF HEX NUT $ PLATED • • SM~1O.32100 10-32 x 1 ~H MACH SCREW~PLATEO 2 • SMR1032Q15 10~32 X 3/4 RH MACH SCREW PlTO 2 ,. SUPOO2!02Q KNOT SENSOR STOP 3UPPORT Q i500 2 
11 SIO\H»alO2l KNOT SENSOR STOP 
I. $PSOOlSSt.8 KNOYTER SENSOR FINGER~15QO SAL , 
!3 BSHOO203S4 ~NOT SENSOR FINGER BUSHING I 
I" SPGOOO5510 EXTENSION SPRING (MUSIC WIRE) 2 
15 SCCOO10t}o5 1/~ x 1~3/4 Nt ~T CS ~ PLATED 
,I> MNT0020909 KNOT SENSOR FINGER MT~WAS1B7ZS I ,. SHMOOZ09bO KNOT SEN80N SH!M~1500 I ,. S~COO20910 KNOT SENSOR SPACER~WAS~18571A I 
20 $PC3131'S157 JOHNSON SPC ALUM 3/16 H1G OAL 2 

99 



Twine Sensor Control BOl( 

1 

Twine Sensor Control Box 
REF PART 
NO.. NO" 

1 eOXi)016559 
1 ELC0165590 
12 SMR63207'50 
3 ELCOIJ~0010 
,. SPCObt.l.2500 
~ PNl,.OOH.lSbO 
b SfCI03275u 
7 NFHOOOiU32 
8 WLK0001000 
q Cf'olROOOOi!91 

!O CruR0000195 
11 SMs0000308 
til! WlKOOOi)2'50 
13 NCH0000250 
14 MNTO018573 
is CLP77011b4 
1& WCTOIHlU3U 
17 WI,.KOOOOJ13 
U SCC0000201 
t \i BASOOOtd40 

DESCRIPTION 

KNOT SENSOR CNTRl BOX~WEIGMANN 
K~OT SENSOR CONTROL aUX~COMPL 
6/32 x 3/4 RH MACHINE SCREw 
KNOT SENSUR BOARD 
SPACER~STANDOFF 1/4~HXb/]2X3/$ 

KNUHER SENSOri PANEL 
10 x 3/~ NF HY CAP SCREW 
10~32 Nf HEl( NUT ~ PLATED 
lOCKwASHER NiG MEO PLAIN 
CONNECTOR 3/4 10 118 
CONNtCTOR~CROUSE HINDS 
1/4 ~ 5/8 NC ~HXZ BOLT 
1/4 w LOCKWASHER ~ PLATED 
1/4~ NC HEX NUT ~ PLATED 
KNUT SENION CONTROL BOX MOUNT 
VINYL INSUL CLAMP 1~!/4 X 3/4 
5/1b w FLATwASHER ~ PLATEO 
~/lbw lOCKWASHER ~ PLATED 
S/lb x 3/4 Ne HT CAP SCREw 
b POST SARRIER 8LOCK~TRw 

100 

GlTV <­

USED 

I 
I 

• 
I 

• 
I 
I 
2 
I 
I 
2 
2 

• • , 
I 
I 
I 
I 
2 



Fan Control Box 

, 

REF PART 
NO.. NO~ 

1 BO)(001&829 
1 ELC0174&30 
2' NFEOOO1(d2 
3 ~nSOOOUOO 
~ SMR1032500 
':) ELC01b8300 
:, PNLOOH83Q 
b SMR6321250 
1 W15000060(} 
6 NMS0001189 
~ SPC08432(JO 

Iv WCTOOOObOO 
:11 ELCU04bOl(jl 
12 ELC004&013 
13 ELC004b020 
14 RELOO{)i112 
15 Rtl0000312 
16 SMR6320250 
17 ELC000500a 
18 SM/ib320375 

Fan Control Box 
DESCRIPTION 

fAN SEQUENCE CNTRl6 BOX #6884 
FAN SEQUENCE~ ASM6LY COMP~1500 
!U~32 NF ESNA NUT @ PLATEU 
#10 iNTERNAL STAR WASHER 
10132xl/2 RH MACH SCREw PLiO 
FAN SEQUENCER PANEL COMPL-1500 
FAN SEQUENCER PANEL~1500 ~ALER 
SCREw MACHINE b132xl-1/4 RH 
#6 INTERNAL STAR WASHER~PLATED 
6~32 X 1/4 HEX NUT 
STANDOFF WAS #6X!/2 W 1/4 u HEx 
Nb FLATwASHER ~ PLATED 
lNTEG CIRC~QUAU 2 INPuT NAND 
INTEG~ CIR~ ANO/NAND B INPUT 
MOTOROLA ICM7555 CIRCUIT TIMER 
RELA1~12 VOLTS P9 BRUMFIELD 
RELAV~12 VOLTS p~ HRUMF!ELO 
6/32 x 114ft RH MACH SCREw 
SWITCH LIM!T~SQUAR€ 0 
6~32 X 3/5 HH MACH SCREw@PLiD 

101 

! 
! 

• 
8 

• 
! 
! 
! 

• 
7 

• 
! 
2 
2 
1 
I 
! 
J 
! 
3 



Tire and Wheel Group 

~---23 

./ 

23 

Tire and Wheel Group 
REF PART 
NO.. NO= 

1 WHL000150Q 
C TlR23"1261O 
3 ,HiL(>S06303 
4 NMSOOOU672 
~ 19 ... 109 
b SCC0020001 
7 WLK0000313 
8 HUa0909915 
() NFC0012500 

11) COT0000607 
11 wCT01.25000 
12 WASOOl'5783 
j3 BRG000046Q 
14 6KG0000453 
15 HUB0010010 
It! NMS0000871 
17 F 0004530 
18 BRG0039565 
19 f 0000969 
20 SPN0013409 
21 NCe.OOOiOO{} 
2c SCC0010018 
23 HUBOOOOe71 

DESCfHPHON 

TIRE & WHEEL ASS FIlson BALER 
23&!~2b 12 PLY TUBlS T!Rf~1500 
WhEEL~MOOEl 1500 
WHEEL Nur FJHUS&71 
VA.LVE STEM 
S/1&W x 3/4- Nt HT CS ~ PLATED 
5/16- LOCKWA$HER ~ PLATED 
HUB CAP F/HU8811 
!~1/4" NF CASTLE NUT 
~IN COTTER 3/16Xi@I/2 
CUT WASHER 1""114 
HARDENED lZ 228 MACH BUSHING 
BEARING CONE~OUTER~TIMKEN 
BEARING CUP ouTER 
HUB ONLY F/HUB871 
WHEEL BOLT F/HUBS7; 
BEARING CUP INN£R~TXMKEN 

BEAHING CONE~lNNER~TIMKEN 
SEAL .. NAT 455088 
~HEfL sprNDLE~1500 6~LER 

100 NC ESNA NUT ~ PLATEO 
1 X b NC HT CS = PLATED 
HUB ASSEMBLYgMOOEl 1500{GRP22) 

102 

ary. 
USED 

1 
1 , 

10 
1 

• • 
1 
1 
1 , 
I 
1 
1 
1 

, 0 , 
1 
1 



NOTES: 

103 



Battery and lights 

REF PART 
NO.. NO~ 

Battery and lights 

1 F 0006&39 
.2 81(T0015916 
:3 NCHOOUO.31.S 
4& wCTOOOI.l313 
5 F 0006326 
b F 0000551 
1 0) ... 203 
8 F 00080&0 
~ 81\1001595b 

i U SCC0020002 
11 RLKOOOO~OO 
12 llTO020171 
13 8",T001&005 
14 NCEOOIJ02'50 
15 REF0000031 
1& Ri:.F0678501 
17 REF0818500 
16 FI.) OI)()tSOl 
1 q Ll T1 '500833 
20 F OOOb5~8 

21 WLKOOOO2:50 
22 ruCH0000500 
23 WLKOO{10100 
2q NCHOOolOZ4 
25 WLK0000313 
2b HRN001830U 
27 SCC0050001 
21;1 HRN0020q70 
29 W!50001000 
3(,1 NFHQOOI032 
31 SMS00001S8 
32 UTOOO(i843 
:3:$ HRN-0016301 

DEScRIPTION 

BATTEHV 12 VOLT ~ GROUP 24 
BATTERY HOLD DOWN BRACKET~1500 
5/1& NC H£X NUT - PLATEU 
5/1b" FLAT WASMER ~ PLATED 
BATTERY HOLD OONN GROM~ET 
3/6 X 12 ~C GR 2 CS.PlATEO 
BATTEkY TERMINAL~PUSITIVE 
LIGHT,REAR COM8JN 12V SHCK MNT 
KNOTTER wORK LIGHT ~RACKET 
5/1b~ x l P NC HT CS PLATED 
1/2" LOCKWASHER ~ PLATED 
WO~K LIGHT~200,330&1500 BALERS 
FHONT WORK LIGHT BRACKET~1500 

114M Nt ESNA NUT G PLATED 
REFLECTOR~REC1Q REO ADHQ BACKe 
YELLUW REFLECTOR-STICK ,ON 
DIETZ REO STICK O~ REFLECTOR& 
DECAL ~ "FREEMAN" ~ 5 X 53 
DIETZ AMBER wAk~ING LIGHT 
HEA LT~ ~/HOUSING~H08BS M2034 
l/q" LOCKWASHER ® PLATED 
l/2 n NC HEX NuT 5 PLATED 
10/32 6 LOCK WASHER 
10~24 NC HEx NUT-PLATED 
5/1&Q LOCK~ASHER - PLATED 
WIR HA~N~8A1TRY TO PO~E~ SWTCH 
1/2 X 1~1/~ NC Hi CS ~ PLATED 
AlT~ TO TB~4 & BAT WINE HARN 
N10 INTERNAL STAR WASHER 
lOw32 NF HEX NUT ~ PLATED 
10/32 X 1/2 WASHER SCREW yeS 
L!GHT~COM8 5lGNl STOPGTAIL LAM 
"IRE HARM-BATTERY GROUND STRAP 

104 

IHY 9 

USED 

1 
1 
b 
4 
2 
2 
1 
2 
2 
2 

• 
2 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
2 
1 
b 

• 
1 

• 
i 
2 
1 

2. 
1 

12 
2 
1 




